
--- --- ------ ----- ---- - ---- - ---
==~= ';' = Maintenance Library 

Tools and Test Equipment 
Volume 2 
Parts Catalog 

S 123-0438-3 



PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and illustrations of 
all replaceable assemblies, subassemblies and detail parts 
released to Production Control onor before September 1. 1972, 
for the Tools and Test Equipment, Volume 2. 

This Tools and Test Equipment, Volume 2, Parts Catalog revision, Form S 123-0438-3, 
obsoletes the previsou level edition, Form S123-0438-2 and TNL SS26-3038. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your 
IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM System Development Division, 
Publications Center, Dept. EOl, P.O. Box 12275, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709. 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. 
If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1966 



HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG ••••••••••••• ii 

Figure 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21A 

454105 

453048 

210860 

477280 

724830 

460476 

338106 

261159 

300638 

300642 

338904 

338903 

461142 

9900385 

2513300 
1765342 
461222 

461445 

452394 

822677 

822678 

461390 

461413 

5420330 

Page 

Dynamic Timer Power 
Pac Assembly •••••••••••• 1 

Adapter Tool Probe 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 3 

Portable Power Supply 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 4 

Power Supply Assembly •••••• 6 

Remote Recycle Control 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 9 

Data Transceiver Signal 
Simulator ••••••••••••••• 12 

CF-22 Pluggable Unit 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 14 

TR-5 Trigger Pluggable 
Unit Assembly •••••••••••• 15 

TR-l Trigger Pluggable 
Unit Assembly •• • • • • .. • • • •• 16 

TR-3 Trigger Pluggable 
Unit Assembly •• • • • • • • • • •• 17 

Front Cover Assembly •••••• 18 

Chassis Assembly. • • • • • • • •• 19 

7330 Tape Tester Assembly 

Offline Selectric Analyzer 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 

Field Tester Assembly 2420 ••• 
Field Tester Assembly 2420/3420 
7340Ml & 7340M2 

21 

24 

25 

Functional Tester. • • • • • • • •• 27 

7340M3 Functional Tester 

Communications System 
Simulator (2 sheets) •••••••• 

Control Panel Assembly ••••• 

Chassis Assembly ••••••••• 

729/7330 Field Tester 
Assembly ••••••••••••••• 

27 

30 

34 

35 

36 

2401 Field Tester Assembly. •• 39 

2400 Tape Unit Tester •••••• 42 

CONTENTS 

22 452400 I/O Tester. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 45 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

5708955 I/O Tester Power Supply ••••••• 47 

2200012 C. E. Box Assembly 2311/2314. • •• 49 

2200014 Indicator Box Assembly. • • • • • •• 51 

5052684 

821050 

635491 

2156809 

2108788 

727007 

822781 

2100937 

453670 

5712439 

C. E. Box Assembly 1070 • • • • • •• 53 

Deleted ••....•..•.•..••• 56 

C. E. Box Assembly 1440 • • • • • •• 58 

Add Machine Drive Unit • • • • • • •• 61 

C. E. Offline Test Set 1710 ••• • •• 63 

C. E. Remote Box Assembly. • • •• 65 
1301-2302 

C. E. Box Assembly 1620 •• • • • •• 67 

1050 C. E. Diagnostic Box 
Assembly ••••••••••••••••• 69 

305 Sync Panel Remote 
Control Box Assembly • • • • • • • •• 71 

Manual Interface Tester (MIT) • • •• 72 

Marginal Check Control 
Unit Assembly • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 74 

37 2200054 44RK C. E. Control Box 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

453611 

453625 

453630 

1272825 

2200180 

2263591 

5495060 

453599 
453649 

453596 

Assembly ••••••••••••••••• 76 

Universal Teleprocessing 
Testing Assembly • • • • • • • • • • •• 77 

ROS Address Tracer Assembly • •• 80 

Control Unit Simulator 
Assembly ••••••••••••••••• 82 

2740 C. E. Aid Assembly •• • • • •• 85 

2301/2303 C. E. Clock Write 
Box Assembly • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 87 

1512 C. E. Box Assembly. 0 0 • 0 •• 89 

Interface Adapter Assembly • • • •• 90 

Line Interogation Device - DOM 
Line Interogation Device - WTC. •• 91 

New Selectric Tester (NEST). . • •• 94 

NUMERICAL INDEX ••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• X-I 



TOOLS AND TEST 

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (!PC) 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, o! all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

1'7\ Plate 
\.2.J Asm 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3 Washer 
4 L'Washer 
5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X." 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

ii 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustr 
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assem1;>ly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available." In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5726422 FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-184 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

- 1 334921 TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 AWG,*6 HOLE, INS 
- 2 187854 SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
- 3 210984 SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 
- 4 5357050 FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
- 5 32042 SCREW,MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 6 5357066 • BLADE 
- 7 5357067 • MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
- 8 130434 • SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED HEX HD 10-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 9 56079 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .1951D .410 OD ATT PT 
- 10 5726436 • HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 



TOOLS AND TEST 

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (lPC) 

) ART IT 

DAR 
As RequIred (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

D ATT PT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

D COMM 
~rcial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. 

DINDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

:D J:X LOZENGE 
The lozenge in the part number column denotes the part 
is procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
and that the next higher assembly should be ordered. 

!)NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
PART INDEX 

NO. NO. 1 234 

0) NO NO. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

o SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by U sable On Code. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features; the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY ~ f ftJ 

CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY 

CV CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX 

- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM~DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF lA 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM?DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE REF IB 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

C?: 0 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

~ - 1 2204176 
......: 

PULLEY~60 CYCLE A 
- 1 2199255 PULLEY~50 CYCLE B 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW~SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 220411!--CD MOTOR ASM~220V AC 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 4 NO NO. MOTOR ASM~220V AC 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 5 552~ SCREW~MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 2204082 3 FERRULE~OUTER 1 
- 7 2204033 FERRULE~INNER 1 
- 8 COMM ~ . MOTOR~I/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1 
- 8 2199258 . MOTOR~DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 1 
- 9 2199401 tl PLATE~MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 9 2199402 tl PLATE?MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 1 B 

iii 





28 

FIGURE 1. 

TOOLS AND TEST 

DYNAMIC ~IMEB lOWE'Ii P 

8 
9 

18 

19 

lie ASSEMBLY. 

3 
4 

~
34 

37 

I 
I 

SEE LIST 1. 

13A 

1 



TOOLS A ND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

DYNAMIC TIMER POWER PAC ASSEMBLY 

1 - 454105 DYNAMIC TUItR POWER PAC ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 1 .FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 4"10')7 COVER SAFETY 1 
- 2 221665 · DECAL, PLUG BUB IDENTIFICATION 1 
- 3 1E6988 · PLATE, VOLTAGE 1 
- IJ. 1 nc.7Q? ~rR"RTil e:"R T1"-'l' 1I00TlITC:: K "1'''' '0'" ') 

- 5 1 €645C • CASE 1 
- 6 1 E6636 SCREW, MACH, BH, 5-40 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 6 

7 1fifiA SCREW MACH FT. rC:K H C.-110 y ~/1h T.e:: 11"'''' '0'" 1 

- 8 237322 · BLO CK, TI MER TERllINAL 1 
- 9 2118 · SCREW, MACH, FL CSK H, 5-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 

10 1flfiUU? "RRAC'KR'T' TEHflTNll I. RI.nrK ? 
- 11 206589 · TRA NSFORMER, 40 VOLT 1 
- 12 92 · SCREW, MACH, RH, 5-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 

13 1 E647 8 CABLE llSSRM1H.V 'T'> 1 
- 131 1 E646 0 · CCNNECTCR, CABLE, 6 MALE PRONGS 1 
- 131: 1€6461 - . BUSHING, CABLE PEOTECTIVE 1 
- 11J. 1~fi7?? 1 
-. 15 1 E6448 • BRACKET, CABLE MCUNTING 1 
- 16 1413 • SCREW, MACH, RD, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
_ 17 ?C'hQ1F-. VTRRlI'l'nR 1"1hO~e: 1 
- 18 25757C • CLIP 1 
- 19 2C6915 SOCKET 1 
- )(l ) CI1 q1 ~ 'l'fTl'l"R hC:T.7e::'I' nnt' -'I'1<Tnn"R 1 
- 21 2 C6 914 TUBE, 6 H6, DUO HALF WAVE RECTIFIER 1 
- 22 170589 • SOCKE~, ELECTRON TUBE-OCTAL 2 _ ").:} 1AllQ1 c:r'R1"TJ MlIt'1-T 'RI-T C;-110 Y ~/1h Te:: 1 

- 24 7341 • NOT, PLAIN, HEX, 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 1 
- 25 206593 CAPACITOR, PAPER, 0.47MFD P/M 20% 200VDC 1 
- ?~ 1P.hlll1l= ):lJ;fllrKl<", rll'DlIf"T'I'f1R 1 

- 27 1 C3E95 ~ SCREW, MACH, ED BD, 5-40 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 28 6325 FOSE, 1 AMP 1 
- ')0 1 p.~lll1a l'lR1If"T(l;''l' liMO lIliIn ,~ 1 

- 30 1€6444 · BRACKET, EECTIFIER MOUNTING 1 
- 31 38363 SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 8-32 X 5/32 LG ATT PT 6 
- ~? 1Pht::~('l lITo PlINRT. lISS1"MRT.V (,()lITnF:NSRR 
- 33 38271 · SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 5-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 2C6592 CAPACITCR, ALUM, ELEC, 4MFD 450VDC 2 
- ~<:; ~0('l7~11 RFSTS'T'nR l"YO (,(,MP <:;10K P /M <:;'11: 1 /?TJ ? 
- 36 317011 · RESISTOR, FXD CaMP, 470 OHMS, P/M 5~1/2W 2 
- 3.7 317272 · RESISTOR, FXD GE~, 47 K , P /M 5 % 2 W 2 

~A ? 1 ~ 711J. R Fe: TS'T'nR l"YO r(,MP 1 flK O/M <:;'11: 1 /? TJ ') 

- 39 317025 · RESISTOR, FXD CaMP, 6.8K, P/M 5~ 1/2W 2 
- 40 2C6595 · . CAPACITCR, MOLDED, 500PF P/M 5% 500VDC 2 

111 ~17()~7 R 1"yn c::o ?)()K P/M "ior; 1 /?li1 ') 

- 42 213539 · RESISTOR, FXD CaMP, 150K, P/M 5%- 1/2W 2 
- 43 1 f6455 · CLIP, FUSE 2 
- 41J. 118418 SCREW MACH HH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 1I'T''T' O'T' ? 
- 45 1€6454 BLOCK, MOUNTING, FUSE 1 
- 46 186453 · BRACKET, PANEL 1 
- 117 1 Ql1 ~(,'RRTil JllllI(,1-T 1"T 11'1' I-Tn <:;-L10 Y 1/L1 T.e:: ""',,, '0'" 1 
- 48 1E745 S TERMINAl, LUG, NINS, 20AWG NO.8 MTG HOLE 2 
- 49 186452 · STRIP, l'JO U NTI NG , RESISTOR AND CONDENSER 1 
- t::() ?fht'.L1F. rn'RO lISC:RIII'l'lTV k1"n ') 

- 50 206047 CORD ASSEMBlY, BLACK 2 
- 51 450842 · CLIP, ALIGATOB 4 

<:;? 111hllL17 ):l~lI(,K1"'I' rlle:l< ,., 
- 53 38363 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8/32 X 5/32 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 91514 BUMPER 4 - "t:: 1 PhL1<:;1 l'lll ~"R 1 

2 



TeOLS ANt TEST 

20 21 24 

16 17 
18 

VIEW A 

FIGURE 2. ADAPTER TOOL PROBE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 2. 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DEseRI PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ADAPTER TOOL PROBE ASSEMBLY 

2 - 4~304 € PROBE ASS EMELY, ADA PTER TOOL 1 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR ILlUSTRATION 

- 1 RL1!;C;~~ rnVRR 1 

- 2 251S7C · SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 846534 · CONNECTOR 2 
- II RuF.<;'L1P 'I'nRR lISC:RMRT.V "T RYTR T.R lI"kM .., 
- 5 824486 · NUT ATT PT 2 
- 6 846555 · WASHER ATT PT 4 
- 7 BLlfiSUC F"RllnT.", 1 

- 8 846554 · FERliULE 1 
- 9 846528 · KNOB 1 
_ 1n RL1~t;~'J Dnc:'1' 1 

- 11 251970 · SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 37913 · NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2 
_ 1 ~ Allht;~1 c:t.1T'1'r~ C:TTnR 1 

- 14 251970 · SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 37913 · NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2 
- 1 h ?1UQ?F T.nr, 'J 

- 17 846525 · SWITCE, ROTARY 1 
- 18 824486 · NUT ATT PT 2 
- "10 ~17'JA7 .TlIrl( 1 

- 20 216741 · RESISTOR 1 
- 21 216499 · RESISWR 1 
- ?? ?11\7L1fo R .... vn rnMD 1 () MH'C t;q;( 1 /lilol 1 

- 23 216735 · RESISTOR, FXD, ~r10K, P/M "5% 1/4W 1 
- ?IJ BLJI\r:,?7 'rRIMMER,CERAMIC 1 

- 25 438550 · SCREW, MAC~, BH, 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 26 ~7913 • NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 1 
- ?7 PLJI\r:,?C "PArRR 1 

- 28 84653 C · BOX, PROBE ADAPTER 1 

3 



4 

47 
48 
49 

46 

38 
39 
40 
41 

o 
5 

:J:UUL;:) AlB) :J:.r;;:)I 

I SEE FIG.4 II 

2 

30 
31 

12 7 
64 
65 

FIGURE 3. PORTABLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3. 

15 

19 

18 

INI-Ir--- 50 

51 
IIH-~~---t 52 

53 
54 

55 
56 
57 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

3 -

- 1 
- 2 

3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
-: 18 

- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- ?L1 

- 25 
- 26 
- ?7 
- 28 
- 29 
- ~o 

- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 

- 40 
- 41 
- 4:2 
- 43 
- 44 
- 4'" 
- 46 
- 47 
- UR 
- 49 
- 50 
- <;1 

- 52 
- 53 
- <:4 

- 55 
- 56 
- <:'7 
- 58 
- 59 
- F.r 
- 61 
- 62 
- F.~ 

- E4 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- E8 

PART 
NUMBER 

21086C 

370616 
47728C 

1127C55 
334932 
216340 
3(;0370 
216339 

92748 
210871 

92784 
334921 
216341 
360370 
'<34 q? 1 

92784 
107611 
1F3QOO 

H64E 
::8235 
62031 

257187 
1C7611 
~10R"7'" 

519061 
21C84E 
1 "PU<;C; 
216338 
210839 
~1Qf;?R 

33414 S 
521731 
314047 

1942 
210855 

q?784 

3::4921 
3C1416 

<:<;?p. 

6318 
257189 
~ 108<;7 

38235 
63E4 

2 ":71El 
210872 
21C868 
~??c;<;r 

63611 
177946 
c;(n~OO 

3220E5 
6364 

?"'71P7 

210866 
10170 

E3c4 
1592S7 

443 
QOQ? 

128455 
216338 
?1F.~~7 

317797 
4 Ll2 814 
? 10870 

438558 
21C867 

TOOLS AND TEST 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

PORTABLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

POWER SUPPLY ASH, fORTABLE 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

rllT/.D lISC:'F.MRT.V 
• POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

SEE LIST 4 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
HonC:TNr. 11 SC:'F.MRTV 

• • JUMPER AS SEMBLY I 
• • ~ERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 

CABLE 11 C:C:'F.MRT. v OTl'T'Pn''' 
• • TERMINAL, RING,14-16 AWG, NO.8 HOLE INS 

•• PLUG, PHONO 
GIiOMMET STRAIN RET.TF.F-7/8" 
CCRD ASSEMBLY, AC INPUT 
• TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE, INS 

TERMINAL lUNG 18-22 AWG .#6 HOL l'! TNS 
CABLE ASSEMBLY, ·REMOTE ceNTROL 
• TERMINAL, RING,14-16 AWG, NO.8 HOLE INS 

'rRRMTNAL RING 18-?? Aiiir. ~H'; ROT.F. TNS 
TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE,INS 

• BUSHING 
sr"RF.W THn r'l'r. PH 8-3? Y 1/U T.r, 

• • WASHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NO.8 
• • SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG 

WIIC:Hl'!R T.orK TN'l' 'l'1<:F'l'H NO F. Y 0 ?qC; on 
• • NUT, PLAI N, HEX 6-32 

• BUSHING 
HIIWr,'F.R r'OllT'l'1< nT. FlOY 

• KNeB, CCNTReL, BLACK W/WHITE POINTER 
• POTENTICMETER, 1K, E/M 5% 2W 

SlolT'T'rH Tnr.r.T.'F. 
WASHER, LOCK 
ESCUTCHEON 
T.1I MP T lJnTr' 11 Tr.l< 

• HOLDER, LAMP 
• • CAPACITOR, ALUM, ELEC 50MFD 12V 

'l'l'!RMTNA I EOA RD 2 SOT. r,F.R T.Tlr.S 
• • SCREW, MACHINE, 6-32. 1/4 LG 

BOX, CONTROL 
'T'l'!"RI'TNAT. "RTNG 1R-?? AWG NO 8 HOT.R TNC; 
TERMINAl, RING, 18-22 AWG,i6 HOLE, INS 
BUMPER, RUBBER 
srRFW MlIrA RH _8 ·32 Y 0 fi?'l T.r-

WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT, NO.8 X 0.280 OD 
NUT, HEX, 8-32 
~ .~~ RTlMP 

• SCREW, MACH, fH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG 
• WASHER, LOC K, Sf LIT , NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 

NUT PLAIN HF.Y 1>-1? 

• FASTENEE 
BRACKET, CABLE WRAP 
c:r"RFW MlIrA RA h-~? Y 1/? T.r. 
WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, NO. 6 X 1;4 OD 
GUARD, FAN 
li'AlIT IIYTAT. 11<;V 1r 1PH F.O H'7. 

• • SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG 
• • WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, NO. E X 1/4 OD 

NnT PT.IITN HF.Y 6-1? 
PLATE, END, FAN MOUNTING 
SCREW, MACH, fH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
WlIC;RF.R T.Or'K SPT.T'T' NO I> Y 1/U on 
HANLLE 
SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
WAC;HF.R T.orK SPT.TT RTNr. 0.1 qU Tn 0 3370 

SiiITCH, TOGGLE 
• • WASHER, LOCK 

TN<;TlT.lTl'"R 
LAMP, GLOW, 105 TO 125V 1/25W 
BOLLER, LAMP 
BAli <;T.TnF. 
SCREW, FLATE MTG 
HOUSING 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
lITT PT 

AT'T' P'T' 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
11 .......... P'T' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
11 .......... P'l' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 

1 

2 
2 
1 

3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
? 

6 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
? 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
? 

1 
2 
U 

4 
1 
1 

4 
4 
IJ. 

1 
6 
F. 

2 
4 
IJ. 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
? 

6 
1 

5 



50-------e ~56 
51~ ~ 
521 ~~h 55 

53 ~~"I 
-~-- ~58 

52--<$) ® 57 

54 ~ 49-1 
DETAil C 

TOOLS AND TEST 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 3 

61 

62 
64 

47 
19 20® 
21 II 18 

12 15 

16 

45 

83 81 75 76 77 

~~--~-_\+~~----~r-Fl 
-----ilf--:--~___II i98 

I ,\ 
I ..... ' 80 
I 

68 -----1---1--11 I 

-=-~tI--; -+-- 82 

65 I 66 J--';""----!'-M'\\I 
67 C4~-------w~~~~~___ 71 

J--_----;..---.;.;.O--+---t 72 
73 
74 

VIEW B 

FIGURE 4. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 4. 
6 



TOOLS AN D TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FOWER SUPPLY ASSIMBLY 

4 - 47128C POWER SUPPL! ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LIST 3-2 FOR NEXT H~GHER ASSEMBLY 
liND ",Tr.: 4 FOR ~Luc;Tln'T'TnN 

- 1 526378 · INSULATION 2 
- 2 47357E • CAPACITOR 2 
- ~ ~RO<;1 Nn'T' PT.IITN HRY F. ·1? Y 1 /Il ",T. ToT 1I'l''l' PIT' ? 
- 4 E2031 · WASHER, Lec K, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATT PT 2 
- 5 210873 • CAPACITOR, 60 CPS 1 
- f, 210844 RRr.:nT.II'T'nR F"RRRORESONANT fiO H'7. 1 

- 7 32617 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATTPT 4 
- 8 56121 • WASEER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NO.1C X 0.3810D ATT PT 4 
- q ~12!l2 WIISH"RR ",T.IIT NO 12 X 1/2 on x D.Ofi? "'HT( 1I'l''1' PIT' Il 

- 10 115SE · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 11 4 ii2 84 · PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 12 28413 · SCREW MACH. BH 10-32 X 5/16 LG 11'1''1' 0'1' A 
- 13 187855 · SHIELD, BLOCK, 2 IN. X 0.C62 X 7 3/4 LG 1 
- 14 21CS84 · SCREW,MACH, RD HD, 6-32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 1 
_ 1 r f1 RqR "RTnCK 1? DRT. c;rRRToT '1'RRMTTlTIIT.c; 1 

- 16 2 C94 84 STUD, SHD M'IG, 8-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 17 2CS4E3 · SlUD, MCUNTING, 6-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 1 A C,C.7CR7 TNSTTT.II'1'f'R 1 

- 19 2C7348 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 1 POLE 60V DC 6 AMP 1 
- 20 38235 · SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
- :/1 t:2031 WASHER LeCR TNT TEETH NO .6 X O? Q <; n n 11'1''1' P'1' ? 
- 22 533~34 · TERMINAL 1 
- 23 10170 SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
_ ?11 '::?031 W1ISH"RR lOCK .. lET TE"R'I'H NO.6 X 0 ?Q<; no 11'1''1' 0'1' 1 

- ~c: 2 C822S · CAPACITOR, FXD ELECT, 7COMFD P100M10%15V 1 L.~ 

- 26 ~~72E · SCRE W, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
?7 f/Oi1 WIISH"RR r.neR TNT TE"R'I'H KO.fi Y O.?QC; no 11'1''1' 0'1' 1 

- 28 21CE74 · BELAY, tPDT 1 
- 29 477252 · BRACKET 1 

10 t:;R?07 srRRToT MlIrH TTNORC'I' RH R1? Y 1/Ll Tt:: 11'1''1' 0'1' 11 

- 31 EQ64E · WASHER, LeCK, I NT TEETH, NO. 8 ATT PT 4 
- 32 473Q2E · . CLAMP 2 

:n 1AO<;1 NTT'1' PT.IITN HFY F.-~? Y 1/0. "FT. \,I lI'1'IT' "D'l' ? 
- 34 E2031 · iASHER, LeCK, I NT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATT PT 2 
- 35 210845 CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT,1.25KMFD P100M10%25V 1 

31) 2C8989 JUMPER 1ISM BTcK 3 IN, 12AWG 1 LUG Ell RNO ? 

- 37 210132E · . TERMINAL, RING, 12-10 AWG 2 
- 38 54E56 · LUG, TERMINAL 2 
- -=!Q 101AA1 RFC::Te;:'I'()R l<YO rnMO ?1l0 ('liMe;: O/M C;1Il ?r.r 1 

- 40 473543 
I 

CLAMP ASM, CAPACITOR 4 
- 41 3E051 1 NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 4 
- Il~ '::?0":l1 ToTlle;:f.1FR LOCK INT'1'FF'1'H NO,6..YO ')01; nn 1I'l'IT' "D'l' 11 

- 43 479953 · CAPACITCR, ELECTROLYTIC, 15KMFD 2 
- 44 4734CE · . SPACER 1 

4') 4/7?87 PT.A'l'R 1 

7 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

4 - 46 477 285 • HEAl SINK ASSE~BIY 1 
- 47 477283 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- UP U i~51fi SRIIT ? 

- 49 216197 · · RECTIFIER, SIIICCN-ALLOY 2 
- 50 11891 · · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ERS ATT PT 2 
- t;1 U'l6g0 lillSHRR FT. NO 10 y 7/1;; ('0 y 1/1? 'I'HK A'I''I' P'I' ? 

- 52 217019 · · WASHER, INSULATING 4 
- 53 473582 · · INSULATOR 2 
- t;U 11fiqq;; 'I'RRI"TNII T T.TT~ NTNS qllw~ NO A M'I'~ HOT.R ? 

- 55 219423 · · TUBE, RUBBER, 0.C85 ID X C.120 OD X 2 LG 6 
- 56 3(;9214 · · TRANSISTOR, TYPE 108 3 
- 57 11891 NUT PLATN H'RX _10-32 X </8 FT. W ~RS 1I'1''T' P'I' ~ 

- 58 316956 · TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 3 
- 59 477288 · HEAT SINK 1 
- ;;0 7q77q SC'RRW 'T'Hn r'l't: RH 11](1 fi y ~ /IJ. T.r.: 1I'1''T' P'I' IJ. 

- 61 473531 · · INSULATCR 4 
- 62 7.=0176 · · ERACKET, LOWER UNIT SUPFOFT 1 
- ;;1 7 ClO 1"1" RRlIrT<'R'I' npPRR nNT'I' sn ct:ol''I' 1 

- 64 4 73544 · SCREW, SELF-TAP, EH, NO. 6, 1/2LG ATT PT 4 
- 65 4772C3 · BRACKET 1 
- (,6 8?i5 SCRFlJ Mil CHTN'R 11'1''1' P'I' ? 
- 67 62031 WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 or: ATT PT 2 
- 68 2162C6 · · GUI~E, SI NGLE CARD LCNG 1 
- 71 ?r.A?? C CII PlI (,T'I'OR Fyn 'RT.Rr'T' 700MFn p100M10'!1;1t;v 1 

- 72 3823= · · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT ·1 
- 73 62031 · · WASHER, LOCK, I NT TEETH,. W.6 X 0.295 OD ATT PT 1 
- 74 38051 · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL Ii ATT PT 1 
- 75 207324 RESISTOR FXD WW o 1 eH fi. P /M 5 'I 5 W ~ 

- 76 317012 · · RESISTOR', FXD CaMP, 510 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 1 

- 77 207316 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIOI:E-120V 3A 4 

- 78 53353Li TERMINAL 1') 

- 79 55726 · · SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 15 

- 80 62031 · · WASHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATT PT 15 
- 81 Ul~t;Cl-': ~ROMMR'I' IIR 

- 82 473442 · · GRnMET AR 

- E3 477289 · COVER 1 

8 



65 

48 

~/ 

69 
70 
71~ii-i+-IlHI 
72.---1l1-l+-Il-1l-I1 

73i---tIHHHl-fiHI 

74-..&.off-oJi-fHiHl 

TOOLS AND TEST 

17 

32 

FIGURE 5. REKOTE RECYCLE CONTRCL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 5. 
9 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

REMOTE RECYCLE CONTECL ASSEMBLY 

5 - 724830 CONTRCL ASStMBLY, REMOTE RECYCLE 1 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 7':UA4- CABLE lIC:Sli'M~T.V FXTERNAL 1 

- 2 722867 · CCNNECTCR, RECEPTACLE, 75 POSITION 1 
- 3 723155 · CONTACT, ELEC, 20-22 49 
- U "i -=?90":l CON'T'AC'T' "RT."F.C 18-20 7 

- 5 187243 · . TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 11 
- E 317367 GROMMET, RUBBER, FOR 7/8 HOLE X 1/16 PNL 1 

7 ?1f>'10n PUlf.: S'I'R A TN RRl,I"RF ? 

- 8 216304 · SlRAIN RELIEF 2 
- 9 312575 · RING, RETAINING, 0.4375 ID 1 0.040 THK 4 
- 10 t:103':2 ~n ....... ~~ II 

- 11 8(2130 · STUD, CAMLOC 4 
- 12 724800 COVER, SIDE 1 
- 13 7248C5 BAR DOUBLE THRCW SWITCH 1 

- 14 3E342C SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT 2 
- 15 179744 • NUT, PLAIN, RD, 15/32-32 X 29/64 DIA ATT PT 2 
- Hi 479319 C:WT'T'CH '1' (,~~T."F. non'T' ? OV "_111. 1 

- 17 179744 · NUT, PLAIN, RD, 15/32-32 X ':9/64 DIA ATT PT 1 
- 18 7248C8 • REiAINER, SWITCH 1 
- 1 q 7?U80? COV"RE 'rOP 1 

- 20 22179C SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 58207 SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- ?? 'i1:Hifi8 CIlTCH FRTC'l'TON T.A'l'CH 1 

- 23 22179( · SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 22478 · WASHER, FLAT, O. 17 SID X 0.3i50D 0.03 THK ATT PT 2 
- ?<; 7';UP.Ci nOOR 1 

- 26 22179C · SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 27 21141(8 • CLAMP, CABLE, 0.562 DIAMETEF 1 
- ?A -?OU-; "CRFW MilCH RR 10 ·12 X :i/p T.r. 1I'T''T' "D'T' 1 

- 29 45690 · WASHER, FL, NO.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 30 11558 · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 1 C - 32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1-
- _1 7?Uf:lJ.r CIIRl.F, II.c;Sli'MRT,V TN'T'RRN AT. 1 

- 32 187243 · TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 22 
- 33 216265 · TERI!INAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 30 
- -=ij 2(1:331 JUMPER o 125 BRASS ? 

- 35 4q1318 · DIOIE ASSEMBLY, SELENIUM 2 
- 36 234457 • RBSISTOR ASSEI!ELY, 2200 OHM, 2W 2 
- 37 21C3073 RESIS~OR lISC:Tnuny 680 OHM 1/2 W ~ 

- 38 129244 JUMPER ASSEfl:BIY 5 
- 39 129243 · JUMPER ASM, BLU 3-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 6 
_ llr ?rq~1U :tnMl='F.k l!.SC:'F.MP.T,V 1 
- 41 10170 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 42 56722 • WASHER, LeCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 43 2E4U2U CLIP RF.LAl Mr.nT.nT1IT~ EOTTOM MOUNT ING ? 

- 44 1 S 8363 SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO. 4 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 45 324995 TERMINAL EOARD, 109 FEEDTHRU TERMINALS 1 
- 46 3(8704 CLIP MOLDING ? 

- 47 159944 CLIP, SPRING TENSICN-TERMINAL MOULDING 2 
- 48 1 S83 63 SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO.4 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 8 
- U9 71QOQ- RELAY IISSEMRT.Y U POSITTCN ? 

- 50 344599 MOLDING ASSEMBLY, TERMINAL 2 
- =1 21C2365 CLAMP, LOCP, C.330 ID 1 
- t;., -A13"i SCREYI MlCH RH fi ,32 X 0,312 1.G 11 '1''1' "D'T' 1 

- 53 45642 WASHER, FL, NP.6 X 11/32 CD X 0.040 THK ATT PT 1 
- 54 257187 • NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 1 

t;t; I;C7rf:. r: C:'I'l1TT("J; COVF.Fl CII'rC..H 1 

- 56 10170 · SCREW, MACH. BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 57 257986 WASHER, FIAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 or: ATT PT 2 

10 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

1--5 - ":8 724811 HOnc;Tl.1r. BE MCTE SWITCH 1 
- 59 253267 · SWI'ICH, DPDT, MCMENTARY TEA~SFER 2 
- 6C 179744 · NUT, PLAIN, ED, 15/32-32 X 39/64 DIA ATT PT 2 
- f1 /14q68 1 

- 62 21 C23 65 · CLAMP, LOOP, O. 330 ID 1 
- 63 2~718q · NU'I, HE X, COUBLE CHAMFERED, 6-32 X 5/16 ATT PT 1 
- F.lJ 47"'1~LJ .TTlML",k lI<;:<;:RMiH v 1 

- 65 724E05 COVER, REMOTE SWITCH 1 
- 66 724839 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, EXTERNAL 1 
- 67 1E724::l 'l'RRMTl.1I1.T C:Mll.T.T. 'I'II.P'F,R 7 
- 61: 214S68 · GROMMET 1 
- 69 371277 CARt ASSEMBLY, CRYG, POS 7 1 
- 70 371261:: (,II.RD II.SC:F.M'RTV rHVV PClS fl -"l 
- 71 371262 CARD ASSEMBLY, CGVV, POS 9 AND 10 2 
- 72 371071 CARD ASSEMBLY, CJYC, PCS 11 1 
- 73 371C75 CARD ASSEMBLY, JMVB, PCS 12 1 

74 37127/ CARl: ASSEMBlY CCZT POS 13 1 
- 75 371884 · CARD ASSEM'BLY, AAF, POS 14 AND 15 2 
- 76 371018 CARD ASSEMBLY, QD, POS 16 1 
- 77 724806 T-RAR ? 
- 78 5572E SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.1E8 LG ATT PT 3 
- 79 216286 • LABEL, NUMBERING R TO L 1 T ERU 28 1 
- fHl 72474 C ('II. Rn RRrp II. SC:'RMRT.Y 1 

- 81 724812 CLIP, CABLE MOUNTING 4 
- 82 7248C4 • HINGE, DOOR 1 
- 83 11598 NUll' l=T.IITN H'RX 10-:1/ X ::l/F FT W 1I'T''I' P'I' ? 
- E4 45690 · wASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 'IHK ATT ·PT 2 
- 85 7L480~ • LEG 2 
- 86 33823E SrRRTJ MlIrH RH LJ-UO NC' Y r "11/"i-.l..G 11.'1''1' P'I' ;; 
- 87 257985 WASHER, FL NO.4 X 0.250 OD X 0.028 'IHK ATT PT 6 
- 88 724810 • FRAME 1 

11 



FIGURE 6. 

12 

D TEST TOOLS AN 

2 

A TRANSCE DAT IVER SIGNA L SIMULATOR. 

-- 24 

SEE LIST 6. 

7 
8 
9 

10 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LI 5T AND 
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX 
NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

IATA TRANSCEIVER SIGNAL SIMULATOR 

6 - 460476 SIMULA'ICR, SIGN AL, rATA TRANSCEIVER 1 
SEE FIGURE 6 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 338907 • COVER ASSEMBLY TOP 1 

- 2 H6755 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 21951C · · STRIP, RUEBER 1 
- lJ. i~Rc;rF rnVF.R 'l'Cll: 1 

- 5 338901 · CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1 
- 6 1E6759 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 

7 338921 PLATE PECTEC'T'TVE 1 
- 8 34512 · SCREW, BH, 8- .:; 2 X O. 375 L G ATT PT 4 
- 9 55901 · · WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, ~O.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 4 
- 1 r, :;>S71R9 NUT HF.X 8-3? 11'1''1' P'l' lJ. 

- 11 25255C · ELECTRON TUBE, 6463 2 
- 12 338106 · · PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, CF-22 2 

SEE LIST 7 FOR DETAIL B EEAKDOWN 
- 13 3C4554 · ELECTRON TUBE, 5844 3 
- 14 261155 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-5 'IRIGGER 1 

C;F.F. T. T"'T' R "FOR nF.'T'1l TL B RF.IlKOOWlii 
- 15 300638 · PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-1 TRIGGER 1 

SEE LIST 9 FOR DETAIL EFEAKDOWN 
1h iCflfL1? PT.T1C;r,IlRT.F. TINT'l' IIS"F.MRT.V 'TR -3 1 

SEE LIST 10 FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN 
- 17 338904 · CCVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT 1 

S"F:R T.TS'1' 11 FOll DETAILllEIIKDOWN 
- 18 34512 · SCREW, BH, 8-3L X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 55901 - WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, ~O_8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 4 
_ ?fI ?r::.71RQ NTI'l' HF.Y R-1? Il'l''l' P'l' L1 
- 21 338912 · ELECTRON TUBE, 6700 1 
- 22 3':890 .:; · CHA~SIS ASSEMBLY 1 

"F.R 1.TSrr 1? l'ClR n1<:'1'lITT PRF.IlT<"nClWN 
- 23 3385C5 · CABINET ASSEMBLY 1 
- 24 441770 · HANILE, PUNCH UNIT 1 
_ ?t; ":?()U- C;C'l'IF.W MlIrH RH 1()-1? Y ~ /R T.r- II'P'P D'l' ') 

- 26 56C79 · WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, C.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2 
- 27 340001 · · FOOT 4 

?R ?"71RC IH'T HF.X 8-3:;> 11'1''1' P'l' L1 
- 29 55901 · WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X O.3810D ATT PT 4 
- 30 3385C6 · CABINET 1 

13 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

7 - 3381CE 

- 1 301826 
- 2 322731 

~ '10Q7.36 

- 4 21355E 
- " 3C072 E 
- 6 30072'" 
- 7 338110 
- 8 3 e99 00 

q "lrqq?? 

- 9A 2102CS6 
- 10 309921 

U "l"lA1I1A 

- 12 3 (SS2 C 
- 13 309919 

14 

TeOLS AND TE ~T 

0t---~ 
13 

II 

9A 

I 
3 

8 

1-----12 

10 

9 

6 

--9 

2 

FIGURE 7. CF-22 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 7. 

DESCR I PTI ON 
1 234 

CF-22 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY 

PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, CF-22 
SEE LIST 6-12 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG 7 FOR IT,T.TlC:'T'R~TI(,.,N 

RESISTOR, CCMP, 22K, P/M 10% 2W 
RESIS'IOR, CCMP, 18K, IjM 5% 2W 
R li'C:TC:'I'()R -pyn rrMP 1 loiRe:: t: /101 t;« 1 /? W 

RE SIS'IOR, FXD CCMP, 680K, P/M 5% 1j2W 
• RESISTOR, FXD CCMP1 100K, P/M 5% 1/2W 

R1':~.::-i 11-/ COMP U7K J:/M 20'J 1/211 

• FRAME ASSEMBLY 

· BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 
WlI1<'li'R 

PLATE 
CLIP 
c:rrKF'I' li'T.Fr'l'lU~N 'I'TlRl< 

INSULATCR, BAIL 

· BAIL 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 6 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
? 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER 
I 

NUMBER 

8 - 261159 

- 1 213693 
- 2 3e072C 

-=l -=If:07?1 

- 4 300722 
- 5 3C0729 
- f., -=lf1 fl.?ll 

- 7 3C0712 
- 8 3C0714 
- q -=lOQQllll 

- 10 3C99CC 
- 11 30S523 
_ 1? '·111?<;A 

- 13 2102096 
- 14 21C2571 
- 1t.; ~rQq?f 

- 16 3C992S 

TeOLS AND TE~T 

15 

0 
16 

12 

13 
14 

4 

8 5 

3 6 

1\ 7 

5 2 

8 

10 

FIGURE 8. TR-5 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 8. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

TR-5 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY 

PL UGGABLE UNIT ASSEMB~Y, TR-5 TRIGGER 
SEE LIST 6-14 FOB NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANT: FTr. A FOR TLT.USTRA'TTON 

· RE SISTOR, Fxn COMP, 1 K, f/M 5% 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, Fxn COMP, 7.5K P/M 5% 1/2W 

RF.STS'T'OR FYn rcfol!~ 10K J:/M 5~ 1/?To1 

· RESISTOR, FIn CCMP, 12K, 5%, 1/2W 

· RESISTOR, FIn COMf, 200K, 5~, 1/2W 
RF.C:;TC:;'l'OR rCMJ: 'lOK P/M S'I 1 TN 

· CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 40PF, 5~, 500VnC 
• CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 100 PF, 5%, 500VDC 

PH II MR IISSH1EI Y. . BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 

· WAFER 
c::orKR'P RT.RC'T'lHYIIl 'l'llRF. 

· PIA'IE 

· CLIP 
TNC:;TTT.lI.'POR RlI.TT 

· BAI~ 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 6 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

15 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

9 - 3C0638 

- 1 213E93 
- 2 300729 

":\ ":\()1~?U 

- 4 3C0712 
- 5 300714 
- h ~rqqULl 

- 7 3 (990C 
- 8 309923 
- q ';111?t;s:l 

- 10 2102096 
- 11 2102571 
_ 1- :t rqQ?r 

- 13 309929 

16 

TeOLS AND TEST 

12----f 

9-----i+-..r. 

5 

2 

4 

4 

2 

II 

8 

2 

2 

J----3 

8 

3 

7 

FIGURE 9. TR-1 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9. 

DESCR I PTI ON 
1 234 

TR-1 TRIGGER PLUGGAELE UNIT ASSEMBLY 

PLUGGABLE UNI! ASSEMBLY, TR-1 TRIGGER 
SEE LIST 6-15 FOR NEXT EIGHER ASSEMBLY 
1I Nn "FTr.: q "F(YR TT.T.nS'T'HlI'T'Tnlil 

· RESISTOR, Fxn CO~P, 1K, F/M 5% 1/2W 
_ RESISTOR, Fxn CCMP, 200R, 5~, 1/2W 

ll"RSTc:rrO'R rrM"C ?()K P/M "'OJ. 1TiJ 

· CAPACITOR, CEEA~IC, 40PF, 5~, 500VDC 
_ CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 100PF, =%, 500VDC 

FHlIl\'R lI.SS1OMPT.Y 

BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 

· WAFER 
SrrKR'T' lH.l<r'T''RrllT TTlHR 

· PLATE 
CLIP 
TlITST1T.lITnH ]:!IITT 

· BAIL 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 6 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 
4 
') 

2 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

10 - 3C0642 

- 1 .213E93 
- 2 3C0720 
- 3 3 (Q722 
- 4 300727 
- 5 3(0729 
- E 3 C1824 

- 7 3C071C 
- 8 300712 
- 9 3C0714 

- 10 3 (9944 
- 11 3 C990C 
- 1:; 30QQ?3 

- 13 2111258 
- 14 21C2CSE 
- 11:; ~1021:;71 

- 16 3(992C 
- 17 3C9929 

TeOLS AND TE~T 

13----i+-f 

14----1 

9 

6 

12 

8 

~~~--9 
3 

J:7'"""eiit-+-;-::::.==--S 

*-..;-;.----12 

t-'1----2 

Ht-Hf¥---8 

FIGURE 10. TR-3 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 10. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

TR-3 TR1GGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY 

PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-3 TRIGGER 
SEE LIST 6-16 FOB NEXT EIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANn F'IG. 10 "FOR TT.T.nS'l'H JI'l'TOlil 

• RESISTOR, FIn COMP, 1 K, F/M 5% 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, FID COMP, 7.5K P/l 5% 1/2W 

RRSTS'I'OR Fyn rno: 1?K r:;'!I: 1/?r.J 

· RESISTOR, FID CCMP, 82K, F/l 5% 1/2W 

· RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 200K, 5', 1/2W 
RESTSTOR cOon: 20K P/M "iii 1W 

· CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 10PF, 10%, 500VDC 
• CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 40PF, 5~, 500VDC 

CAPACI'l'OR CERAMIC 100PF t:'l 5llilJlnc 

· FRAME ASSEMBLY 

· BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 
r.l1l"Fl<~ 

· SCCKET, ELECTRCN TUBE 

· PLATE 
CT,TP 

· INSULATCR, EAIl 

· BAIL 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 6 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 
1 
1 

2 
4 
1 

1 
2 
? 

1 
1 
? 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

17 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

11 - 3~89C4 

- 1 317173 
- 2 338916 
- 3 249271 
- 4 1151CE 
- 5 334067 
- t 1E6C;67 
- 7 1 f9138 
- 8 215680 

c 11846:1 
- 10 331658 
- 11 1105024 
- 12 110~O1~ 

- 13 1105014 
- 14 1105018 
- 1t:; 11Ct:;?QU 
- 16 110~291 
- 17 1105289 
- 18 11(t:;?AR 
- 19 338915 
- 20 311512 
- 21 :j22SgQ 
- 22 322609 
- 2~ 33E15 c 

- 24 3389C5 
- 25 2~ 405f 
- 26 338926 

18 

TCCLS AND TE~T 

FIGURE 11. FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 11. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 

COVER ASSEMBLY, FECNT 
SEE LIST 6-17 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
liND FIG 11 .OR TT.T nC;'I'R 1I'T'T01l1 

· KNOB, BAR TYPE WITH POINTER 

· SWITCH, SElECTOE 
.TTTMP •. R lIC;C;C;IIIlHV 

· ~EEMINAL, LUG 

· JU MFER ASSEMBLY 
TERMTNA I SPADE 20-24 AWG #6 HOLE NINS 

KNOE, SWITCH BLACK 

· SWITCH, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 AMP 
SWTTCH TCGGT.E SPST 

· SWITCH, TOGGLE, SPDT 

· BUTTON, KEY X 
Rn'l''frllJ l<"",V rl 

· BUTTON, KEY N 

· BUTTON, KEY R 
RU'Y"T'ON KEY" 7 

• BUTTON, KEY 4 

· BUTTeN, KEY 2 
RTTT'I'ON KEY 1 

· SWITCE, CODE 

· SCREW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 IG 
,lArK 'rTP 

JACII, TIP, BED 
.1,J\.CK TF.ST 

COVER ASS EMBLY 
PLUG, SNAP-IN 
rrVER 

floo8-='---~=-----t 19 20 

ATT PT 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 6 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
? 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 



TeOLS AND TE ~T 

58 
60t-____ ~----_+~~~ 61 
62 

58 
60t----~r_~~----------~ 61 
62 

31 

VIEW A 55 33 29 19 20 

"f ~9 3 
~ 4 

5 
6 • 24 32 21 18 23 22 

16 13 14 27 26 

FIGURE 12. CHASSIS ASSEMELY. SEE LIST 12. 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 6 

35 
36 
37 

® 
42 

15 

14 

19 



LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

12 -

- 1 
- 2 
- ~ 

- 4 
_ r:: 

- ~ 
- 7 
- 8 
- q 

- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 

1r:: 

- 16 
- 17 
- 1R 

- 19 
- 20 
- ?1 

- 2~ 
- 23 
- ?il 

- 25 
- 26 
- ?7 

- 28 
- 29 

-=If) 

- 31 
- 32 
_ ':1-=1 

- 34 
- 35 

':16 

- 37 
- 38 
- ':Iq 

- 40 
- 41 
- 112 
- 43 
- 44 

us 
- 46 
- 47 
- Ufl 

- 49 
- 50 
_ 1';1 

- 52 
- 53 
_ I';l! 

- 55 
- 56 
- r::,7 

- 58 
- 59 
_ ~f\ 

- 61 
- 62 
_ h:l 

- 64 
- 65 
- {;F. 

- 67 
- 68 
_ hO 

- 70 

20 

PART 
NUMBER 

3~89C3 

33892C 
321057 
1';7 :1:1A 

32042 
56C79 
11 r::,Qfl 

309758 
115186 
~~Aq17 

11518E 
204362 
333?64 
~ 17030 
301825 
:1?-=lqr(' 

317025 
317029 
3Cl17?F 

322347 
:: 17031 
"'I?11 Qr::, 

:: 17C 6C 
::17C65 
"'Ir.07~h 

317C28 
321015 
:1 -;?A ~ 1 

317338 
521736 
?~~C;~-=I 

~17262 
360032 
"'I17~:1 0 

::22235 
338174 

':Ifi?3r:: 

56722 
338175 

:1S:?~C; 

56722 
309758 
11r::1Ft: 

338914 
34512 
S'iGO 1 

251189 
3::8913 
"'I"'If!?"'lA 

257S84 
38214 

"'I171'i7 

438568 
56722 

?I';71Q "1 

18735 
317157 
::17?1fl 

317156 
31720C 

-=lQ,)~I'; 

56722 
257187 
:If'lO"1t:;Q 

115186 
338911 
:1Q?~"i 

56722 
257187 
~1"1C;?n 

338910 

TOOLS AND TE ~T 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 

CHASSIS ASSlMBLY 
SEE LIST 6-22 FOR NEXT HIGHEE ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG 12 FOR ILLnSTR ATION 

• CABLE ASSEMBLY 
• • CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELEC, 8 FEMALE CONTACTS 

CLTP CARTli' ~/p. nTlI H1np q/"'l? MTr. HCH."' 

• SCREW,· MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
• WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D 

NnT PT.ATN HFY 10 ."'l? Y 3/A FT. W 

• JU~EER ASSEMEIY 
• • TERMINAL, LUG 

CllRT.F: ASSFMRT.Y 

• TERMINAL, LUG 
• GROfMET, RUEBER, FOR 5/8 HOLE X 1/16 FNL 

SEMICONDUCTCR DEVICE DIO£E 
• RESISTOR, Fxn COMP, 47K, F/~ 5% 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, CCMF, 22K,P/M 5% 1W 

~R<:TC::'l'O~ li'yn r ('If P ??K P/M 'l'll: 1/?W 

• RESISTOR, Fxn COMP, 6.8K, PjM 5% 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, Fxn, 33K, PM 5% 1/2W 

RR<:TC::'I'OR FX~ CC:"P 1 ODK P/M 59i: 1/2W 

• RESISTOR, FXD CCP.P, 56C OHM~, P/M 5%1/2W 
• RESIsmR, FXD CCMP, 68K, E/~ 5% 1/2W 

l'lRSTS'I'OR FYO CC.MP 1? M FG P/M'l'l 1/?w 

• RESISTOR, Fxn CCP.P, 6.8K, P/M 5% 1W 
• RESISTOR, CCMP, 27K, E/M 5% 1W 

RRSTS'I'OR FYO CC.MP 1 MF.e:; ~/M 'l'l1- 1/?W 

• RESISTOR, FXD CCH, 18K, f/~ 5% 1/2W 
• CAPACITOR, TUBULAR, 20MFD, 25CVDC 

r'llPlI(,TTO~ rrnRnT.ll~ 0, ?'iMFn UOovnc 

• CAPACITOR, TUBULAR, 1000PF, 500vnc 
• CAPACITOR, 1MFD 

rllPllr'T'I'{)R "'T.Rr'!' JJMli'n ? r::,Ovnr 

• CAPACITOR, Fxn CER, 0.01MFD P80M20% 450V 
• CAPACITOR, TUBULAR, 200PF, 500vnc 

r'lIP1I.rT'T'OR r'RJ'IlIMTr' 33PF "i[()vnr' 

• POTEN'IIOMETER 
• INDUCTOR 

SCRRW MACH BH fi'-l? Y 0 312 I,e:; 

• WASEER, LeCK, EXTEENAL TOOTE NO. 6 
• OSCILLATOF UNIT, 180 HZ 

<:r"RRTJ MlIr'H J:lH h-:n Y ()~1? r.r. 

• WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOCTE NO.6 
• JUMPER ASSEMBLY 

'T'RR1HNA I T,nG 

• CLAMP, TUBE 
• SCREW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 LG 

WASHRR LCCK RX'I' 'T'EF.'I'H NO.f! X 0 3A1nn 

• NUT, HEX, 8-32 
• SOCKET, MES 

SCRF:W MArH RH U-UO NC Y (1 312<; T.e:; 

• WASHER, LCCK, Sf LIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD 
• NUT 

S'I'RTP 'I'F.];MTNAT. 

• SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 6-32 X 1-1/8 
• WASEER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO.6 

MI1'1' DTlIT1d Hl<'Y ~_~? 

• SPACEE, SLY, 0.169 ID 3/8 or 0.781 LG 
• STRIP, TERMINAL 

'l'RHMTNAT. F()ARn 10 srT.nRR T.nr. 'T'R"kM 

• TERMINAL EOARD, 4 LUG TERMINALS 
• TERMINAL BOARD, 8 LUG iERMINALS 

SC'H"HT.1 MlIrH 'Illl h-:1? Y 0.112 T.r. 

• WASHEE, LCCK, EXTEENAL TCCTH NO. 6 
• NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 

__ TT1MD",~ ~C:C:li'Mt:lT'" 

• • TERMINAL, LUG 
• CAPACITOR, FREQUENCY SELECT ION 

C::r'JH'Q' "llIrH J:lH h_:1? Y () ,-=l1? T.r. 

• WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TeCTH NO. 6 
• NUT, ELAIN, HEX 6-32 

<::f\r'K.rr, RT.li'r'l'ROlll TT1J:1R Q PTN 

• CHASSIS 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
lITT P'I' 

11.'1''1' P'I' 

ATT PT 

A"''l' n'l' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
11'1''1' P'I' 

ATT PT 

11'1''1' PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
1I'1''I' 0'1' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
·1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

3 
2 
1 

1 
3 
1 

1 
1 

1 ~ 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 

2 
1 

10 

1 
1 
? 

2 
1 
') 

2 
1 
1 

1 
2 
? 

2 
1 
? 

2 
2 
? 

4 
4 
Ll 

4 
1 
? 

2 
1 

1') 

12 
12 

1 

1 
1 
') 

2 
2 
r:: 



II 
12 

13 

TOOLS AND TEST 

80 

70-~ 

/ 

68~/ 

371 
14 

15------~..! 

DETAIL C DETAIL B 

FIGURE 13. 7330 TAPE TESTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 13. 

DETAIL A 

21 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

7330 TAPE TESTER ASSEMBLY 

13 - 461142 TESTER ASSEM'BLY ,TAPE, 7330 1 
SEE FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 ')1:6A?f CABT.R ASSFMET,V MAIN TESTER 1 

- 2 558237 · CCNNECTOR ASSEMELY 1 
- 3 31154E . · SCREW, SOCKET H, 10-32 X 1/4 LG 4 
- L1 ')<;16(17 HlINOT,F TlI'I'C..JILNR 1 

- 5 5917 47 · · SCREW, RELIEVED BODY, SlOT H, 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 6 591608 · · INSERT, LATCHING HANtLE 1 
- 7 r:; c 1firC H lINnT. F rllRRTRR 1 
- 8 2a779 · · SCREW;' SELF-TAP, BH, NC. 8 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 558253 · · BeARD AND KEEPER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 10 r:;C17Uc srHRW RRTTRVRr. 'Annv STO'l' H I> .~? 11'1''1' '0'1' 1 

- 11 55164C · · KEEPER, 200 1 
EART CF EOARe & KEEPER fLATE 

- 12 591641 SCREW SHOULDER KEEEEli ELATE MTG 1.I>-i? 11'1''1' P'I' U 
- 13 5586eS · · BOARD, 200 OPEN WIRE LOW VOLTAGE CONN 1 

PART OF EOARr & KEEPER ELATE 
1ft <;C17<;(1 <:'rTTO '1'1('111<0 M 1 

- 1= 557575 · · WASHER, FIAT, C.390 X 0 .• 2180t X 0.045THK 1 
- 16 59757S · SPRING, LATCH CCNNECTOR 1 

17 ')Q1711t= SHAr''!' ellM 1 
- 18 1C77739 · PIN, SPRING, 0.103 X 0.3.75 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 2~175S · • RING, RETAIl\l NG 2 
- ?O ')C; 17 UP T.lI'l'CH BOr.K 1 

- 21 598241 · STANDCFF 2 
- 22 313285 · · TERMI NA I, LUG, NINS,20AWG NO.l0 MTG HOLE 1 
- -;-= i':UC:;UF Nfl'l' FRY nOTl'AT.R CHlIMF'RH 1 

- 24 558240 · · CLAMP 1 
- 25 558234 · · SCREW, MACHINE, EH, 10-24 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- ?f r:;CP?iP ['rT,T.RR 1 

- 27 55824 S · WElL, 90 DEGREE 1 
- 28 59825E · SHELL 1 

?q <;Cll?R? ST.RRVR 1 

- 30 249C8C · SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 31 55654C RELIEF, STAIN 1 
- i? <;?i171> rrNlIlR[,'l'r.R TWO TOll V WT'IH C:::T7.F ?L1 .?() 11> 
- 33 555725 FERRULE, IN~EE 7 
- 34 555726 TERMINATOR 7 

35 3349'12 'l'R1<MTlIIlI T. RTNG 18-22 AWG ,:/1:10 Hm.F TNS 1 

- 36 216265 TEliMINAL, QUICK CISCCN, NCN-INS, 20AWG 6 
- 37 558041 SOCKET CCNTACT 30 

iR r:;qLl?R~ <:T.FRV. 1 

- 39 249080 SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1;4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 40 55694C • RELIEF, STAIN 1 
- 41 <;l:hQii P 11 N liT. R E 11 R 1 
- 42 70078 · SCREW, SELF-TAP, PAN HD, 6-.32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 43 556934 CASE, FIELD TESTEB 1 

44 ")8207 SCREW MACH TTNnECT BH 8 -12 x 1 /U T.e! lI'!''!' '0'1' 11 

- 45 257189 • NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 46 5323472 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

47 1:3 ?3Ul1 CABl.E lISSRMRT,V 1 
- 48 5323474 CABLE ASSEMBlY 1 
- 49 216265 · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCK, NCN-INS, 20AWG 25 
- <;() 1Rhq;;7 '1'F.R lIiIT II1l1 T "\PlIr:F 20-24 lUi~#6 FlOT.'F: II1TN<: Cl 

22 



TCOLS AND TEST 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

13. - 51 492475 RESISTOR, 220 K 1/4W 1 
- 52 3E0664 • CAPACITOR, 0.1MFt, E/M 10% 100VDC 1 
_ ';-=l 'lC,07?f Jl Fyn rr.M1' 7 <;K' 1'/'" 'i'!l: 1/?Ti1 1 

- 54 32392 ( · RESISTOR, FXD CC~P, 3K, P/M 5% 1/2W 7 
- 55 3170H RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, EM 5% 1/2W 2 
- "I'> 'lFOQ()? JlR c:T <:'l'rlJl Fxn CC':MP ?7n Mlir. P/M SII 1/?Ti1 1'l 
- 57 535C58 · TERMINAL BOARD 3 
- 58 556515 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3 LG ATT PT 2 
_ ';0 ~C;,1>l- l.In'l' t:T. AT 1iI ~1<V ~_-=l? .. ",,,, nm Il 

- 60 323656 SPACER, 3/16 ID X 5/16 OD X 1/2 THK 4 
- 61 556935 SPACER 2 
_ t:. ') -=l'";IHt<=-:; rA~T' A<:C:FMRTV l\~11 1 

- 63 371931 CARt ASSEMBLY, CAE 1 
- 64 37C06E CARD ASSEl!BlY, TAB 1 
- ~<; 'l711>7c CAR r ASC:F.MHT V rr. 1 

- 66 528478 CLAMP, SOCKET 2 
- 67 38354 • SCREW, MACH, FIl H, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- hA ?11>?F'i 'T'RRMT1\UT. rlnTC'K' T'Tc::rr:N NrlN -TlJC:: ?()!IoJr. I. 

- 69 21607E · TERMINAL fLCCK AND CONTACT ASSEMELY 4 
- 70 55651C · BRACKET, MOUNTING. SMS 1 
- 71 1 C17C SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7? 110114 SPACER 3/16 ID X q/16 OD X 1/16 'THK !'l''l' P'I' ? 
- 73 454183 · KNOB,DL SW 2 
- 74 189138 KNOB, SWITCH BLACK 2 
- 75 3<=1045 l' :.EN JMr; 'r:H 1 
- 76 189136 SWITCB, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 AMP 2 
- 77 S7992 · SWITCH, TCGGLE, DPDT 8 

78 f:177Q S1i1T'l'C'H nt:n'l' 1 

- 79 322310 · SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 4 
- 80 719778 SWI TCH, BCTARY, 10 EOSITICN 1 

A1 ::l?OS7!: POST RTNnTNr. FT.!rK' a 
- 82 556938 NAMEPLATE 1 
- 83 556851 · PLATE, FRCNT 1 

23 



TOOLS AND TEST 

2 

7 

FIGURE 14. OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 14. 

LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
PART PER ON INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTIDN 

NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

OFFLINE SELECTBIC ANALYzER ASSEMBLY 

14 - 99(0385 OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER ASM 1 I 

SEE FIGURE 14 FOR ILLDSTRATION I 1 11T;W1F C'ORn 1 

- 2 2162CE · GUIDE, SINGLE CARD LONG 2 
- 3 216085 • GUIDE, CARD, 8 fCSITICN LCNG 1 

IL ?11';?1';t:; TlO''Q MTNlI T. {)T1TC'K nl"SC:ON NON-TNS ?{)lIyt:: 1? 

- 5 212822 BUS BAR, CHAIN VCLTAGE 24 
- 6 21607E TERMINAL ELCCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 

7 ?1hOA~ ("·ARTI l;'RC''Rt:'I'lIrT.'R lI~~liMRT.'7 1 

- 8 73791E · CONNECTOR ASM, RECP-CABLE TC CARD 1 
- 9 544281C · OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER 1 

24 



TeOLS AND TEST 

10 18 

18 

I 

10 ~ 
DETAIL. USED ON 1765342 ONLY 25 

FIGURE 15. FIELD TESTER ASSE~BLY. SEE LIST 15. 
25 



TeaLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY 

15 -
CODE A USED eN TESTER ASM 2513300 2420 
CODE l' nSFD nN TESTRR ASM 176S::14:11 2420/3420 

-
- 251330C TESTER ASSEMBlY, FIELD 1 

17f= C":lLl? 'T'FS'T'FR IISSF1I'IHV 'FTRT.D 1 
SEE FIGURE 15 FOR IllUSTRATION 

- 1 2513320 · NAMEPLATE 1 A 
- 1 17f= c ":lC? NAMRPTA'T'R 1 R 

- 2 25133C5 • FACEPLATE . 1 A 
- 2 17E5360 • FACEPLATE 1 B 
- ~ 81':;Q":l sr'R"R" MlIrH l'iH h -~? y ~/R T.r. lI'T''T' O'T' ? 

- 4 25133CE CLAMP 1 
- 5 35735 • SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT AR 
- 5 438545 SCREW.RTND HD 4-40'X 7/16 Le: 1I'T''T' P'T' 1I"R 
- 6 ~6722 · WASHER, LeCK, EXTEENAL ToeTH NO. 6 ATT PT AR 
- 6 338169 • WASBER,LOCK,EXT T- NO.4 ATT PT AR 
- 7 ?"i71fl i Nn'T' t:T.IITN H1O:Y h-~? lI'T"11 O'T' 1I~ 

- 7 37913 · NUT,HEX- 4-40 ATT PT AR 
- 8 25133C7 SPACER 1 
- q ?'iL-:ji16 CARLl' lISSEMRT.Y RXTERNAT. 1 n 

- 9 5802144 • CABLE ASSEMELY,EXTERNAI 1 B 
- 10 5808281 • CARD 1 A 
- 10 8?1671:11 CIIRD 1 R 

- 101 811364 · GUIDE,CARD 1 B 
- 11 5808301 • CARD 1 A 
- 1? ?<;1::1"i?7 RF.'T'IITNRR 1 

- 13 2~13315 BOARD ASSEMBLY, SWT 1 A 
- 13 117535C EOARD ASSEMBLY,SWT 1 B 
- 1Ll ?C:1Q70 SCRlno MlIrH -pc:; H Ll ·40 y O.:IISO T.r. 1I'T'''' O'T' ~ 

- 15 257985 · WASHER, FL NO.4 X 0.250 aD x 0.028 THK ATT PT 3 
- 16 2579134 · WASHER, LOCK, SFLIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 aD ATT PT 3 
- 17 -c n.01 SPlICFJl 1 

- 18 2513321 · BOARD ASSEMELY 1 
- 19 2513323 • POT ASSEMBLY, BLeCK 1 

-;:0 Il":lR<;C;O Sr'RFlil MlIrH RH Il ·1l0 y 1 I? I.r. lI'T'''' P'T' 1 
- 21 2~7SE5 WASHER, FL NO.4 X 0.250 eD x 0.028 THK ATT PT 1 
- 22 257584 WASHER, LeCK, SPLIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD ATT PT 1 
- -. L._ 2513302 PAD ? 
- 24 322550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- -c L._ E13765 DECAL 1 B 
- -;.:; -;:C1~-:jr.1l RIIC:;F 1 II 
- 26 1765361 BASE 1 B 

26 



TeOLS AND TE~T 

1----23 

1'1 @ 
19 

18 

61 60 58 .--==-:-
63 62 61 5958 

@ 
57 63A 

_______ 64 

USED ON 7340 M3 ONLY 
7 

6 

~IGURE 16. FUNCTIO~AL TESTERS 7340M1, 7340M2 AND 7340M3. SEE LIST 16. 

9 
10 

16 

27 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OEseR I PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FUNCTIONAL TESTERS 7340Ml, 7340 M2 AND 7340M3 

16 -
CODE A USED CN 7340Ml AND 7340M2 
CODE p nSFn eN 71UOrH --

- 4E1222 TES~ER, FONCTIONAI-7340Ml AND 7340M2 1 A 
- 4f1L1Llli TFC;T FH . T-71UOM1 1 R 

SEE FIGURE 16 FOR IllUSTRATION 
- 1 461209 BRACKET, TESTER MOUNTING 1 
- 2 5<;8 SCREW MACH HH 10-32 Y 1/? T.r. lIT'T' PT 1 

- 3 9092 · WASHER, LCCK, SPIlT RING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT ·PT 3 
- 4 11598 • NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 3 
- " 4f12CU c.nV"RR ASSEMRLY 1 
- 6 4E1212 · NAMEPLATE 2 
- 7 461218 · COVER, lOWER 1 
- 8 236849 SCREW tlACHINE EH 10-<? X 1/U T.G AT'!' P'!' 11 
- 9 4E1219 · HANDLE 1 
- 10 257982 · CLIP, RETAINING, E TYEE C.188 DIA GROOVE ATT PT 3 
- 11 "11~fi8 C.A'I'CH FRTCTTf:N TATCH 11 
~ 12 513669 · · STRIKE, FRICTICN LATCH 4 
- 13 55726 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 16 
- 111 "-:5 C FIJ .1TiMPRH ASC;FMRT Y r.HN 10 TN T.r. 1UAWr. 1 
- 15 359695 · · TERMI NAI, BING,14-16 AWC:, NO.l0 HOLE INS 2 
- 16 4E1220 COVER, UPFER 1 
- 17 5':l121EC JUMPER lISC;"R~RTV 1 
- 18 1869El · TEBMI NAI, RING, NC. 6 STUt, NCNINSULATED 1 
- 19 591047 · TER l!INAI, SLIP CN, 18-16 AWG 1 
- 20 461201 FRAME lISC:l<:MRT.V "F TlNCTT(' 111 liT. 'Tl<:C;TFH 1 11 
- 20 4E1444 · FRAME ASSEMELY, FUNCTICNAL 'lESTER 1 B 
- 21 522429 · • BellON, SELECTeR SWITCH 10 
- 22 I:)31219U Rn'l''Tf'1I1 prC::H OVlIT ':l 
- :£3 5212196 · KNOB, ROTARY 7 
- 24 461202 PANEL ASSEMBLY, DISPLAY 1 A 

24 1161LLH P1I1I1lO:T. 11 C::C:FMRT v nTC::PT 117 1 A 

- 25 32042 · SCREW, f!ACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 26 321397 · · JACK 10 
- /7 <:-:;1?171= RTNnTNG POST RTA('T{ 1 
- 28 5312169 · · PCST 4 
- 29 5212193 ADAPTER, PUSHBUTTCN GUAFDED 1 
- ~O 3E5047 C;~T'T'(,fI pnsfi sJ:n'T' 1?"VlI(, 1 AMP 1 
- 31 4E1215 · PANEL, CEM DISfLAY 1 

USED CN 461202 7340Ml AND 7340M2 
- -: 1 lli=1ll1fi PANRT. (,RM nTC;J:T.lI'f 1 

USED ON 461438 7340M3 
- 32 515661 CIAl!P, LOCP, 3/8 ID 0.204 DIA MTG HOLE 2 
- 11 "11??qc T-RlIH 1 
- 34 43E54E SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 216091 · · AtAPTEB, CARD GUIDE 6 
- 36 -:8264 SCREW MACH FII H I1-UO X 3/8 LG AT'!' P'!' q 

- 37 2162E5 LABEL, NUMBERING L TC R 1 THRU 28 1 
- 38 461205 · CARr; RECEPTACLE 1 A 
- 1A llf)1llll-=l rAHl' R"R(,F.~'T'lI(,T.F 1 A 

- 39 216231 GUIDE, CARD, 8 fCS 6 
- 40 5312181 T-BAR 1 
- 41 -:AU::!-=l C;C'HRW MlIC'H Ffl IJ-un Y 1/U T.r.: 1I'T''T' P'T' ? 

- 42 5312183 CIAY.P, CAELE 1 
- 43 11558 · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
- Ull U F 1? f7 (,lIRTl<: 1 11 

- 44 461440 · CABLE 1 B 
- 45 4 E1206 · CABLE ASSEf!BIY 

~, 1 A 
- Ill:) UF1U41 CABLE lISSFMRTV 1 R 

- 46 216208 · CLAMP, CABLE CCNNECTCE 5 
- 47 216209 • SUPPORT, CAEIE CONNECTOR CARD 5 
- IJA -:; -:; P? 1F c::rHRW 1I'!1IC'H RH 11 ·un N, y n ':l1?1i Tr. lI'T"T' P'1' 1<=' 

- 49 1103744 · WASHER, SPRING TENS, 0.126 It X 0.281 01: ATT PT 15 
USED ON 461206 7340M1 AND 7340M2 

- "0 ?1h?1r C;PlIrRH (,lIRTl<: r,1I1111I<'r'T'(,1< 11'1'''' P'1' I; 

- 51 451349 CARD ASSEf!BIY ATT PT 5 
- 52 591752 · CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 

USRD ('til llf11?0f) 7140M1 AND 71U01>12 
- 52 5356C57 · CCNNECTCR 1 

USED CN 461441 7340M3 
- "1 ll~1?11J ~RlI'J{R'1' rllRT.F. MrTH1'l'T1I1t:: 1 

- 54 236845 · SCREW, P.ACHINE, BH, 10-.32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 55 4569C · WASHER, PI, NC.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 

28 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OEseR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

16 - 56 4 612C € · TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 56 461446 TERMINllL EOARD ASSEMBLY 1 R 

- 57 1E639~ · SCREW, l'I.ACH, BH, 2-56 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 6 A 
- 58 317011 · · • RESISTOR, FXD ceMP, 470 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 2 

nSRn ON LHi1208 7~40M1 AND 7~40M? 
- 59 322729 · · RESISTOli, 150 OHMS 2 

USED ON 461~08 7340M1 AND 7340M2 
- 1)0 ? 1 ~fq ':; R1OSTS'1'OH 101m rOMP 1K P/M "i'!1 1 /? ToT 1 
- 61 528937 · · · RESISTOR, FXD, FILM 360 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 3 
- 62 317018 · • RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, PM 5% 1/2W 1 

nC:Rn ON L1fi1 ?(Hl 7~L10M1 AND 73UOM? 
- 63 5(2479 · · RESISTOR, FXD, CCMP, 360 OHMS P/M 5% HI 1 
- 631 21E42t · • RESISTOR, FXD, 330K, P/M 5% 1/4W 2 

USED ON 461446 7340M3 
- 631 320610 · RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 180 OHMS, P/M 5% 2W 1 

USED ON 461446 7340M3 
- c:( 334902 · • RESISTOR FXD (',(MF. 91 CHMS P/M S'l 1 nw q 

USED ON 461446 7340M3 
- 64 5312170 · · 'lEBMI NAL BOAR D 1 
- 1)<; L1fi 1?0 'I RRACK"R'l' ASSF.MFT.1 1 II 

- 65 461439 · BRACKET ASSEMBlY 1 B 
- 66 5312175 · SIiITCH, ROTARY 2 
- 1)7 <::l1?1f.f SliT'1'C'H RI1'1'lIRY 1 

USED ON 461203 7340M1 AND 7340M2 
- 67 =367E46 · • SWITCH, ReTAliY 1 

-- USEn I1N Ufi1L1::Q _7340M~ 
- 68 5312165 · · SWITCH, FCTAli Y 1 
- 69 531219C · • POTENTIOMETER, 30K, F/M 10% 1W 2 
- If) <:::1?11)7 C:IolT'1'rH HI1'1'lIHV 1 
- 71 5312162 · · · SwITCH, LEVER 2 
- 72 5312164 · · SWITCH, LEVER 1 

"1, ::S:;UL1? c:rH"RTJ 1I11rH ",T rc:T<' H fi--:t? Y 1/U T~ lI'!''!' TIfT' t;. 

- 74 53121t2 · · · BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING 3 
- 75 236849 · · SCREW, MACHINE .. BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
_ "1F- C:':;1?1&;S:; C::T.:T'I'rH DTlC:Hl'lnrr-'l'rlll 1 

- 77 43E566 · · · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 2 
- 78 4E 1217 · · · BRACKET, COMPONENT MCUNTING 1 

29 



30 

24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
30 
31 

DETAIL A 

15 

14 

41 

,,/ 
/" 

32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

38 

/ 
,,/ 

TeOLS AND 'IEST 

II ~ SEE FIG. 18 

4 

6 
7 

VIEW B 

FIGURE 17. COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-45. SEE LIST 17. 

10 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR 

17 - 452394 SIMULATCR,CC~MUNICATIONS SYSTEM 1 
SEE FIGURE 17 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 74303:1 N AMl'PTA'I'F. 1 
- 2 82267E · CASE 1 
- 3 822698 · COVER ASSEMELY 1 
- /J F1f;<;::l SrRF.i lurR RH h-~? y ~ /A T.r. 11'1''1' ll'l' '} 

- 5 55726 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6 -32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 822697 · HINGE 1 
- 7 /J~FSf.f: SrRl':W MArR RR h-~? y 0 .1?t; T.r. 11'1''1' P'I' :t 

- 8 E22696 COVER, FANEL 1 
- 9 479128 · RESISTOR, FILM, 3.01K, 1%, 0.125W 4 
- 10 21C6333 ~lS.rl DEVIC'l' ? 
- 11 822677 PANEL ASSEMBlY 1 

SEE LIST 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 12 3E235 SCREW MACH BH 6-32 X 0 312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 13 56722 · WASEER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO.6 ATT PT 4 
- 14 4754(55 SEA!., COVER AR 
- 15 301356 STRIP SEALING II"R 
- 16 £:22681 · COVER, CHASSIS 1 
- 17 10170 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 18 2':7QeE WASHER FlA'I NO. li X 0 312 OD AT'!' ll'l' 11 

- 19 822E54 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 20 596255 · TERMINAL, S!.IP ON, 24-20 1!WG 1 

I-----=-..2J L1E300 PLUG STRAIN REIIEF ? 
- 22 195000 · CCN~ECTCR, LAMP, 2 PIN 1 
- 2.3 I 2163C4 · STRAIN RElIEF 2 

r- - ":Li ~7? A?6 CARD IISSF.MRT.'l RF1' 1 
- 25 37 34E 5 CARD ASSEMBLY, EDD 1 
- 26 373486 CARD ASSEMBLY, HE 1 
- ?1 '1ILi1U3 r'IIRn IISSRMR TV nFK 1 

- 28 374133 CARr ASSEMB!.Y, UGY 1 
- 29 :;7271 e CARD ASSE~BLY, YYG 1 

~O ~1?OOfi (,IIR1": IISSF.MRT.1' 1'7.1' Il 

- :;1 3702E2 · CARD ASSEMBlY, DHE 2 
- <~ _L 372737 CARD ASSEMBlY, ZTP 1 
- 33 -::1?01f rllRD IISSRMRTV 7r.K 1 
- 34 372C09 CARD ASSE~BIY, ZCB 1 
- 35 37201 C · CARD ASSEMB!.Y, ZCC 1 
- 36 3715C1 CARD IISS F.MR TV GJ 1 
-: 37 372E1C • CARD ASSEMBLY, ZKZ 1 
- 38 372C08 CARD ASSEMBLY, ZQA 1 
- C1q F??f<;r:: r'ART.R IISSF.MRTV 1 
- 40 5S6255 · TERMINAl, S !.IF eN, 24-20 1!WG 3 
- 41 33476E · 'IERMINAl, RING, 16-22 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE 10 
- 42 334921 'l'F.RMTNIIT. RTNr.: 1 A-?? Uilr. 41'\ ROT.F. TlIlS A 

- 43 822656 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 44 92784 'IERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE, INS 7 
- 45 334921 TERMINAL RING 18-22 AWG #6 HOLE INS 1 

31 



TeOLS AND lEST 

DETAil B 

"--.. 
56 

\ I 57 
58 59 

60 
61 

I 107 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

75 77 76 

FIGURE 11. COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 46-124. SEE LIST 11. 
32 



TCOLS AND ~IEST 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 - 46 822684 · ERACKET, COVER, SUHORT 1 
- 47 443 · SCREW, MACH, F'IL H, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 413 E226E3 · BRACKET COVER SU.HCRT 1 
- 49 3838C · SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 50 210967 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, 16PF 2 
- 51 A2?fF1 RRSTS'fOH lISSRMRTV 1 
- 52 82267E · CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1 

~EE LIS~ 19 FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN 
- 53 49814 SCREW MACH FH 10-32 X 7/16 LG lTT PT 1 
- 54 ::2617 SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 55 450554 · POST, BINDING 5 
- 56 822692 PLl'IE MOUNTING 1 
- 57 10170 · SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5E 2:7geE · WASHER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 Ol: ATT PT 2 
- 59 822688 BRACKET MOUNTING 1 
- 6e 28413 · SCREW, MACH, EH, 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 4569C · WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- fi7 R?2fi71 F 11 lIT lI.SS F:MRT. V 1 
- 63 438572 · SCREW, MACH, UNr:RCT BH, 6-32 X 2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 257986 · WASEEE, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 3 

_-=--..6...~ ._.2 ':718 7 NUT PLAIN HEX 6-~2 lI.TT P'!' ~ 

- 66 :20539 · . JUMPER ASSEMELY 2 
- 67 334921 

I 
· • TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1 

~ __ cJ3+ SC?3CC FAN AXIAL 115V Ae 1PH 60 H7. 1 
- 69 I 177946 GUARr:, FAN 1 

I - 7 C i 822659 · AC CCRD ASSEMBLI 1 
i--- - 71 33476F t:HI'I NA I RTKG 16-22 AwG 1/4 M'!'G ROT.R 1 

- 72 334921 TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2 
- 73 256341 · PLUG, GROUNDEr: CCMMERCIAL, 125V 15A 1 
- 74 107fi11 RUSHING 1 
- 75 e226E7 · eo VER, SIDE 1 
- 76 55726 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.1E8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 77 cf,77~ WlI. SHRl1 T.rrK RY'T'RRNll. T. TeCTH lITO fi AT'!' PT 1 
- 78 5~8475 · SEMICCNDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE, 150V 10A 4 
- 79 1159 E · NU'I, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/13 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 80 115690 fIlll SHR~ 1"T lITO. 10 Y 7/1 fi rn Y 1 /~? '!'HT{ lIT'T' P'T' A 

- 81 316996 TERH~AL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NC. 8 MTG HOLE 4 
- E2 21701 S WASHER, INSULATING 8 
- 83 473582 INSULATOR 4 
- 84 52110459 · RESIS10R, FIXED, 25 OHM 25W 2 
- 85 25197C · SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- EE F';?fiAC RRlIrKR'l' "nnll1'T'TlI1~ 1 
- 87 58207 · SCREW, MACH, UNr:ECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 88 187470 SHIELl:, TEliMINAL BOARD 1 
- E9 210Q84 SCREW .MACH RD HD 6-32 x 0 .250LG ll.'T''T' P'l' 1 
- 90 5240455 · TRANSFORMER, 60 HZ 1 
- 91 2841 :: · SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 92 t;6C79 · WASEER LCCK EXT TEETH o 195ID 0 4100D ATT PT 4 
- 93 4569C · WASHER, FI, NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 'IHK ATT PT 4 
- 94 8226E: · BRACKET, ~OUNTING 1 
- 95 38380 SCREW MACH FIL H 10-32 X 1/4 LG A'T''T' P'l' 1 

- 56 750342 · COVER, CAPACITOR 3 
- 97 2C 822 4 · CAPACITOR, FXD ELECT, 14KMFD P 150M 1 0% 13 v 3 
- q8 ~:;04t;6 RRACKET (,AI=lICT'T'r]:/ "'nTTlI1'l'T1\'~ -=I 

- 99 582C7 · SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1;4 LG ATT PT 9 
-100 526378 INSULATION 1 
-101 C)1J04<;R rll DlIrT'l'n]:/ PlIPli']:/ <;M1<n P/TIII ~'lI: ~':lnVllr 1 

-1C2 621446 CLAMP 2 
-103 337 • SCREW, MACH, FII H, 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-10U 10 CO'R7::l WASEFR T.eeK SH.TT RING ,0 1fi8TD.O .?<360D llTTP_T ? 

-1C5 629576 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 2 
-106 822695 · JUMPER ASSEflBIY 1 

~ 

-107 3::lU76F '!'FRM TlITA Ie RTtU; 1 n· .?? 11 TOI/: 1 //1 M rrr- RnT. R 1 

-108 3::11921 · lERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1 
-109 737806 · CAPACITOR ASM 2 
-110 ":lf1 CO'1 rnvH']:/ ("1I DlI("T'l'nl:: ? 

-111 lle3107 CAPACITOR, :: 100 MFD 2 
-112 301750 • CLAMP, RETAINING-CAPACITCE 2 
-11~ '1R?07 SrR"RW MlI.CH TTNT.]:/rT FlH A, .~? Y 1/U T.G -.AT'T' D'T' /1 

-114 H646 · WASHER, LeC II, I ~T TEETH, NO. 8 ATT PT 4 
-115 191480 · SHIELl:, 8 POSITICN 1 
-11fi ?10QAU SrR"RW MArH RD HD r.. .Cl? y n ?<;nTr- 1I'1''T' P'1" 1 
-117 322766 · BLOCK, TERMINAL 1 
-118 210 eE4 · STUE, SHIELD MOUNTING, NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
-119 210eE3 · STUl:, SHIELD MTG, TAPPED, NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
-120 -::~2267 MABKEE STRIP Ji -.Ell5 lIT OS 1 THRTI 8 1 
-121 629577 · CHOKE ASSEtiELY 2 
-122 582C7 · SCREW, MACH, UNDECT BH, 8-32 X 1;4 LG ATT PT 8 
-123 E064E WASEER LCCK TNT 'T'RRTH NC 8 AT'rPT R 
-124 822680 CHASSIS 1 

33 



TeOLS AND TEST 

FIGURE 18. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 18. 

DESCRIPTION 

HOLE, INS 

34 



~ 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 17 

DETAIL A 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

19 -

- 1 
- 2 
- '=l 

- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- ....9. 
- 10 
- 11 
- 1~ 

- 13 
- 14 
- 1 "i 
- 16 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 

82267E 

216CE5 
2162C6 
~ 1f'\'?PC: 

212822 
21626E 
.£12771: 
216083 
216C7E 
fl??f'\Q1 

82269C 
10170 

P~?f'\I=f'\ 

82267~ 

216091 
::!~26U 

8226S3 

TOOLS AND TEST 

II 

) 
/' 

..,1---10 

FIGURE 19. CHASSIS ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 19. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LIST 17-52 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
liNn FTt:: 1q FOR TT.T.n~TRllTTON 

· GUIDE, CARD, 8 ICSITION LCNG 5 
GUI~E, SINGLE CARD LONG 1 
T.ll R1<T. Nt:: T Tn R 1 TRRTT ?fl ~ 

BUS BAR, CHAIN VOLUGE AR 
• INSULATOR, PLATE, BACK PANEL, 26 POS 2 

_CARD EACK Pll NlH ?fi PC:STTTCN ? 

CARD EECEfTACLE ASSEMBLY 4 
TERMINAL BLCCK AND CONTAC'l ASSEMBLY 2 
RllR MnnNTTNt:: RRllR 1 

· BAR, MOUN'lI NG, FliONT 1 

· SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
'l'-RllR ? 

· A~APTER ASSEMBLY 1 

· . AtAPTER, CARD GUIDE 2 
SCREW "'llrH F·TT. R LL-LLO Y '=l/A T.t:: 1l'T''l' P'l' LL 

T-BAR, ADAPTEE 1 

35 



36 

21 

4 
5 

17 
18 

1 
48 

80 

TOOLS AND TEST 

1.4)--78 

~77 

87 

FIGURE 20. 729/7330 FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 20. 



~[OOLS AND TEST 

Ll STAN D 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

729/7330 FIELD TES.~ER ASSEMBLY 

20 - 461390 TESTER ASSEM~Ly,FIELD, 729/7330 
SEE FIGURE 20 FOR ILLUS~RATION 

~ __ ~-_-1_~3~4~4~9~?·~~U ______ ~~~Cd:AulB~L.E~aA,~S;S~;E~iMulRuIL~.7+-~MIA~lIu·NL~T'~E:~S;~'T'~E~R~ __________________________________ +---1~-----1 
- L I 558237 CCNNECTOR ASSEMBlY 1 
- 3 I 311546 •• SCREW, SOCKET H, 10-32 X 1/4 LG 4 

f-.-_-=-=--_4 '1 C1fi[7 HANDT.F. TlI'I'rHT}J(! 1 
- 5 591747 
- 6 591608 
- "7 '1C1fiCC 
- 8 223779 
- 9 5982=3 
- 1n r:; C17 LlC 
- 11 551E4C 

- 12 591641 
- 13 5<;8688 

1Ll r:;c 17 r:;r. 
- 15 5<;7575 
- 16 557578 

1---=--1l 1-_5..S174h 
- 18 10777 39 
- 19 251759 
- ?O '1<;174A 
- 21 598241 
- 22 313289 
- ?1 ::?LlCllP 
- 24 55824C 
- 25 598234 
- ?F. r:;C;A?1Fl 
- 27 558248 
- 28 558256 
- ?Q o::QLJ?A-
- 30 249080 
- 31 5=694C 

e----.- 1? ":;_117":; 
- 33 I 59572= 
- 34 5<;5726 
-1"; ::::llq1? 

- 36 596255 
- 37 55EC41 
- ":lA "CIl? f:? 
- 39 249080 
- 40 556933 
- 41 70117F! 
- 42 556934 
- 43 58207 
- LlLl ?"71FlC 
- 45 5323472 
- 46 53L3473 
- Ll7 r:;"'lLlllq?1 
- 48 556255 
- 49 3£0902 
- r:;o "'l"'lllQ1ll 
- =1 322347 
- 52 :: 170 1 £ 
- r:;1 ::1'701P 
- 54 528486 
_ "" 317C (8 
- ~~ "'lOO7?l' 
- 57 317012 
- 58 31743C 
_ o::Q Ll ~1l1 O"'l 
- 60 492540 
- 61 350432 
- f.~ ~e:nll-" 

- 63 492403 
- 64 350447 
_ Fe: ~"nIlIlLl 

- 66 350422 
- 67 452473 

SCREW, RELIEVED BODY, SI.OT H, 10-32 ATT PT 2 
INSERT, LATCHING HANDLE 1 
HlINnT.F. ClIliliTF.li 1 
SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO.8 X 1/2 LG 
BCARD AND KEEPER PlATE ASSEMELY 
srRRToI lH!TTRVF.n Rl'nV ST.O'l' H fi-1? 
KEEPER, 200 
PART OF BOARD & KEEPER fLATE 

ATT ·PT 

SCREW SHOULDER KEEPER PLATE MTG 3 1'\-1? 1I'T''T' P'1' 
BOARD, 200 CfEN WIRE LOw VOLTAGE CONN 
PART CF EOARD & KEEPER fLATE 
<:'TTTn Rr:lIRn M 

WASHER, FLAT, 0.390 X 0.2180D X 0.045THK 
• SPRING, lATCH CCNNECTOR 

SHA FT CA M 

PIN, SPRING, 0.103 X 0.375 LG 
RING, RETAINING 
T.A'!'CH HOCK 
SlANDC.FF 
TERMINAL, LUG, NINS,20AWG NO.10 MTG HOLE 

ATT PT 

Nfl'!' PF.Y nrmH.F. rHAMFl'R 1I'T''P 1)'T' 
CLAMP 

• SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-24 X 1-1/8 LG 
rCT.T.F.li 
WEll, 90 DEGFEE 

• SBELL 
ST."RF VR 
SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
RELIEF, STAI N 
rr 'T'r.l0 ToIAV WTR"R ST7.F. ?ll-?O 

• FERRULE, INNER 
• TERl'.1INATCR 

'l'l'RMTNAT. RTNG 18 ·22 AWG .#10 HOLE HIS 
• TERMINAL, SlIf CN, 24-20 AWG 
• SOCKET CONTACT 

<:T FFUTi 
• SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG 

PANEL, REAR 
SCREW <::RT1<'.'T'II1) J:1I11l HD6-~? Y 1/1J. T.r. 

• CASE, FIELD TESTER 
• SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT EH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG 

Nn'l' HF.Y Fl-1? 
CABLE ASSEMBLY 

.• CABLE ASSEMBLY 
C'ARTF. ASC;F.MRT.V 

• TERMINAL, Sl.If eN, 24-20 1!WG 
• RESISTOR, FXD COMf, 270 MEG, P/M 5% 1/2W 

RF.STC;'l'OR l"yn rrMD F.?I{ "'1£ 1 /?TJ 
• RESISTOR, FXD CC~P, 560 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 
• RESISTOR, FXD CC~P, 820 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 

1'I1<'<::T<::'Tn1'l 1<'vn 11'\1{ J:M"''lI:1/?T.J 
• RESISTOR, 910 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, FXD, 300 OHMS, 1/2W 

RRSTS'1'OR 1<'yn r('"p 7 r:;K P /M '1'l 1 /? W 

RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 510 OHMS, P/M 5~1/2W 
.6RESISTOR, FXD CClP, 5.6K, P/M 5% 1/2W 

rAPlIrT'l'OR 1<T1<r'PP(1TVTr 1 {'{1M1<'n 1 ",unr 
• CAPACITOR, TANTALUM 
• CAPACITOR, FIXEt 

rl\Dl\rTIJ1 .... p 1?{1nt:1< t:/M 1nq( ?nnunr 
CAPACITOR, 0.0024MFD, {/M 5%, 10/VDC 

• CAPACITOR, 560PF, I/M 10%, 20/VDC 
rll1)lIrT'T'OR Ll70J:l" J:/M 1 Oil ?OOVnr 
CAPACITOR, 56PF, P/M 10%, 2eOVDC 

• CAPACITOR, ELECT, 33MFD F/M 20% 20V 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

1I'PfT' DfT' 

ATT PT 
1I'T''I' P'I' 

2 
1 
1 

1 

II 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 

1&;. 

7 
7 
1 

3 
30 

1 

1 
1 

" 
1 
4 
II 

1 
1 
1 

20 
14 

1 

1 
8 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
"::I 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

37 



TeaLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

1--20 _ hA "i":lLUiQ'J,) 'I'R1HolT1iIIIT "P1'l1l'Rn ') 

- 69 53SCS E TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 70 556515 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3 LG ATT PT 2 I 

- 71 257187 • NUT, fLAI N, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 4 
72 ~344 9?6 SPACER u 

- 73 556935 SPACER 2 
- 74 312683 CARl: ASSE~BLY, ZLC 1 
- 7'1 1719::1 eA Rn ASSF.MBT v CAB 1 

- 76 371679 CARD ASSEMBLY, CG 1 
- 77 52847€ • CLAMP, SOCKET 2 

7fl ~A1<;Li c;:rlll'W Ml('H FTT H h-~? Y 1 /? Tr- lI'T"" nm ? 

- 79 216C7€ · TERMINAL fLOCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
- 80 5344925 .• BRACKET, lOUNTING, SMS 1 
- fl1 1017() SCRl'W MACH RH E -::12 X 1/4 T.e; 11'1''1' D'I' ? 

- 82 110114 · SPACER, 3/16 ID X 9/16 CD X 1/16 T~~ ATT ·PT 2 
- 83 454183 KNCB,DL SW 3 
- flu 1Fq11fl KNOR SWT'I'C'H HT.lICK ? 

- 85 351045 · PQTENTIOMETER 1 
- 86 538649 SiI ~CH, RCTAR!, NON-SHORT, 2DECK, iJPOS 1 

87 719778 · SiITCH RCTAilY 10 POSI'rICN 1 
- 88 1E9136 SWITCH, POSH, NO, 125VAC 1 AMP 2 
- 89 57992 • SWI~CH, TOGGLE, BPDT 8 
- qr, ":lLiAUqU C:WTTrH 'I'rr.:r-T.R DPn'l' ?r:;OVlIC' 10 liMP ') 

- 91 32231C · SWITCH, TCGGLE, DPDT 250V AC/I:C 3 AMP 5 
- 92 320S7C • POST, BINDING, BLACK 5 

q":l i:1L1UQ?i NlIMRPT.lI'1'R 1 

- 94 5344918 · PLATE, FBCNT 1 

38 



4nmn:rn-42 

~-----~ 
DETAil B 

fi~_~ 
DETAIL C 47 

/'" 
(" 

/'" 
/'" 

TeOLS ANI: !EST 

/"" 
/'" 

/' 

/'" 
/"" 

22 

FIGURE 21. 2401 FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 21. 

24 

23 

39 



TeOLS AN t 'lEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

2401 FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY 

21 - 4E1413 TESTER ASSEMBIY,FIELD, 2401 1 
SEE FIGURE 21 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

1 O:;.10:;60S.1 CABTE ASSEMRT.Y MAIN TFSTFR 1 

- ~ 5~17 52 · CONNECTCR ASSE~BLY 1 
- • 5~1755 CLAMP 1 
- ;; 'l::?f?O ~rRRW MAC"H B H 10·"1? Y 1 /? T.~ 1I'l''l' D'l' ? 

- 5 591754 · EEACE 1 
- E 23684~ · SCREW, ~ACHINE , BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7 0:;C17,;6 RT.OC'K lI~SF"'RT V 1 

- 8 234453 RING, RETAINING ATT PT 1 
- 9 551774 · BASE, CBM 1 

PAR'!' rF RT("C'K ASM 

- 10 ~5672 · . SCREW, ~ACHINE ATT PT 2 
- 11 5 ~8688 · BCARD, 200 CfEN WIRE LOW VOLTAGE CONN 1 

PA RT CF RT,OCK ASM 
- 12 5S176S · RETAINER 1 
- 13 591753 · · FRAME 1 

DlIR'!' r'F l'T()rK IIe::M 

- 14 2361:45 · SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 5~1765 HOOD 1 
_ 1 h ~1h?hO:; 'FREMTNlT onTCK r.TSC'CCll' NCN-TNS ?nHlr- Q 

- 17 334932 TER!HNAL, RING, 18-22 AwG,#10 HOLE, INS 1 
- 18 59164~ TERMINATION, CCAXIAL-SfLICE 10 
- 1q <;q flO II 1 C;r.C"K'P.T rnN'fllC'T -=If) 

- 20 554282 SLEEVE 1 
- ~1 249080 SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- ~- t;O:;hQIL~ RET.11':F S'!'lITN 1 

- 23 556933 PANEL, REAR 1 
- 24 70C78 SCREW, SELF-TAP, PAN HD, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- ';0:; C-=I C':;('O:;/I eliSE . ElEI D TESTEB 1 

- 26 58207 SCREW, MACH, UNr:ECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 27 257189 NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- ';Q C':.lc,:;nt;1 rlllHli' liSe:: li MRTV 1 

- 29 5356052 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 30 216265 TERMINAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 22 
- .1 '1 "1L1 Q"1- 'l'li'RIIITNII T RT'Mr- 1R-?? 1IT.1r- :lt1() R("T 1i' Tlo.'C: h 
- 32 424193 CAPACITOR, ELECTRCLYIC, 100MFD, 15VDC 3 
- 33 49254C CAPACITOR, TANT ALUM 1 

34 .1 ':OIl"1? CAPl\.C'I'l'OR ElXED 1 
- 35 3!:O475 CAPACITOR, 1200 H, F/M 10%, 200VDC 1 
- 36 217027 • CAPACITOR, FILM, O.0036MFD, 5% 100VDC 1 
- "17 '11701P Rli'e::T<:'!'(Hl 'Fvn 1 hK PM <;'l 1/?T.1 1 

- 38 217025 CAPACITOR, FILM, 0.OO43MFD, 5%, 100VDC 1 
- 39 350444 • CAPACITOR, 470fF, f/~ 10%, 200VDC 1 
- Ul': LlQ1??h rll PlIrT'1'OR r'P.RIIMTr ~(.()t:F "i'll: "ioovnr 1 
- 1I1 4~2473 CAPACITOR, ELECT, 33MFD F/M 20% 20 v 1 
- 42 31701 E • RESISTOR, FXD CCfP, 820 CHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 9 
- 113 .1CC7?C RE~TSTOR FYO C'CMF 7 SK P/l¥ "i'l1: 1 /?TN 1 
- 44 317 01 E RESIS'IOR, FXD, 1.6K, fM 5% 1/2W 1 
- 45 317CC4 RESISTOR, FXD CAEBCN, 120 OHMS, 1/2W 4 
_ Uh LlO?cQ~ rllDAC'T'l'OR n 1MFC 100V 1 
- 47 528937 RESISTOR, FXD, FILM 360 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 4 
- 48 3 E 5 E3 ~ · SEMICONDUCTCR DEVICE, DICr:E 1 
_ UQ "-=llIU Q?? 'l'lilHolT'Ml\T. pnllRn 1 

- 50 =~505E TERMINAL EOARD 2 
- 51 55651S SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3 L~ ATT PT 2 
- c:? ?C"11P7 tJf1'l' DT ~ T l.' U1i'V ~_~? AfT"'" nm /I 

- 53 !:3LJ492E · SPACEE 4 
- 54 556935 SPACEF 2 

40 



TeaLS AND TEST 

j LI STAN D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

_21 - t:t: -:<'i1ti2c rll.Rn 11. SC:"R lIIR TV rr: 1 

- 56 3 7C 805 CARt ASSEMBLY, TFH 1 
- 57 3'i 2683 • CARt ASSEMBLY, ZLC 1 

t:;A -:<7?n7Q ("'11. Rn 11 C:C:"RMRT .., '1'Tolr 1 

- 59 3'i2CEC CARD ASSEMBLY, ~liD 1 
- 60 528478 CLAMP, SOCKET 2 
_ f11 ':lA -:<t:LJ C:("''Q1i'Tol M1Ir>l li'TT H f1_-:<? Y 1/') Tr! ~'T"J1 1)'1' ') 

- 62 216C7E TERMINAL BLCCK AND CON~ACT ASSEMBLY 5 
- 63 5356C48 BRACKET 1 
- fill 10170 SrR"RTol MlI.rH "RH fi-1? Y 1/Ll T.r: 1I.'I''1'P'1' ? 

- 65 110114 SPACER, 3/16 ID X 9/16 aD x 1/16 THK ATT PT 2 
- EE 454183 KNOB,DL SW 3 
- f17 1Fq1~P. Kl\I()"R SYT'I'rH RT.II.C'K ') 

- 68 719778 SWI~CH , BCTARY, 10 POSITICK 1 
- 69 538649 SWITCH, FCTARY, NON-SHORT, 2DECK, 4FOS 1 
- 7C 351045 POTENUOMETER 1 
- 71 H9136 STolT'fC'H PTTSH NC 1?SVII.C 1 liMP ? 

- 72 57992 SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT 9 
- 73 322310 . SWI ~CH, TOGGLE, DPtT 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 5 
- 74 348494 STJT'TC'H 'I'C'(:;(:;T."R npr.'f ?SOVIIC 10 11. MP 1 

- 75 32057C POST, BINDING, BLACK 5 
- 76 530665 NAMEPLATE 1 
- 77 "ilt:1'i I1UI'i Pl\ NFl FR(,N'I' 1 

I 

r 

41 



FIGURE 21A. 
42 

TeOLS AND TEST 

55 
60 

TAFE UNIT TEST 2400 FIELD ER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 21A. 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

2400 TAPE UNIT TESTER 

21A- 5420330 'lESTER ASM 1 
SEE FIGURE 21A FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5420332 · CCVER 1 
- 2 lC 17C · ~CRE~-~ACH,BIND HD NC. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 2502872 CHANNIL 1 
- 4 375C68 · CARD A~M,TSTB-VARIABLE FREQ. OSC. 1 

USED IN POSITION Al 
- 4 37L155 · CABO A~M,TSTR-GATED TRIGGER 1 

USED IN POSITION A2 
- 4 37C86C · CARD A5M,TSTF-MClD CVEli SINGLE SHOT 1 

USED IN POSI'IION A3 
- 4 374492 · CAED ASM,TSTE-WRITE EUSS LINE DRIVER 4 

USED IN POSITION A4,A5,A6,A7 
- 4 372182 · CAED A~M,'ISTB-CTEL 3-20MS,120-800MS 1 

USED IN POSITION B1 
- 4 372CEO CARD ASM,TSTB-CTRI NFL MULTIHEX REC. 1 

USED IN POSITION B2 
- 4 37C805 · CARD ASf'I,'ISTR-SDTEL INVERT ER,COf'lHNSATED 1 

USED IN POSITION B3 
- 4 372C79 · CARD A~f'I,TSTE-CTRl TO SRETL rnVH 1 

USED IN POSITION B4 
- 4 37C421 · CARD ASf'I,TSTR-fEAK I:ETECTOR INTEGRATOR 1 

USED IN POSI'IION B6 
- 4 374900 · CARD A~M,'ISTR-SENSE AMF RECT. AND CLIP. 1 

USED IN POSITION B7 
- 5 216C85 · GUIDE-CARD 8 fCSITICN LONG 2 
- 6 216286 · lAEEL-NUMBERING R TO L 1 THRU 28 1 
- 7 5367909 · JtMPER ASSE~BIY -GEEEN WIRE 1 
- 8 5420336 CEASSIS ASSEI'IBLY-CARD 1 
- 9 1C 170 · SCREw-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT 'I .141 ID ATT PT 1 
- 11 528478 · CLIP 2 
- 12 38350 · · ~CREW,MACH-FIl H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 5420340 · RAIL 1 
- 14 38350 · ~CREw,MACH-FIl H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 216215 · EU~-GROUND PLANE AR 
- 16 5420339 RAIL 1 
- 17 3E350 · ~CREw,~ACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 5420346 · · IlECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY,CARD 1 
- ,19 5420338 · RAIL 1 
- 20 38350 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- Ll !:1.I20341 · RECEfTAClE ASSEf!BLY,CAFD 1 
- ~2 5420341 · · BRACKET 1 
- 23 5420333 · ECARr ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1 
- L4 1.13E572 · ~CBEi,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 6-32 'X 2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 25 257187 · NUT-fEX,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- ~6 317018 · · RESISTOR 2 
- 27 369623 · DIODE 2 
- 29 369118 · tIODE 1 
- ::0 52EI.I86 · · RESI~TOR- 910 OHMS FIM 5' 1/2W 1 
- 31 317014 · · RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 680 OHMS PIM 5% 1/2W 3 
- 32 124580 · CAPACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC-0.4? f'lFD 35VDCIi 2 
- 33 43HC8 · · CClLAR 2 
- 34 5356322 · TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 35 5420334 · BOARD ASSE!BLY-TER~INAI 1 
- 36 133840 · CAFACITOR 9 
- 37 47<)(;38 · · RESISTOR 9 
- 38 369639 · I·IODE 1 
- 39 124585 · · CAFACITOB-3.30 UF 1 
- 40 5356322 · TE1iMINAL fOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 1.11 542C335 · BCARD ASSE~BIY-TERMINAL 1 
- 42 479094 RESISTOR 9 
- 43 502479 · · RESISTOR, FlO, COMf-360 CHMS PIM 5% IW 3 
- 44 317004 · · 1iESISTOR ASM 3 
- 45 5356322 · TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 1.16 325862 · BtSHING,CKT BKR f!TG HI: 4 
- 47 320570 · feST, BINDING-BLACK 5 
- 48 216323 · NU~ , STEEL, CHROMIUM, 16 
- 49 725347 · SWITCH 9 
- 50 725349 · SWITCH,MOMENTARY-N/C SfDT 1 
- 51 725348 SWITCH,TOGGLE-DPDT 1 
- 52 737616 · SiITCH, TOGGLE DOUBLE fOLE 1 
- 53 734879 · SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT, 3 
- 54 737616 · S IiITCH, TOGGLE DOUBlE lCLE 1 

43 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

21A - 55 2504517 · KNOE, ROTARY 6 
- ":6 S4.201L!f! SWT'ICH 1U"I'IIRY 1? pnT.F. 2 1 

- 57 5420350 · SWITCH, BC'TAE Y 1 
- ~8 5420349 · SWITCH, ReTARY 1 
- ')9 ?t:;r?S:I>~ SWITCH RorrAH V CNE DECK 10 PO ST TTnN 1 

- 60 317421 • RE SISTOR, VAR, 100 ~, E/M 10% 2W 2 
- 61 2504500 · NAMEELATE, HELI: TESTER 1 
- I>? r:111CI.l~? r II "1'1 T 1< 11 c: c: 1< M1'l T V "hli'lln 1'lnc:c: c:toJT'I'rHT1Jr- 1 

- 62 5415461 • ,CABLE ASSEMBLY-WRITE FREQUENCY SWITCH 9 1 
- 62 5Q2034Q : CABLE ASSEMEL Y, I NT ER NA 1 1 
- h_1 "i1?_1Qs:! c"T.AT#,P rA FT.F: 1 

- E4 322550 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 22 
- 65 1115657 · WASEER,FLAT ATT PT 2 
- hI> ,,)4?0117 C"ARTF. ASSF.MRT.V MATN 1 

- EEl 5~164 5 · · TER~INATICN, CCAXIAL-SPLICE 19 
- 661 556224 · · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT, 16/18AWG 5 

66( 5980Q1 SOCKET CONTACT UA 

- 66 1 551752 · · CCNKECTCR ASSEMBLY 1 
- Hi 5~1754 · BRACE 1 
- hl>l ~~?~? r c:rRRW MlI(,H RH 1()· .":1? Y 1/? T.r:: II"'''' <:l'" ') 

- 66( 236849 · · · SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 661 551755 · · · CLAMP 1 
- hI> t:;C1 "7he Rli'1'l1 TNli:R 1 

- 661 2.34453 · · · RING, RETAINING ATT PT 1 
- 66] 591753 · · FBAME 1 
- hl>l t:;C1"7hj:; RTnrl( II C:C:PMJlLY 1 

- 661 236849 · · · SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 661 551765 · HeaD 1 
_ 1>"7 C;111~111> 1<'nn'l' I. 

- 68 38263 · SCREW, MACH, FIl H, 4-40 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 69 37913 · NUT, EEX, 4-40 ATT PT 4 
_ "711 C;/l ?11"::l:; 1 OTII'T1< '1'1<'<:'1' 1 

44 



I SEE FIG. 23 
OC::::::::::::5 

DETAIL A 

40 
41 

TOOLS AND TEST 

J~ 
72 ----e r 
73 ~ 75 
74~ 

12 

13 

14 

38 

36 

37 

~757 

54 J't 
55 56 

64 

~ 

20 
21 

65 71 

/ 69 

~ 70 

17 

J@ 
,. 

". 

24 

o g~ ~ 

~> 
66 

FIGURE 22. I/O TESTER. SEE LIST 22. 
45 



TOOLS AND TEST 

. 
LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

I/O TESTER 

22 - 4~240( TESTER I/O 1 
SEE FIGURE 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 7UOUf)::l COVER REAR 1 
- 2 440655 SCREW, MOUNTING ATT PT 2 
- 3 45651 · WASHER ATT PT 2 
- 4 '1;:'/1;:'11 (,TTD ') 

- 5 5708955 · POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1 
FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 23 

- f. 1l!"l1::> sr'RF.TJ RR A-:i::>.~ 0 .:i7"l T.~ 11'1"'1" n"" a 
- 7 1050873 · WASEER, LCCK, SflIT RING,0.168ID,0.2960D ATT ·PT 4 
- 8 5811457 BOAR!; ASSEMBLY 1 
- q ?3f"l"lO Sr'RRIll MllrR l=lR U ·40 Jr 0.375 T.e:; 1'1''1' P'I' ? 
- 10 821073 KNOB 1 
- 11 740464 • ROD, HCLDDCWN 1 

12 2'S282 RING 'RF.'T'IlTNTN~ F.Y'I' 0 1?'iT~ Y 0 01'i 'rRJ{ 1 
- 13 4114151 · WASHER 1 
- 14 220856 • SPRING, HELICAL, CCMPR, 9 TURNS 1 

1£; £;1£;1S<~C TN nT(, II 'I'()l=1 I SC:1<'Ml1T.V (,T.R II J/ 01'1 
- 16 5353 E87 · HOUSING, LAMP 90 
- 17 480535 • K.NOB, CONTROL 1 
_ 1~ ~1~1'1;:'"=l C:TiTT'T(,R lU-'I'IlJ/V 1 
- 19 73EE26 · SWITCH, TOGGLE 21 
- 20 73882 E · SWITCB, TOGGLE, SPDT, MCMENTARY ACTION 7 
- 21 1'SQ 17":1 TiTll C:R1<'~ Tr('R' l<Y'I' '1"11li''1''R 1<; /1?Tn y ":I "'Inn 11'1"'1' D'l' ')Q 

- 22 216323 · NUT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 28 
- 23 740456 · GUIDE, RIGHT OVERLAY 1 
_ ?Il "illnll£;C:: C!nTnR T1<I<''1'' t"l11<'kTllV 1 
- 25 21C2367 • CLAH, LOOP 1 
- 26 257189 • NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 1 _ ?7 ?')/17S< To1l1C:J;.~ 1<'TlI'1" n 17 £;Tn y n 17<;nn n n"2 'l'UV ,,'1"'1" n'1" 1 
- 28 740453 • PANEL ASSEMELY 1 
- 29 2571E7 • NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 7 _ ~n ;:'":11';/1 To111C:J:!H~ Tr("T( C:l:;TT'1" 1\1(1 ;:. Y 1 /11 nn ,,'1"'7' TIm '7 

- 31 257986 • WASHER, FIAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 3 
- 32 240041 • WASHER, RECTANGULAR 4 
- :n P?1rf.i IUNr.T.li' 1 

- 34 803278 · SCREW, MACH, RH, 10-24 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 56(79 · WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2 
- :;f 711017 li'()O'f' ('nSRT~ Ii 

- 37 25627 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 0.5CO LG ATT PT 4 
- 38 81.J5763 • GUIDE, BOTTOM OVERLAY 1 
- :;q 7L!r.Ilf,r ('II RT.R IlSSRMl=lTV .TIIM]:: 1 

- 40 53E2301 · CONTACT, LARGE SERPENT, 22-26 AWG 7 
1.J1 54C448C · · CCNTACT, GREAT SEEFENT, 18-20 AWG 5 

- Il? J:<11J:<0- r.nTnR rllJ;n 1 

- 43 74C455 · STIFFENER, STEAIN EElIEF 1 
- 1.J4 53~2S5E · STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- at:; ? ":If, <; <;() S(']:1F.TJ MlIrH 1'1H /J-110 X 0 .17<; T.C! "'1"'1" 1)'1' ? 
- 46 58C0634 · · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 47 740461 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, INPUT-I/O TESTER 1 
- a~ ~11~n? C!T!Tr.R rll~n c:: 

- 49 740459 · STIFFENER, STRAIN RELIEF 5 
- 50 53~255E · STRAIN RELIEF 5 
- <;1 ?'1I';<;c;n c:rJ/.TJ MlIrH l'lH 1l·110 Y 0 17<; I.C! 11'1"'1" Dm 1 " 
- 52 58(0634 · CARt ASSEf!BLY 5 
- £:~ 236916 · TERMINAl, CCNTACT FEMALE 24-22 AWG 12 
- ~~ £; C£; '7');:' 'I'"FflMTlJ1I'l'nO 1 
- 55 55572!: · FERRULE" INNER 1 
- 56 2122261 · SOCRET, CCNTACT' 18-16 AWG 1 
- Co7 ?1???<;C 'I'R~ "TNII T srrKR'r CrN'I'lIrrr' ??-?O lIT.Jt:~ "2 
- 58 212789C SOCKET, CONTACT, AWG 26-24 AR 
- 59 740576 · • SCREW, HEX H, SOCKET, 6-32 X 0.625LG 2 
- FI1 :;~')<:;£;r sr]:1l<W I'ilirH 1'1H I'; -1? Y 1 I? TC! ") 

- 61 6364 · WAS EER, lCCK, S FLIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 aD 2 
- 62 ~458E · · CCLlAR 4 
_ 1';:1 71111"2;:' rr~lK .... r'1"rD 1 
- E4 741137 · SHIELD 1 
- 65 212789C seCRET, CONTACT, AWG 26-24 6 
- Ff. lur<;-'~ c:rflliW PRY R SrrR'R'I' f,-1? y n I';,,)<:;T" ") 

- 67 32255C · SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 68 63611 · WASHEB, LCCK, SFLIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 2 
- I';Q ';1l£;AQ rrI.T I J/ I. 

- 70 71.J1136 · CCNNECTOR 1 
- 71 7l:1137 · SHIELD 1 

72 555726 · TERMINATOR 1 
- 7'1 t;C c::,7? Co li'F:ll R TTT. R TNN1<'k 1 
- 74 334932 TERMINAL', RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 1 
- 75 1E6967 · TERMINAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWG, #6 HOLE, NINS 7 
- 7f. 7LJ()4 Co :;; ROY T /0 'f'RS'I'11ll 1 

46 



~-
17 

7 

TeOLS AND 'lEST 

~r.l; -
35 II I /' ,/ 36 .............. 

37 
38 

FIGURE 23. I/O TESTER POWER SUPPLY. SEE LIST 23. 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.22 

47 



LIST AND 
IN DEX 
NUMBER 

48 

23 -

1 
2 
'l 

4 

7 
8 

- q 

- 10 
- 11 
- 1 ~ 

- 13 
- 14 

1t; 

- 16 
- 17 
_ 1j:l 

- 19 
- 20 
- -;1 

22 
- ?1 
- 24 
- 25 
- ?f\ 

- 27 
- 28 
- ?q 

- 30 
- 31 
- ~? 

- 33 
- 34 
- ~<; 

- 36 
- 37 
- ClR 

- 39 
- 40 
_ 111 

- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- Us 
- 48 
- 49 
_ t;() 

- 51 
- 52 
_ t;"'l. 

- 54 
- 55 
_ C: h 

- 57 

PART 
NUMBER 

57C8955 

57CE949 
473412 
11""''lIl,)? 

38051 
56722 

li7C;qC:1 

207324 
3~3925 
-=If':q?1Ll 

1155E 
56C79 

'l11';qQh 

3E5616 
322550 

f:?()-::1 

57C8952 
337 

'l'l"7t;/1 c 

374818 
52E6(79 

?1>;')rh 

57(8957 
1017G 

6364 
257586 
';1f\C"7f 

510379 
56722 
-=!P()<;1 

5261C89 
3C1768 
~A?~" 

56722 
558479 

11 t;Q P 

56C79 
45690 

111 Q1-=!O 

473582 
316996 
??"'"'l."7Q 

57(8953 
1£6759 

t:;t:;Q(\1 

57C8951 
58207 
C;C;Q01 

11125E 
11C4137 

ll1J11P.1 

317232 
35735 

t;PQ"71t:; 

57 C89 54 
1 E6 759 

c:t;Qn1 

57C895E 

~OOLS AND TEST 

DESCR I PTION 
1 234 

I/O TESTER POWER SUPPLY 

POWER SUPPLY, I/O TESTER 
SEE LIST 22-5 FOE NEXT UGH ER ASS.EMBLY 
lIlifn lOTr.:rnni' ~-:; li'(~~ TT~Tnc::rr~lIrrT{nT 

RESIS~OR ASSEMBLY 
• INSULATOR, CAPACITOR CLAMF 

(""TlIMD (""lIDJ\(""T'I'rl1:; 

• NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 PL W 
• WASHER, LCCK, EXTEENAL TeCTH NO. 6 

rnPIIr"T'I'OH "Rr."Rr"'T~rrV'T'Tr 1C;TOIFD 

• RESISTOR, FXD, WW, 0.1 CHM, P/M 5% 5W 
• TERMINAL 

'PHil ~ 'T'VPl( 10A 

• NUT, FLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W 
• WASEER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D 

'T'"RHMTlIlllT T~Tlr.: MTlIlc::qllr.Jr.: _YO R _M'T't:: UnT1i' 

TRANSISTOR, TYPE 119 
SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG 
Tolll C::J:l1i'il r.rrT( Tlif'l' 'T'Rli''T'H life-: I'; y () 'lot:; ,.,n 

HEA'ISINK 
SCREW, MACH, FIl H, 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
TN"C::TlTlI"'n~ 1'1i'1I'1' C::TIT( 

CARD ASSEMBLY 
• CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 

t::TlT T'. c:: nllt:: r~R r lLlin r.r.HC: 
ERACKET, CARD SCCKET 
C;r"R1Poi lH.H RH 11-1?){ 1 /11 T.~ 

WASHER, Lc"CK, SFIIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 00 
WASHER 
'I'"RH MT Nil T, PT.rrK 11 Nn rr.N'T'lI(,'I' IISC;"RMRT.V 

SCREW 
• WASHER, LCCK, EXTEFNAL TCCTH NO. 6 

lilIl'l' PT.lITN H"RY 11--=!?X 1/AFT. ~ 

CAPACITOR, ELECT, CAN TIPE 
• BRACKET, ~OUNTI~G 

c:r1'l.liI MlIrH RH f, ·1? Y r. ~1? 1.t:: 

• WASHER, LCCK, EX~EBNAI TeCTH NO. 6 
• SEMICCNDUCTCR DEVICE, DIOtE, 150V 10A 

lifn'l' PTIITl\1 H1<'Y 10-'l? Y ,:\/S; "'1. T.1 

WASHER, LeCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D 
WASHEF, FL, NC.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK 
liIASRF.'H MTrll 0 1QSTn ')/flor: Y 0 OO?'PHT( 

INSULATOR 
TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NC. 8 MTG HCLE 

'OTlRR1<''O 'Fro; t;/A HrT.", Y 1/j:l nt.lT -, 
• BRACKET, FOWER SUPFLY 
• SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG 

liIA.C;l1F.R T.rrK 1<'Y'l' rp.li'T'H l\1()j:l Y () ~A1()n 

• TRANSFORMER, FeWER 
• SCREW, MACH, UNtECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG 

liIlIC;HRR T.rrK "RY'[ 'n'F.'l'H N.O.R Y 0 :1R1nn 

• FUSE, 1.5 A H 
FUSEHOLDER 

'nMH''I'li'O 

TER!INAL fOARD, 6 IEL SCREW TERMINALS 
• SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 15/16 LG 

<::'I''OTD Mll'Ot('!;'P 

• BRACKET, TERMINAL BOARt 
• SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG 

t.111<::l:H''O TI"'(""'Il ",v", 'T'H'1i''PJ.t t.1n Q v f1 ~01r1n 

• CHASSIS, I/O TESTER 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
~'l'''' nm 

ATT PT 
~"''l' nm 

1I'T'''' Drr 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
~"'m nIT' 

1I'T'''' D'1" 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
lI'1'rp P'T' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'I''l' nm 

ATT PT 
1I'l''T' prr 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
~IT'm nm 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
2 
? 

2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
? 

1 
2 
') 

1 
1 
1 

2 
? 

2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
? 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
? 

1 
1 
"I 

1 
2 
') 

1 
4 
t; 

1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
1 

1 
2 
') 



TeOLS AND TEST 

37 

I SEE FIG. 25 

2 

33 

DETAIL B 

17 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 24. c. E. BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 24. 
49 



TCCLS AND TEST 

LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C. E. BOX ASSEMBLY 

24 - 22C0012 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. 2311/2314 1 
SEE FIGURE 24 FOR ILLUS~RATION 

- 1 ??f'O()111 ROY II C:SRMPT. V T 111 nTC" 11'1' C'11 1 

SEE LIST 25 FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN 
- 2 22 COO13 · CE BOI ASSE~BlY, CCNTFCL UNIT 1 
- ~ ?1 S:1 r(lt; c:rl'llUJ C:RTJ;' 'I'll Pl:TN~ h .~? Y O.17"i T r:! .., 
- 4 2181119 · SERIAL 'lAG, FIlE TEST BCX 1 
- 5 5353883 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY, AMBER-3 VOLT 1 
- f:. ":1':: ~ PAC nonTrll'l'(,R lISC:RltlH.V C'T.R IR R 

- 7 5353887 HOUSING, lAMP 9 
- 9 369218 SEMICONDUCTOR CEVICE, DIODE 5 
- 1 C 'It;t;()lLQ C:WT'I'rH T.RVl<R SHOI'I'l'TN~ ?pnT.R ?nne: R 

- 11 1 C17C · SCREW, ~ACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 16 
- 12 7~4878 · SwI'ICH, TOGGLE, SPDT, CENTEE OFF 1 
- n 7f,"i7UR SWT'I"CH ,!,CGGT.F: 1 
- 14 7~8826 · · SWITCH, TCGGIE 3 
- 15 216323 · NUT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 5 
- 1fi 1"q37~ r.111C:JH'R T.l"'rT< iiY'I''I'RF.'!'H 1"i/~?Tn Y ~ /iinn 1I"''l' n'1' t; 

- 17 111184 S liITCH, PUSH, NC, 125V11C 1 A 1 
I· - 18 358844 SIilITCH, PUSH 1 

1q ?1fi,?--::; Nrrr DRRSS KNnRI 1£;/32 ·1? X" U1/l'.lL rHR lI'I''l' P'!' ? 
- 20 354167 SWI'ICH, ECTARY, 1 DECK, 1 POLE, 7 POS 2 
- 21 3CC753 · · · KNOB, SWITCH 2 

~? ? ?()()1? Nfl'!' PT.ATN HRX" 1/ F . 1? Y 1 /? "FT. r.1 ? 

- 23 3C2090 · CCNNECTCR, RECIO, ElEC, 24 FElULE CONT 1 
- 24 215184E · SCREW, EDGE CC~NECTCB MCUNTING ATT PT 1 

--;t; ~()?1~1 TNSnT.II'1'OR 'I'"R1HITlI'lI T RT.nrK 1 

- 26 218110£ · PARTITICN, CABLE 1 
- 27 2181005 SCREW, SELF ~APPING, 6-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 

?A £;f,7?? "IojllSHRR T.C"rT< RY'I'Rl1l1lllT. 'I'OO'l'H NO F. 11'1'''' n", ? 

- 29 257187 · Nt'l, PLAIN, BEl 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 30 2H1112 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE TEST BOX 1 
- ~1 "~"?CF.(" c:'rRlI TN "RRTTRii' r(,lIY 'Twn-HT lIPPT.Trll'1' Tr"H,T ? 

- 32 55572C · · · RIVET, RCILED FLANGE 4 
- 33 58C061C · · CARD ASSEMBLY, TEBMINAT CR 2 
_ ~Ll 1Q,?lL~ 'T'RRMTNII T C::MlII..I.TlIPER. II 

- ::5 2~6916 TEB HI NA I, COTAeT FEMALE 24 -22 AWG 4 
- 36 334921 · TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1 
- 17 ,)11';?101 (",C"N'l'lIr'!' T.Al1~F. SF,llPF,N'I' ??·?fi lIlJr:! 1R 

- 38 3£0433 · TERMINAL, fIUG, 16-18 A"liG 1 
- 39 236915 TERMINA I, SIIE-CN, 20-18 AWG 1 
_ IIll R11~'::~ ii''i'Tii'Mnli'J; ("1I~T' F. EAC 11\ 

- 41 58COOOO CARD ASSEMBLY 4 
- lf1 58CCC55 · CARD ASSE~BLY, SI'I 2 
- lL1 'iACrRF.C C" lIR r liS <>"F.MRT v SL'l' ? 

- 41 580023E · CARr ASSEMBLY, SIT 2 
- 41 5800247 · CARD ASSEMBLY, SLT 2 
- 01 ')AU~1Llf C'lIRP. lISS"F.JVRTV ST'l' 1 

- 41 58(0347 · CARr ASSEMBLY, SIT 1 
- 41 58(0509 · · CARl:: ASSE~BLY, 6-PAC 1 

Ll1 ')A(10701 C'lIRn IISC::"F.MRT.V ST.'T' ? 

- lf1 58C0725 CARD ASSEl'!BLY, SLT 1 
- 41 58C4018 · CARr ASSEMBLY, SLT 1 

lL1 t;QIlLlf,f ~ r lIRT: A<>S"F.MRT.V STT 1 

- 42 2181110 · BOARD ASSEMBL Y 1 
- 43 731627 · · SCREW, MACH, PAN H, 6-32 X 0.75 LG ATT PT 2 
_ 11 ~l Q11lL?~ c:::rl'liilJ MlIr~ t:lIN H I'._~? y ~/Q Tr:! ,,,, .. ,, nm .., 
- 44 344015 · · NUT, SELF LKG, HEI, 6-32 X 5/16 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 45 218C572 · CLAl':P, PADDLE CCNNEC'lOR, SLT 1 
- Llfi ?1A1117 ."TT1MPRR lISSRI"RTV 1-1/Ll TNC"HF<> T.ONr. 1 

- 47 7~1626 · SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 48 56722 · WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- I.Q ?l:::!l1l::":l ,T ~TlIJr:! ??_?f:. 11 T.:/r:! ~I'. ~nT'" TU", 1 

- 50 813810 · · · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCNNECT 1 
- 51 2180973 • CIAl':P, SLT CARC 1 
- £;? ""1('I\I.QII c:::r~li'1J C:li'T1<' '1'11 L"cT1J~ l1_11ll v 1\ ~7<;: Tro 1Imm nm ') 

- 53 21E1113 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE BCX TO FILE 1 
- 54 5352960 · · STRAIN RELIEF, COAX TWO-HI APPLICATION AR 
- l::1I --;1frC:;71 rT.1I 1110 ST.'!' C'lIRn 1I~ 

- 55 55572C · · RIVET, ROLLED FLANGE ATT PT 8 
56 81180lf · · GUIDE, CARD 2 

- <;:, l::Q 1QI. ~~ rll ]:In r '> . 
58 21El101 MCUNTING 1 - · BRACKET, BCAllD 

- 59 2181005 · SCREW, SELF TAFPING, 6-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 60 2181133 · FOAM, 9 X 6, 0.13 THICK 1 
- F.1 ~1A11()~ PANiiT rR ROY 1 
- 62 2181104 · CASE ASs'EMBLY, CE EOX 1 

50 



5 

15 

,/ 
,/ 

,/ 
,/ 

,/ 

&:'" 18 //1 

0- 17 

"'----19 

I 
I 
I 

) 

LS AND TEST TOO 

(J 

FIGlJRE 25~ INDICATCR BO X ASSElBLY. 

28 
31 

3 

SEE LIST 25. 
51 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

INBICATOR BOX ASSEMBLY 

25 - 22C0014 BOX ASSEMBLY, INDICATCR 2311/2314 REF 
SEE LIST 24-') FCB NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANn FJGTTRF. ,/1:; "FnR TLI.nS'TRTI'T'TnN 

- 1 2181132 · SERIAL TAG, .INDICATCR BCX 1 
- 2 2181129 · LABEL, INDICATOR EOX LOGIC 1 
- ~ ,/17fl"~7 PT.nNt::F.R NYTlI'T'C'H ? 

- 4 2178596 · GROMMET, NYLATCH 2 
- 5 2181100 • CHASSIS, INDICATCR BOX 1 
- h ?1R100C; SC'RRW SF.T.F 'T'lIPPTNe: h-~~ Y 0 ~7C; T.e: 1I'1''T' P'I' L1 

- 7 !:353883 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY, AMBER-3 VOLT 2 
- 8 !:353889 · INDICATOR ASSEMELY, CLEAR 8 
- 9 C;~C;~flA7 HnTTST we: T.lI MP 10 
- 10 535'691 SWITCH 1 
- 11 5319854 SCREW 1 
- 12 257189 NUT HEX 8-32 1 
- 13 2181114 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, INDICATOR EeX TO FILE 1 
- 14 2180973 · CLAMP, SLT CARD 1 
- 1C; ?1P110C C'lI"Rn 1 

- 16 438552 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 17 1502C9 WASHER", LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. 4 X 17/640D ATT PT 2 
- 18 ·7q1:1 NTT'T' HF.Y 4-40 1I'T''T' P'I' ? 
- 19 S800E34 · CARD ASSEMBLY 2 
- 20 5801216 CARB ASSEMBLY 1 
- '/1 ~1F111C; CARLF. lI<;M SF.T.RC',]" SWT'T'C'H 'I'n FTT.F. rnNN 1 
- 22 57C0484 SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 338169 · liA SHER, LeCK, EXT TEETH, NO. 4 X O.2600D ATT PT 2 
- ?U .7q1 ~ NIT'T' HRY L1-L10 1I'1''I' P'I' ? 

- 25 812193 · BOARD, ETCHED, RT ANGLE CCNNECTOR 1 
- 26 58C1245 CARD ASSEMBLY, SIT 1 
- ?7 ?1R111fi rll"RT.R lISM TNn "R(lY C'lI"Rn '1'0 TlIMPS SloT 1 

- 28 57CC484 SCREW, SELF TAPfING, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 29 253453 TERMINAL, RING, 22-26 AWG,t6 HOLE, INS 1 

~n A1?1q~ "RC'lI"Rn R'I'C'H1<n "R'I' lINt.:T.R ? 

- 31 2H11C7 PLATE, SUfPCRT 2 
- 32 21E 1103 PANEL, INDICATCR Bex 1 

52 



FIGURE 26. 

TeOLS AND TEST 

BOX ASSEMBlY. c. E. SEE LIST 26. 
53 



TOOLS AND TE ST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

c. E. BOX ASSE!BLY 

26 - 50!:2684 CE BOX ASSEM'BLY 1070 1 
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 438814 PLATE nF.C;Tt::NarrION 1 
- 3 186586 · WIRE ASSE!BIY, 6 INCH 50 
- 4 2197865 · !lIRE ASSEMBLY 6 
- 5 ~1q78"11 T.RlI n lIc: c:1':M1H.V lOT lir'l'~ Tr II T. it; TlJ' T.r- ? 
- 6 21 S7918 · S.WITCH ASSEMBLY 1 
- 7 734S6C · BUTTON 1 
- 8 7-=4qE· C;iT'TC'H 1 
- 9 734961 · HCUSING 1 
- 10 3~1122 · CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELEC, 2 lIALE CONTACTS 1 
- 11 116106 CARLF. 1 
- 12 550!: 11 LAME, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 ~A 54 
- 13 3(0793 · KNOB, SH'ICH 1 
- 14 741862 SWITCH 1 
- 15 220032 · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 3/8-32 X 1/2 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 16 3E5047 · SWITCH, PUSH, SEDT 125VAC 1 AMP 2 
- 17 1FP.1f:L1 C:ToJTrrrH rrr.r.:t::T.R n"pnrr ? 

- 18 2198862 · PANEL, MASK 1 
- 19 5052667 PANEL ASSEMELY, FRCNT 1 

2~ 67873 c:r~Rr.l C:F.T.lO'-'l'lI"P oaN Hn II L10 Y ~ /1 ~Tr- lI'I''I' orr R 

- 21 21S7917 · LABEL, FANEL 1 
- 22 2198227 · DOOR LATCH, KNCB AND PAWL 2 

23 Soc~9qL1 FCAM CARC STC1J: 1 

- 24 50!:2995 · DCCE, PANEL 1 
- 25 5C52SSE · SHAFT, HI NGE ATT PT 2 

26 SO~?67C 1<nllM ~.C;Tr:J: 1 

- 27 5C!:2681 CCN'IEOL PANEL 1 
- 28 257187 NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 4 

?'l C67?? liIac:.p.1Hl LnrK FY'I'lillTlillT 'I'nr'l'H lJ'n ~ 11'1''1' D'I' II 

- 30 5052674 · PANEL, APERTURE 1 
- 31 5052676 · SHAET, HINGE ATT PT 1 
- -=2 C;OC?I1I1F pa NFT. II <:C:];,MllT.V ];'J;(,lJ'I' 1 

- 33 47418C · CON'IACT ASSEMBLY 180 
- 34 5052981 BOARD, CBM EEOGEAM 1 
- :;r; 1F1t;ll C:C'RRIoi MlI.C'H FTT H 11-1? Y 1/? T.t:: 11'1''1' prr 11 

- 36 62031 WASHER, LeCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATT PT 4 
- 37 368168 • CLIF, SPEED 54 

_-:38 ':0";2<:47 rll.RT.R aSC:F.MRTV eE ....BC..X 1 
- 39 8118C2 · GUlr:E, CARD 1 
- 40 5353922 · • CLAlIP, STRAIN BELIEE 1 
- 111 t;Cr:;7?r. ~TVF'l' hCT.T.Rn .T.IINt::R lIrrrr orr ? 
- 42 21S7989 · SPACER, STRAIN FELIEF 1 
- 43 58C061C • • CARr: ASSEMBLY, TERMINATOR 1 
- LLIl r:;0r:;?7?1 C'lI.RT.R lI.C:C:F.MRT.'T rR pny 1 

- 4!: 8118 C2 · GUIDE, CARD 3 
- 46 5353922 CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF 3 
- 47 5c~720 RIVET BeLLED "FLANGE ATTPT h 
- 48 2197989 SPACER, STRAIN RELIEF 3 
- 49 58C0610 · • CARr: ASSElIBLY~ TERlIINATOR 3 

r:;o 1f:$11~C 'l'R"RMTNlI T <:T11: rN·.?(} lIliIC 1(}R 

- 51 2122839 CLA~P, STRAIN RELIEF 2 
- 52 38433 · SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- t;1 1 CO?r.C liIlIC:P..ll T.rrK TlIl'!' 'I'RRrrH lJn II Y 17/~l1nn ~rr'l' 0'1' II 

- 54 37913 · NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 4 
- cr; 5052546 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

~~ ?1?7C.~S: C:OllTtJt:: L()(",KTlIlt':: -=l0 ~lJ'n r:; r onc: rnlJ'N.rrrnll ? 

- 57 2122202 SOCKET: GUIDE 
. 

1 · · - 58 2122258 · · PIN, CONTAC'l, MALE, 20/22 AWG 42 
- c:,q ~1-;??r.-=l OTN r::nTnR P~lIC:<: c:npPT.T"J:n L1/HlI~rL1l111R 1 

- 60 2122471 · · CONNECTOR, PLUG, 50 MALE CONTAC'IS 1 
- 61 2127894 · HOOD-50 pas 1 

~? R11s:l0? t::TlTnR ("'11 "Rn 1 

- 63 5353922 · · CLAMP, STRAIN EELIEF 1 
- 64 5S572C · RIVET, ROILED FLANGE ATT PT 2 

~c:, "1 C;?qRQ C:OIl(",Rll C:'T'llllTlJ 1'1.TTlO'1" 1 

- 66 58C061C · · CARD ASSEMBLY, TEFMINATOR 1 
- 67 123072 · GEOflMET 1 

54 



TCOLS AND TE~T 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

_26 - hA "(1 "?hAI:: ("11 'RT.'R 11 <::C:'RM1'lT v ("R 1'l(\Y 1 

- 69 2127588 • SPRING, LOCKING, 30 AND 5C POS CONNECTOR 2 
- 70 2122202 SOCKET, GUIDE 1 
_ 71 -;1???"$: DTliI ~, .. ~~~~ MlITH' ?(1/?? llYI':: ::I/o 

- 72 2122203 • PIN, GUIDE, BRASS, SUPPLIED ii/HARDWARE 1 
- 73 2122257 • CCNNECTCR, PLUG, 34 MALE CONTACTS 1 
- 74 2127864 • HOOD, 34 POSITION 1 

7r:, A 11AO? c.:nTn'R [:11 Rn 1 

- 76 5353922 • CLAMP, STRAIN BELIEF 1 
- 77 5S572C •• RIVET, ROLLED FLANGE ATT PT 2 

~ ____ ~-~7urR~~-;~1~~7,~ql~Rlq~ ______ 1-~~~S~;~~:A~(,,·~F.!~~_~S;~T'~~1n~ITu·N~~u1~~T·~T·~F.~ ________________________________________ +-__ ~1r-__ ~ 

_ 79 58(061 C CARD ASSE~BLY, TEEMINATOR 1 
- 80 123072 • GROMMET 1 
- R1 C;(1"')hC;P SPlIrR'k fl-~?TliI'I' 'I'~n 0 flr:,? TI':: 1') 

- E2 811802 GUIDE, CARD 39 
- 83 505257E • BOARD ASSEMBLY, FEESONALITY 1 
- Rll ~R~t;? S(,,~~ToJ Mll("H li'TT H h-~? Y ~/R TI':: 11'1''1' P'1' R 

- 85 62031 
- 86 813621 
- R7 ?1q7R11 

- 87 
- 87 
- P7 

21S7812 
2197813 
~1<;781U 

- 87 2157815 
- 88 811802 

QQ C;:lI::;~Q,),) 

- 90 
- 91 
_ c') 

- 93 
- 94 
- Qr:, 

55572C 
21S798S 
",R COfl 1 r. 

1i9CC7 
5C5266( 

-:l?fl17 

- S6 56C79 
- 97 1155E 

QA ~1"?~~i 

- 99 
-100 

1() 1 

-102 
-103 
_ 1(1 II 

1132694 
E45 

r;r:,Q01 

257189 
5C526H 
1::0 "?h"l'; 

• WASHER, LeCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATTPT 8 
• POST, GUIDE 13 

("lI'RT_~ lI<::<::.MlHV (,,'R Rny 1 

• CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE BOX 1 
CABLE ASSEMELY, CE fOX 1 
CARLR ASSFM'RTV rF. Rny 1 

CABLE ASS EMBLY, CE BOX 1 
GUIDE, CARD 1 
("T 11 MD C:1Jll:IITliI UH'T.TRF 1 

RIVET, RelLED FLANGE ATT PT 2 
SPACER, STRAIN RELIEF 1 
(,,1IRn 1IS"'F.M'RT.V 'I' 1 

TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCNNECT, NON INS 20AWG 
HANtLE 
c::r~1i'ToJ M1IrH RH 1()-~? Y 0 L1~R T.I':: 

• WASHER, LeCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID O.4100D 
NUT, FLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/E FL W 
<::'R liT. 

FOOT, RUBEER 
SCREW, MACH, FII H, 8-32 X 1/2 LG 
Trlll<::F."R TrrR H'Y'I' 'T''R'R'I'H liI(\ A Y (1 ~A1nn 

NUT, HEX, 8-32 
CO VER, lBU MPER 
(,,1IRTliIli''I' 

lI'T"" D'" 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
11'1'''' D'" 

ATT PT 

AR 
1 
') 

2 
2 
') 

2 
4 
1& 

4 
4 , 

55 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

M08-1351-1 

56 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

M011-1351·1 

57 



TeOLS AND TEST 

0) 
12 

57 

52 
47 

DETAIL A 

FIGUEE 28. C. E. EOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 28. 
58 



TCOLS AND TE ST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

C. E. BOX ASSElBLY 

28 - 82105C BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. 1440 1 
SEE FlGURE 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 8L1061 RII.1I1nT"F. 1 

- 2 803278 · SCREW, MACH, RH, 10-24 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 56121 · WASHER, LCCR, I NT TEETH, NO.l0 X 0.3810D ATT PT 2 
- 11 R?1('!t;P rnV'Ii'R 'I'nll 1 

- 5 731626 · SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 6 3E0193 · BUMPER 8 
- '1 8L10"'? rnllliR 11<:<: 'FMln.'! C'R lH'Y 1 

- 8 71162£ · SCREW ATT ·PT 10 
- 9 821054 · CCVER, HINGE 1 
- 10 1f<)fC'" RTV'F:'T' 11'1''1' nlJl ') 

- 11 821056 · S'IOP 1 
- 12 8210~3 · CO VER, EACK 1 
- 13 8?109Q C'IIRTR II.C;C;"F.MPT.'! 1 
- 111 21E3CC · · PLUG, STRAIN BELIEF 1 
- 15 216304 · · STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 11> ~<;fO'11 C'IIRr. 1 

- 17 236550 · · SCREW, l!ACH, EH, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 18 2162CE · · CLA!P, CABLE CCNNECTOB 1 
- 1Q ?11>?CC c:pp"pnTl'l' (,II.RT.1< rrNN"F.C''T'flR CII.Tln 1 

- 20 216210 · SPACER, CABLE CONNECTOR 1 
- 21 E21C65 · HOLDER, CAB IE 1 
- ')? R?1 ()I> (' RRllrKlilJl ? 
- 23 71162E · SCREw ATT PT 4 
- 24 821059 · DIVIDER 1 
- ~J: -~l1l1Sl~ <:rR'Ii'T.J MlIrli 1:11 K li h--=l? Y r ~A() T~ 11'1'''' n", 1 

- 26 6444 · WASEER, FIAT, NC. 8 X 3/8 or x 3/32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 27 822949 CABLE ASSEMBLY, EE1, 2, 3 TC CS 1 _ ?7 "i?h<;PS: rIl.RT." 1I<:<:liMRTV ("''Ii' II.Tn ]:f1Y 1 

- 28 216265 · · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 29 
USED eN ASM 822949 

- ')Q <;Ch')<;<; 1JI'1i']:) IiTlJlI T C:TTl: ('111 ?l1_?n lIToTr- ")0 

USED eN ASM 726588 
- 29 7113046 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, RB2 TC LAMP S 1 
- ?Q 711-=lOU- C'II.RT.F. II.SC;liMIH.V RR-::J TC. TII.f!PC: 1 

- 29 743048 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, EE4 TO LAMP~ 1 
- 29 7il304 ~ · CABLE ASSEMBLY, RBS TC LAMPS 1 
- -;Q 1/nOt;r. C'IIRT.'F II.C;C;'FMRT.V RRf TC. T.IIMP c: 1 
- 29 822928 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RB1 TC LAMPS 1 
- 30 2122016 · TERMINAI., FASTeN TYPE 8 
- .1 -=liO.7? rll]:)n lI<:C:V nut' 0 

- 32 7270C6 · EOAR); ASSEMELY, EESISTOR 6 
- 33 43854E · SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 12 
_ -=l11 "':1h Ut;'" Ii; Fyn rOMP ? ,7K P/M 'ill .1/ULI A 

- 35 555355 · · RESISTOR, FIXED, CCME, 10 ( OHMS 5% 0.25 W 8 
- 36 727005 · TERHNAL BOARL 1 _ -=l7 1?7()01 RRII.C'K'R'l' ll'R<::T<;'T'flR pOIlRn h 
- 38 H390C · SCREW, THD CTG, BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12 
- 39 354656 • JUMPER ASSE!BLY 16 _ l1n ?11>?hC; 'T'ln~"TNIl. T nnT('J{ DTSC'flN NCN·T1I1C; ?OUlr- ') 

- 41 534247C · JUMPER ASSEfBIY, WHT 7 IN. 22AWG 2 LUG 16 
- 41 5314155 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 16 

111 C;C;I>S:'iJ: ."fnMPRl< II.C;SRMRT.V I> TN("H 1e:. 

- 42 596255 · TERHNAI, SLIE ON, 24-20 lWG 2 
- 43 821C63 · SUPPORT, SCCKET 1 _ 1111 7~1fl?F SC'll'RW ~"'''' ,.,'" ") 

- 45 821098 · SUPPORT, SOCKET 1 
- 46 731E26 · SCREW ATT PT 2 
_ 117 ? 1'h?S: F T.II RliT. Nn R '1'0 T. 1 'T'flRTl ?fI 1 

59 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

28 - 48 7~~1~~ · BOW ASSEMELY, CABD BECEPTACLE 1 
- 49 212822 · . BUS BAR, CHAIN VCLTAGE 1 

<;0 ?160P.3 rlllH" ~.r1<O'1'lIrT R 1IC:C:RMlH. V 1 

- 51 216075 · CONNECTOR ASSEMELY, BECP, CABLE TO CABD 4 
- 52 821065 · BRACKET 1 

<;1 j':l1h?6 c:r~",T.J 11'1''1' tl'l' ? 

- 54 821064 BRACKET 1 
- 55 7~162E · SCREW ATT PT 2 

S6 82102l K'H~"R 1 

- 57 821071 · T-BAll 1 
- 58 528824 SPBING, HELICAL, CCMPR, 25 mRNS 1 

<;Q 10Q?1?" ~TTIlt: RR'1'lITTIlTTIlt: A'l"'l" nfTI 1 

- 6C 821055 · COVEll, LAMP 1 
- 61 731626 SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 62 821 C66 · SPRING 2 
- 63 81693 SCRFiI /1111(" H "RH fi-'1? y 3/8 T.C:: AT'I' PT ? 

- 64 209529 DISC ATT PT 2 
- 65 257187 • NOT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 66 821057 COVJiR FNn 1 

- 67 7~162E · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 68 369594 LAMP, INDICATOR 48 
- fig ?1??C)1C T.Tt:H'I' /I 

- 70 8~10~1 • BOX, CE 1 

! 

60 



TCOLS AND TEST 

8 
9 

® 
15 
16 

10 30 
31 

23~ 40 45 32 

22~' 17 41 46 
2 

'-... 42 
\ 43 13 44 60 

'-.. 
18 58 

6 
'-.. 

'-.. '-.. 52 "- "-
""-...'-.. 

'-..'-.. 
/"-.. "-

14 /'" '-.. 

I /'" 
./" 28 

/56 
29 

""-.. / 57 
7 /'" 

'-....../ 50 
55 35 

27 

't 36 

37 ~n 34 33 

54 3839 
25 

61 53 

3 

----4 

FIGURE 29. ADD MACHINE DRIVE (NIT. SEE LIST 29. 

61 



TCOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

ADD MACHIN E DRIV E UNIT 

29 - E35491 DRIVE UNIT, ~DD ~ACHINE 1 
SEE FIGURE 29 FOR ILLUS1RATION 

1 61';';11 RORO'T lISS .Mln. V nRTVR Tl NT'I' 1 
- 2 183848 · PLATE, INSTRUC'IICN, CURRENT REQUIREMENT 1 
- 3 6162C5 · • COVER, lOWER 1 

1.1 1('';11? ~TlMP"RR II'T'''' D'" 11 

- 5 186759 · · SCREW, ~ACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 6 616206 • COVER, fU IlEY 1 

7 1~';7t;C c:rR •. ToT MIIC"H ~H R-:D Y t; .11'; T.r. II'T'''' D'T' ') 

- 8 113692 · • CCLLAR, SHAFT RETAINING 1 
- 9 173937 · • SETSCREW, Sf LINE DR CUP P1 8-32 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 10 616201 STOl= SHAFT 1 
- 11 1 £6759 SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 12 616203 SHAFT ASSEMBL j 1 
- 13 1C77T19 "PTN SPRI Ne:: o 103 X 0.37 c; LG lITT PT 1 
- 14 619853 . GEAR 1 
- 15 23096 · • PIN, TAPEREt, PLAIN, 1/2 LG X NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 1'; ['11>?0'i SHlI"F'I' 1 
- 17 619372 BELT, TIMING MAIN DRIVE 1 
- 18 616204 · • HUB, PULLEY 1 

1q L11Rt;RI> srRRToT MlIrH TlNnRC'I' RH R-1? Y 7/R Tr. II'T''T' D'T' ') 

- 20 612952 PULLEY, TIMING BELT 1 
- 21 619851 BlARING ASSEMBLY 2 
- ?? 1 ff\7t;q SC'R 1': ToT MlIC"H ~R R·1? Y 1).116 T.r. II'T''T' D'T' ~ 

- 23 25627 · SCRlW, MACH, EH, 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 24 4569C · WASHlR, FL, NC.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1 
- ?t; ?C;71R-G lITn'1' H'RY R-1? lI'T''T' D'T' 1 

- 26 169698 · CLAMP, EELIEF 1 
- 27 aC4455 · · DECAL 1 
- ?A 11'1170 c:rRnil MlIrH ~H ~-1? Y 1.11.1 T.r. I. 

- 29 2247S · WASHER, FLAT, 0.175ID X 0.3750D 0.03 THK 4 
- 3C 616202 · BUSHING, PULLEY 1 
- ~1 ?J:7QC;Q C:PT.TNR nR rnp t:'T L1 .11r. y ~ i'1~T t':'. IIIJ1", n'" ') 

- 32 62E3CS · PULLEY, MCTOR 1 
- 33 11325C8 CLlf, MCTOR EEACKlT 2 
- 11.1 11"117111 MOTOR 1 
- 35 1124562 · BRACKET, MOTOE 1 
- 36 11248C7 · • BRACKET, CAPACITOR MCUNTIFG 1 
- :n 1017C SCREW MACH FH 6· ,32 X 1/4 LG lI'T''T' PT ? 
- 38 11C6594 CAPACITCR, 3MFD 265VAC 1 
- 39 1124810 · INSULATOR, CAPACITOR 1 
_ UP. 111?f\ lJ .. nc: .. rIlR'fl)Tnr.R '!'TMl< n.TIIV ?t;()V 1/I1l1. 1 

- 41 179946 · HCLDER, FUSE 1 
- 42 255522 · CAP, FUSE INSULATOR 1 
- 4::1 7.11':14 SWTH"H 1 

- 44 176325 NAME PLATE, TOGGLE SWITCH 1 
- 45 621325 · HANI;LE, B CW 1 
- 41> 1fl>7Sc SCR.W MlIC'H RH R ~? X 5 .11 [, T.e:: lI.T'!' PT ? 

- 47 1874157 · SHIELD, 2 POSITICN 1 
- 48 210984 · SCRlW,MACH, RD HD, 6-32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 1 
_ ILa 111.1a') 1 'I'.RMTNlI T, RTlIlr. 1 R .?? lIT.Je:: .#f\ HOT. 'R TlJC: ? 

- 50 616212 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 
- 50 616213 JUMfER ASSEMBLY 1 
- <;() h1h?11.1 .1nM'C1<'l) II c: C:1<' Mll T V 1 

- 52 e0817 TERMINAL EOARD 1 
- 53 21098= · STUD, EXT, INT 6-32, EXT £-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 _ t;11 

?1~aAf\ c:'!'nn <::RTlnn 1I111m nm ~ 

- 55 507446 · INSULATOR, TERfINAL STRIP 1 
- 56 1 e3720 · CLIP, CAELE 1 
- S7 1~h7t;Q ~C'RF:W MlIC'H FH 8-3? Y S .116 T.r. lI'!''T' D'T' 1 
- 58 11C600C · CORD, 115V ATTACHMENT 1 
- 59 227379 · GROMMET, RUBBER, FCR 5/8 HOLE X 1/8 PNL 1 _ f\{\ 1 s:n J::?Sl 'CT.lI'T1<' L'l'I!'N ...s.E 1=TlIl. unMllli''C 1 
- 61 €1621C · · BASE 1 

FCLLOWING USED WITH PRINT UNIT _ f\1 
~C;C;{\ r.1l1C:R'Ptl 'PT_ 1/lJ v ai'1f\ {'HI V (1 rc;() IJ1tltl' " - 61 3960 NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 HW 2 

- 61 59647 SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1/4-20 X 1 LG 1 
1>1 C;Q~C;,) c:rR'RToLMlIrR··FRY Rn 1/L1-?O Y 1/lJ T.r- 1 

FCLLOWING USED i/O PRINT UNIT 
- 61 336719 SCREW 2 
_ ~1 ~c;t;() T.lIIC:UM'D 'PT_ 1//. Y Q.l'16.--.OD Y _ll.rC;{\ '1'tltl' ') 

62 



DETAIL A 

26 

29 
32 
33 34 

FIGURE 30. C. E. 

'lOOLS AND TEST 

1==l18 

/' @ 
19 

r------.J20 

VIEW B 

• IST 30. OFFLINE TEST SET SEE L 

8 
15 

50 

16 

63 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C. E. OFFLINE TEST SET 

30 - 21568C9 TEST SET, C.E. OFF LINE 1710 1 
SEE FIGURE 30 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3823t; SCREW MACH BR 6·32X..O..31? T.~ Ll 

- 2 2161717 · LABEL 1 
- 3 2163769 CARD ASSEMBLY, ADDRESS STRO EE 1 

li 43£55..C c:::rRlO"T.l MlIrA "FH ll-UO Y 1 /U T.~ 11'1''1' tlT £; 

- 5 150209 · WASHER, LCCR, INT TEETH, NO. 4 X 17/640D ATT PT 5 
- 6 37913 · NUT, EEX, 4-40 ATT PT 5 
- 7 ?1iJ'1077 "PACER 0 12t; TD.O ?t:;O nn Y 0 ":l~t:; T.rl1\r~ 11'1''1' -0'1' £; 

- 8 765665 · RELAY, 2 POSITION 2 
- 9 765654 REED RELAY ASSEMBLY, 1 fOINT, PLUGGABL E 1 
- 10 ?1112::1? [FVTCR DTOrF. '1'YPRlIM "":l 
- 11 12458S CAPACITCR, 15PlFD 1 
- 12 317C06 · RESISTOR, FXD CCPlF, 2 CO OEMS, P/M 5%1/2W 3 
- 13 2~2084 CAPACITOR 3.3...M.ID 1 

- 111 4E307l1 · TEEMINAI, LUG 5 
- 15 483316 CONTACT, PLUGGABLE COMFCNENT 22 
- 1~ ~1~'i7F~ RnlRn C"RliI 1 

- 17 21C1495 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, li/LEUS 100 OHMS 2W 7 
- 18 1C52015 · CLIP 2 

1q ":l??f:flf: RFC:::TC::'I'nR "Fyn rrJil-o 100 !lAMC::: P/M £;'lI: ? T.l 1 
- 20 2163765 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIOC 1 
- 21 550501 · • RECEPTACLE, TAlER FIN, 22-20 AWG 17 

L? 186 C 61 'I'FRMTlITlI T C:::PlI n1" ?O-?ll 1IT.l~ i:~ AnT."R lITTlITC::: ?? 
- 23 128455 · SiI TCE, TOGGLE 10 
- 24 179744 · NUT, PLAIN, RD, 15/32-32 X 39/64 DIA ATT PT 10 
_ ...2." "1~C1C T.lll<:A"R"R Trrll 1"Y'I' '1'1"1<'1'R (1 LJ7ATn Y ":l /llnn 1l'l''1' D'1' '1n 

- 26 550511 · LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 MA 9 
- 27 368168 · CLIF, SPEED 9 _ ?Sl "11 t;"":l Qf: <:IolT'I'rR Dn<:R" "Rnrr'l'rlil c:t:n'1' MTrlln '1 

- 29 2161719 • KNOB, ROTARY SWITCH, SINGLE POINTER 2 
- 30 2156799 SiI TCH, RCTARY 1 
_ "":l1 ?1~17?r:; rroH'R lilT lIT II T c:rTnH'l: Tnt:: '1 

- 32 216171E · SWITCH ASSEfBIY, RCTARY, 12 pas SHORTING 1 
- 33 322572 RASF.ER, LOCR, INT TEETH, 3/E X 0.678 aD ATT PT 1 
- ::Ill ::;1"6fl2? PANEl. rR '1'FS'f SF''I' 1 

- 35 21568CE CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE CFF, LINE TEST SET 1 
- 36 2122202 SOCKET, GUIDE 1 
- 37 ?127C:;flE C::PRTN~ T.r.CKTN('; ?h POS (,CNTI11"C"'1'nR ? 

- 38 2122837 CCNNECTCR, FLUG, ELECTRICAL, FEMALE 1 
- 39 251S7C · SCB Eli, MA C H, B S H, 4 -4 0 X 0.250 L G ATT PT 1 
- UO 1J::O?OQ WlI.<:flER T.rCK .IN'I' 'I'R1"'T'H };n II y1J /~unn lI..T'I' tl'l' 1 
- 41 2114985 · NUT, SElF LKG, HEX, 4-40 X 0.062 TEK ATT PT 1 
- 42 2122835 · CLAMP, STRAIN EELIEF 1 
- Ll":l -=7q11 NTI'I' H1"Y U-LJO 11'1''1' tl'1' ? 

- 411 2122259 · · TERMINAL, S CC KET ceNT ACT, 22-20 AWG 24 
- 45 2122261 · SCCKET, CCNTACT, 18-16 AWE 2 
- Llf. :1"~L1q? 1 .T. RTliI(.; 1~··?? lIW~ .*h HnT."R TlITC:: ? 

- 47 550501 · · RECEPTACLE, TAFER FIN, 22 -20 AWG 1 
- 48 186967 TER~INAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWG,#6 HOLE, NINS 12 
- Uq ? J::7U 7C ~R(lMM1"'I' tlT.A C:::'T'TC C:::Tl<lI T N 1<1"T TlO""F 1 
- 50 2156824 · CAS I, Cf OFF LINE TEST SET 1 

64 



TOOLS AND TEST 

26 
27 

22 

FIGURE 31. C. E. REMOTE BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 31. 

/ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 

65 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

C. E. REMOTE BOX ASSEMBLY 

31 - 2108788 BOX ASSEMBL t, C. E. REMOTE 1301/2302 1 
SEE FIGURE 31 FOB ILLUS1RATION 

1 21C;28E5 BOARJ:· ASS EMRLY ? 

- 2 2109434 WASHER, STUD RETAINING 2 
- 3 503592 DIODE 10 

4 ':122310 <::1iIT'I'f"H 'l'rr.:r.:T'R npn'l' ?C;OV 1I("/nr ~ liMP 13 

- 5 534768 CLAMP, LOCP, 0.380 ID 2 
- 6 58207 SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT EH, 8-3:2 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 

7 ?1(P7P~ (,OVER FRCN'I' 1 

- 8 58207 SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT ·PT 2 
- 9 2122194 RELAY, 12 VOLT, 4PDT 1 

1r. RSOfi Nn'l' n.IITN H'RY l ·L1R Y~/1~ Fl. _W 11'1''1' 0'1' 1 
- 11 10S1111 liASEER, LCCK, I~T TEETH NC. 3 X 0.225 OD ATT PT 1 
- 12 :2108787 CABLE ASSEMELY, CE BCX 1 

13 2102365 rTlIliIP LOOP !l 3Th In 1 

- 14 :21 C2364 · CLAMP, loep, 0.220 ID 0.170 £IA MTG BOLE 1 
- 15 21233S7 CLAMP, CABLE 1 

1~ 10170 SrllF:W MlIrl-! ~l-! h-'l? Y 1 LL1 T.C:C 11'1''1' 0'1' -=! 

~ 17 2123282 BRACKET 3 
- 18 338238 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 9 
- ~Q ~1fi?10 SPllf"'Rll rllPT.F: r ~ 

- 20 2162C9 SUPPORT, CABLE CCNNECTOR CARD 3 
- 21 Q~134S · CARt ASSElBLY 2 

22 '1Q<:;<;78 rllllr. f"lI~T." 'I''RllMTlITlI'1'()ll 1 

- 23 216265 TERMINAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 26 
- :24 1~8S82 · STOP, COVER, RUEBER 4 

-.21:; ?1I'P'7$<-=! ("()V1<ll llRlIll 1 
- 26 2192885 · BOARD ASSEMBLI ATT PT 2 
- 27 2109434 WASHER, S~UD RETAINING ATT PT 2 
- '?A ?1???11L1 <::'l'llTP lITnM~Rll 1 
- 29 21C8782 • BAR, RECEPTACLE 2 
- 30 58207 SCREW, MACH, UN£RCT fH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 

~1 ~1':::1":(,1 RRC:Tsrr'('lll II SSR M~TV ? 

- 32 556255 TERMINAL, SlIf eN, 24-20 lWG 2 
- 33 21369:: · RESISTOR, FID CClf, 1 K, f/M 5% 1/2W 1 
- 34 21fiCRS r.nIr-F. CAlm p ~CSTrT'TCN T.ONG _2 

- 35 216C83 CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 36 ~11168C • EXTRUSION, RUBBIE 1 
- 37 210878fi BCX li'RMC'T'R (,'F 1 

66 



DETAIL A 

~'----8 

~!L.---9 

10 

1 
2 

4,------"", 

• 

./' 
./' 

./' 

• 

TOOLS AND TEST 

/" 
./' 

./' 

II 
12 

/'" 
/~5 

./' 
/ 

/' 

13 
14 

23 

24 

20--"'; 

DETAIL B 

FIGUNE 32. c. E. BOX ASSE!BIY. SEE LIST 32. 

1----31 

17 

C>-4~---18 

~~r---,,~-19 

67 



TCOLS A ND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

C. E. BOX ASSEeBLY 

32 - 727C07 BOX ASSEeBLi, C.E.i1620 1 
SEE FIGURE 32 FOE ILLUSiRATION 

1 7f01t;f HllNr.l.F C'C":NN"R(",'l'r'R RllC'K 1 

- 2 236849 · SCREw, MACHINE, EH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 3 183900 · SCREW, THD CTG, EH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
- L1 i~7r.O~ rnV"RR iH'lIR 1 

- 5 370372 CARr ASSY, DHC 8 
- 6 72700 E BOARD ASSEMELY, RESISTOR 6 
- 7 L1~A<;L1A c:rR"RToI MlIrH PH L1-L10 y ~/1F. T.t:: 1I'T''T' 0'" 1') 

- 8 216448 RESISTOR, FXD CCMF, 1.3K, P/M 5% 1/4W 8 
- 9 555359 · RESISTOR, FIXEr, CCMF, 10 C CHMS 5% 0.25W 8 
_ 1 n 7?70n<; 'T'l<RMTlITIlT J'(1l1kn 1 

- 11 727001 · BRACKET, RESISTCR BOARD 6 
- 12 183900 · SCREW, THI: CTG, EH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12 

11 ?1h?flf 1.A R1':l 11 TO 1. 1 'T'FRTT ?R 1 

- 14 725155 ROW ASSEMBLY, CARD RECEPTACLE 1 
- 15 726581 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BOX 1 
_ 1<; "7 -;t;t;p- rll~TH' lIC:C:liM~TV rH' lITn ~rv 1 

- 15 726583 CABLE ASSEMELY, CE AIr EOX 1 
- 15 7265f4 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID EOX 1 

1t; 7~F.<;S:C; (",IIRT.li IISSliMRT.V (,R IITn Rny 1 

- 15 726586 • CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BCX 1 
- 15 726587 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE All: EOX 1 
_ 1 c "i~C;<;flP rll RTR II.SC:R MiH.V 1 

- 16 72658C · CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID ECX 1 
- 17 2162C8 · CIA~P, CAELE CCNNECTOR 4 
- 1A ?:Z~<;<;n c:rR"RTJ J'lIrH RH L1-L10 Y (l.~7C; T.t:: A'T'''' om 1') 

- 19 21621C SPACER, CABLE CCNNECTCR 4 
- 20 2162C5 · SUPPORT, CAELE CCNNECTOR CARD 4 

?1 IJ.PIJ. ~<; 1 CARD,CBM " - 22 216265 · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCN, NCN-INS, 20AWG 64 
- 23 7270C2 SUPPORT 2 
_ ?IJ. 1P:jQOn c:rtlRT.J ""~r r'T't:: ~H R-:j? Y 1/1J. T~ ~"'''' nm II .. 
- 25 725543 · . COVER1 LAMP 1 
- 26 236f4S SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 

"7 r:.;:,r"7C T.J1IC:P.li~ 1.(,(,K RY'l'TRR'1'H o 1qt;Tn (1 L11nnn 1I'T''T' 0'" IJ. 

- 28 45690 WASHER, FL, NC.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 29 3ES5S4 LAMP, INDICATCR 48 
- 10 ?1??(11 C ~TS, lIGHT JVnnNTTNG It 

- 31 72700Q • BOX, CE 1 

68 



". __ _ • ......r-' 

( 38 

&-Q :: 
i-41 

17 18~ ,t rf ~/I 

TeeLS 

~ 22-[ §p~~ 
PROBE AND CABLE G~R ~ OUP-@ 

46 

6 

10 

AND TEST 

FIGURE 33. • • DIAGNOSTIC 1050 C E EOX ASSEMBLY. 

25C 

250 

258 

SEE LIST 33. 
69 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

1050 C. E. DIAGNOSTIC fOX ASSE~BLY 

33 - 822781 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. DIAGNOSTIC 1 
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

1 A??77q COVF.R 1 

- 2 1E3 90 C · SCREW, THD CTG, BH, 8-32. X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 5~0511 · LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 I'lA 10 
- 11 ~':;A1';'fl r'T TD C:D1<1.1' in 

- 5 734879 · SWITCH, TCGGLE, DfD'l, 12 
- 6 216323 • NUT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 12 
- 7 t;-;1R?<l C::TRTP RlIRRTRR 1 

- 8 81693 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT ·PT 4 
- 9 30182 · SWITCH, PUSH, 2 SfDT 125/25CV AC 5 AMP 1 
- 10 -; 16~?-::l Nn'T T:RF.SC:: KNnRT 1<;/":l? ·'-12 Y 111 /611 r'R~ 1 

- 11 331065 POST, BINDING 1 
- 12 6C2628 · JACK, NYLe N TIP, BLACK 1 

13 602626 JACK NYLON TIP .WHITE 1 

- 14 11738 E NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 1/4-32 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 15 320570 • POST, BINDING, ELACK 1 

1~ fl':?A1~ NO O~(H'lR 11 Nn f"lIHT.R r.Rnnp 

- 17 451656 · LEAr ASSEMBLY, TEST 1 
- 18 451659 · UP, BANANA 2 
_ 10 LlC:~(l?';' 'T'TP 'I'Rc::'1' PRnl'l' 1 

.- 20 4 E111 9 · TIP, PROBE 6 
- 21 4E1155 · CLIP 1 
- ?? 7-;<;q~7 :TnMPF.~ lIc:c: .... MHTV HTTTF. ~ 

- 23 822751 ~ RESISTOR ASSEMELY, 8.2K, 1/2W 2 
- 24 822752 · LEAD ASSElBIY, TEST 5 

')t; Q';')AQ/I nTnnR 11 C::C:lOMHT v 1 

- 25 374626 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 251 374201 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
_ ')1; ":I 711')n/l r'lIPT lIc:c: .... MHTV 1 

- 25 374202 • CARt ASSEMBLY 1 
- 26 2162C6 GUIDE, SINGLE CARD LONG 9 

')7 Q,)?7QI'; pTi'rlOD'I'llr'TlO ~C:C::"'II!J:lTV 1 

- 28 58207 · SCREW, MACH, UNtRCT EB, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 313745 · CLAfF, LOep, 1 ID 0.204 DlA MTG HOLE 1 
- ';A, 11 r:;q P Nn'T' PT.lITN HRY 10· . ":I? Y ":I / P FT. 1ii1 11'1''1' D'I' 1 

- 28< 55901 · WA SHER, LeCK, EXT TEETH, NC.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 1 
- 28 1 45690 • WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1 

'1q A':?"ill? rllHT.R lIC:C: ... MHT.V TN'T' 1I NIIT."?"'R 1 

- 30 209486 TERMINAL 37 
- 31 550501 · • RECEPTACLE, TAFER PIN, 22-20 AWG 20 
- ~') C;C111117 'T'RIHITlITlIT C:T.T"trN 1A-11'i HU: 1 

- 33 59625~ · TERMINAL, SLlf ON, 24-20 AWG 38 
- 34 822743 · CABLE ASSEMELY, NO. 1 ANALY ZER 1 
- ':Ill A??7lJ.lJ. r'llHT."R lIC:C:1<'IIIHT.V Kr ? 11lllllT.V'Z"RR 1 

- 35 737914 STRAIN RELIEF, CABLE TO ClRD-HALF LH 1 
- 36 ::82E4 SCREW, MACH, III H, 4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 

~7 -:::7Q1":1 Nnrr H"RY 1l-1l0 11'1'''' 0'1' ? 

- 38 737915 · STRAIN RELIEF, CABLE TO CARD-HALF RH 1 
- 39 7::79H · CCNNECTCR ASM, RECP-CAEIE TC CARD 1 

un C;C;6?C;C; 'T'RR"TNlIT. C:TT"C nN ?ll-?O DiG liD 

- 41 2(9486 · TERMINAL AR 
- 42 822745 CABLE ASM,NO. 3 ANALYZER 1 
- u') A';?ill':: CABLE ASM,NO. 4 ANALYZER 1 

- 42 822747 CABLE ASM,NO. 5 ANALYZER 1 - 43 2163CC . PLUG, STRAIt; RELIEF 1 
II/I ')1':;-:/f"!11 "'I'PAT" P1<'TT1<'''' 1 

- 45 596255 · TER~INAL, SLIP eN, 24-20 AWG AR 
- 46 198981 · GRCMMET, RUEBER 1 
- 117 1~0<;?A OT.1I'l'J;: TnFlIT'I'TFTC'lI'1'TrN C;Rl1T H. lJTTMll ... R 1 

- 48 1070160 · STOP 4 
- 49 82278C BASE 1 

70 



TOOLS AND TEST 

~ ~' 
~ "",I 
~ I 
~ I~ 

~ 3 

~ / 
~ / 

6 

-I 

5 7 
9 

FIGURE 34. 305 SYNC PANEL REMOTE BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 34. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

305 SYNC PANEL REMOTE EOX ASSEMBLY 

34 - 21COS37 BOX ASM.-305 SYNC FANEL EEMCTE CONTROL 1 
SEE FIGURE 34 POR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 1Aq1::!R K'NO? SWT'1'C'H RT.lIrK '" - 2 189136 · SWITCH, PUSH, NO, 125VAC 1 AMP 5 
- 3 ~11438E · COVER, CONTRCL Eex 1 
- U A()1~q1 ~RFW MlIC'~ l1R k -=<':) v 1 rJ T t:! 11'1''1' 1:1'1' Il 

- 5 21C9834 · CLIF, SPRING, U-T IPE ATT PT 4 
- 6 3~S553 · PLUG 1 
- '7 10'7f\11 RnSRT'Nf: 1 

- 8 ~ 100317 · CABLE 1 
- 9 2114389 · BASE, CONTFCL EOX 1 

71 



FIGURE 35. 
72 

AND TEST TOOLS 

INTERFACE MANUAl TESTER (MIT). SEE LIST 35. 



TeOLS AND ~E~T 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

MANUAL INTERFACE TESTER (MIT) 

35 - 453670 MANUAL INTERFACE TESTER (MIl) 1 
SEE FIGURE 35 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 <;IlC<;()1l1 r()VRlf 1 

- 2 1 C170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 847110 KNOE 2 
- LI R';L1L1R':l Sr.lTrrrH ? 

- 5 824486 · NUT,HEX- .375-32 ATT PT 4 
- 6 322572 · WASHER,LOCK- 3/8 X 0.678 CD ATT PT 4 
- 7 7 -;":lLl- C:TilTrrrH ~'l'nr.(!T.", c:pn'T' " - 8 725348 SWITCH, TOGGLE DPDT 2 
- 9 55C0777 · SWITCH ,TCGG IE 1 

1() ?1h1?':l NTIT nl')H'C:C: rnrnl')T .1"/':l?-~? Y 111/hll rHDI"IM .... ]I'!''''' n'!' Q 

- 11 159372 · WASHEE,LOCK-15/32 ID X 3/4 CD ATT PT 8 
- 12 535389C · LAMP,INDICATCR 1 
- 11 t;1t;-=lPRC T.IIMP .TNnTrll'T'()R 1<; 

- 14 5353f87 · HOLDER 16 
- 15 111264 · FUSE- 3/4A 1 
- 1~ 1,0 Cll" ~nTn",1> H'nc:H' 1 

- 17 54551313 NAMEPLATE 1 
- 19 55C0788 SHIEL!: 1 
- ?() 1()170 srRRTN . MlIrH-RTliIn Hn h-1? Y 1/U T.r, 1I'T''T' D'l' 1 

- 21 21CS133 STUD-SHIElD ~TG,TAffED,NO. E-32 ATT PT 1 
- 22 367115 • JUMPER 1 
_ ?1 <;u C<;OIlQ STIPJ:T.V. pnTillHl 1 

- 24 1 E6 75 5 SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 E064E • WASEER,LOCK-INT T. NO.8 ATT PT 4 
_ ?F. <;Uq<;(lll':l RR'T'lITliIRR ~rll'Rn 1 

- 27 1017C · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 28 5495045 CROSSOVER,VOLTAGE SLT 1 
- ?Q R1-=l17C rT.lIMP " 
- 30 2123354 SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 31 54~5 C35 · BOARD,SLT 1 
_ 'Ol? "llCt;flll- 1'11> lIrtr1;-'l' ') 

- 33 10170 SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 34 54~5141 · RESISTOR,JU!!PER 1 
_ 'OlLl 'Ol1""711t:; .TTlMP1<1> 1 

- 35 ~ 17 4f5 · BLOCK ,TERM 1 
- 36 322065 SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- ':l7 t;h7?? WlISFI'RR .T.orK-'RY'T' 'T''P.'P.'T'H TIle: h 1I'l''T' D"" 11 

- 38 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 39 527916 STRIP,MAEKEE 1 _ ll() ??/HHIll"7 T 1 

- 41 25627 · SCREW-BD. ED 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 42 55901 • LOCK WASHER-NO • 8 X 0.381C!: .168 ID .023 ATT PT 1 
_ n':l ?"71AC lI'ITl'T' Hl<Y. P-1? 1I'l''T' D'!' 1 

- 44 40681 · TERMINAL 1 
- 45 602603 · SPLICE, WIRE 1 
- Uh G<;fl-=lll 1"OO'T' 1 

- 47 5455044 co VER ,BOTTC~ 1 
- 48 1017C · SCREW,MACE-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- IIQ Af'1I1()C rTlIM~ rllRTR 1 

- 50 101922 · CLAMP,CABLE 1 
- 51 25627 · SCREW-BD HD 8-32 X .5GO LG ATT PT 2 
_ t:;? t;t:;Q() 1 r.J1IC:1='lil< TnrTl_lJf"\ A Y.n-"lB1O.n .1 b.RI..r. fl? .. 1I'l''T' D'l' ? 

- 53 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- ~L! 5455C46 · CABLE 1 
_ t:;t:; t;L1ct:;{\II"1 rll 'RT 'Ii 1 

- 56 11281E7 • BUSHING,SlRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 57 5442687 · POWEE CORD ASM 1 
- ,,~ "L1n?~A"1 POTN"R'R rn'Rn llSM 1 

- 59 5440650 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 60 54~0649 • CONNECTOR ASSEMEIY 1 
_ ~ 1 t:;l1Qt:;flLl"7 r1l1'lTl< 1 

- E2 438267 · HANDLE 1 
- 63 7544S · SCREW,CAP,SOC ED- 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
_ ('ll allo- r.J1I C:~",J; TnrTl_ 1a/l Tr -=l':l"7 nr lImm TIm ") 

- 65 3E92C7 LABEL 1 
- 66 51E2745 · TAG,VOLTAGE 1 
_ ""7 E:ljQt;1Ur. 1 

- 68 5495040 · WEID,CHASSIS 1 

73 



74 

DETAIL B 

46------""'. 

@ 
44A 14 

15 
16 

52------U---~r1rl1~ 

4 
181----t-;--~~~~~ 
19 ...----i~i_fto1i~~ 
20 

12 ------;--"ii-t 

45 
53 

TOOLS AND TEST 

II 

26 

2.9 

30--~...-' 

36 

VIEW A 42 

3 

2 

34 

FIGUEE 36. MARGINAL CEECK CONTROL UNIT ASSEMELY. SEE LIST 36. 

31 

23 

23 

25 

43 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MARGINAL CHECK CONTEOL UNI'! ASSEMBLY 

36 - 5712439 MARGINAL CHEcK CONTROL UNIT ASSE~B1Y 1 
SEE FIGURE 36 FOE ILL~STRATION 

- 1 "7124'11 KNOB 2 

- 2 57124E1 LAMF, INCANDESCENT, CLEAR, 14MA 10V 1 
- 3 368168 CLIF, SPEED 1 

4 1 c '1CCC T 11 loI1: ? t:TlIl 1 
- 5 5712445 NAM EPLATE 1 
- 6 5712ilill COVER 1 

7 q1171 SCRF-iiI MACH "RH1-4R Y 0 ?'lO Tr. A'1'T PT ? 
- 8 5712442 PANEL, CONTECL 1 
- 9 52522 SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-40 X 5/1 E LG ATT PT 4 
- iO "i71?Ut;? R"RC:TC::'l(1R VlIll ? "iK (,HMC:: J:/JI ?()'!(; 1/?W 1 
- 11 5712454 · SilITCH, RCTARY, ~C~SHCliT, 3 -POLE, 3-POS 1 
- 12 5712455 BATTER Y, 4.2V 5 
- 13 571246 c CARD ASSEflRIY CCIHCNENT ~ 

- lil 322065 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 2575E6 · WASHER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 or ATT PT 4 

1h "::lRO"1 lifnrr PT.lIT1\! Hl':Y h -"'I? Y 1.1ll "FT. W llTT PT h 

- 18 338238 S£REW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 2575E5 WASHER, FI NC.4 X C.250 or; x 0.028 THK ATT PT 4 

-:0 <;712441 SPllLEll --.0. 1l'i Tn v 1.1Ll nn v 1 nh T r- llTT PT Ll 

- 21 317142 'I·ERMINAI, STUD, NCNINSULATED IEL TURRET 3 
- 22 521737 · CAPACITCR, ALUf., ELEC 50MFD 12V 1 

~< <:'71?4"1 RFc::rC:'I'OR VAR.TARLR 2 '1 K ~ /M ? O~ 1 /ll iii ') 

- 24 217074 · CAPACITCR, PCIY, FIUI, O. C56MFD 100VDC 1 
- 25 318324 · · TRANSIS'IOE, TYPE 033 8 

-:f, ~?1?71 J<vn r rMt: 1 n r~ M<: -"QIM --'i'!. 1.L2J.J ') 

- 27 213536 · · RESISTOR, 100 CHMS, 1/2W 1 
- 28 317023 · RESISTOR, FXD COMF, 4.3K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1 

-:q U C1? 7E l'll'<:T<:Tn"Q H'TYlin rrMt: ?"7 n~M "'Ill. 1L1 1 

- 30 31702 E RESISTOR, FXD CC~F, 18K, F/M 5% 1/2W 1 
- 31 2L!14S77 · 'IBANSIS'I'OR 1 

r- ":!? "'I17?7f, RRS.T<:'I'nl: li'vn rr.Ml: 12K ~. t;C!1: 1 '?T.l 1 

- ::3 55C02C · RESISTOR, FIXED, CCMF, lK 1% 1/8W 1 
- 34 528946 · RESISTOR, FILM, 1050 CHl':S P/M 1% 1/4W 1 

"'It; llOllQ1 BESISTOB, FIT M ~_.J8.IL..Q.H.M..S..-..E,L.lL-U.-1-,t~--- 1 
- ::6 4 ~24C5 RESISTOR, FIlf., 499 OHMS F/M 1% 1/8W 1 
- 37 213E93 · RESISTOR, FXD CCl':F, 1 K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1 

38 311021 BE <:ISTOB, Fvn ("(,MP ? 7K P/M "'lI 1 /?W 1 

- 39 4,9125 RESISTOR, FXD FIL~, 2.8K, P/M 1% 1/8W 2 
- 40 3 E9675 · DIOrE, SEMICONDUCTCR, ZENER, TYPE GA 1 

Ll1 Ll/GOAI R"RST C:Tn" Fvn FiTM t;Uq (,I1MC: P.lM1'!Z 1.1AT.! 1 

- 42 369611 DICDE, SEMICONDUCTOR-2ENEF, TYPE DY 1 
- 43 31702C · RESISTOR, FXD CCl':f, 2.2K, P/M 5% 1/2W 2 

llli '17('Q?Ll7 (,IIRr 1 
- 441 5712446 · IN SULATION 1 
- 45 5712447 · INSULATION, EAT'IERY 1 

46 571245,£ rnRn liNn J:T.nr- ..1 

- 47 521327E · CLAMP, CAELE 1 
- 48 ::~2551 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32X3/4 LG ATT PT 1 

llQ ?<;7QAf, WlIC:HFi< li'TIIT lifC h v () -=l1? nn lITT 0'1' 1 

- 50 38051 NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 51 10914311 · SLEEVE, 5/32 ID X 9/32 CD X 5/16 THK 1 
- "? r..71?l1h':l t:1H"'MMl<'T 1 

- 53 571244C · CASE 1 

7S 



TeaLS AND ~EST 

FIGURE 37. 44RK CE CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 37. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

44EK CE CONTBOL EOX ASSEMBLY 

37 - 220005ll BOX ASM, 44EK CE CCNTECL 1 
SEE FIGURE 37 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 ~1t:.h?hr '1"1If'! C:",~TlIT -t 

- 2 22190SC DECAL, ADr;RESS WARNING 1 
- 3 ~156230 PANEL ASSEMEL Y, 44 RK, CE CCNTROL 1 
- 11 Cl'il?c,l;n c:r~1<T.1 MlIrl'! ill'! h_~? y 1/? Tf'! ~rr>m nm ') .. 
- 5 2156236 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 6 81180ll GUIDE, CARD 1 
- 7 ? .1Ana7 Cl rTlIMU <;1.'f elIlL It 

- 8 22 (4180 · BIVET ATT PT 4 
- 9 2156239 • CONNECTOR, CARD 1 
_ 1n ~-tt:.~?~Q rlllln -t 

- 11 438556 · SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT EE, 4-40 X 1-1/2 ATT PT 2 
- 12 ::7913 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 6 
_ 1 ~ "-tC:;;?Clt:. c:r.::TrrrH unC:D "Rn'l''I'(\lJ c:nn'l' -t .. 
- 14 2156234 SWITCH, PUSH EUTTON, SPST, NORM OPEN 1 
- 15 2156231 · SwITCH, SlIDE, SIST 9 
- 1f. ~1C:f?-:j? ~",T'J'rH ~T.Tn"R 01:0'1' ? 

- 17 ~1~6233 . · SwITCH, SLIDE, DPDT 3 
- 18 612781 RIVET, SOLID, 0.124 DIA X 0.140 IN. LG ATT PT 26 
_ 10 11ClQ-th7 C:1J11111 T1I1 ];",T T1<"F 1 

- 20 2156228 · PANEL 1 
- 21 2156229 . BOX 1 

76 



1'OOLS AND 1'ES1' 

22 

FIGUEE 38. UNIVERSAL 1'ELEPBCCESSING 1'ES1'EB ASSEMELY. SEE LIS1' 38. 

36 

18 
19 
20 
21 

77 



'lOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

UNIVERSAL TELIPRCCESSING TESTER ASSEMBLY 

38 - 4~3611 tester ASSEMELY,UNIVIRSAL TEIEPROCESSIN G 1 
SEE FIGURE 38 FOR ILLUS1RATION 

- 1 c:.1l1l?i~1 rOV.R 1 

- 2 10170 · SCRE W, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 5442798 · CAPACITOR ASSIMELY 1 - LJ c:.1l1J?i?~ PI.lITR ., 
- 5 =3E2323 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY, RED 1 
- 6 =3E2325 · INDICATOR ASSEMElY j CLEAR 35 

7 r:;~c:.~R~i TlIMP ::Ie; 

- 8 ~44273c · SWITCH 2 
- 9 =442805 NUT ATT PT 2 
- 10 qQ()()LJ::I~ SWT'rCH A 

- 11 5442809 · NUT ATT PT 8 
- 12 5442EC7 · CAP 1 
- 1~ "iUU27~'i SWT'1'CH 1 

- 14 5442805 · NU'l ATT PT 1 
- 15 5442808 CAP 1 
- 1 fi c:.1111,)7":lc:. SWTTCH 1 

- 17 5442734 NUT ATT PT 1 
- 18 54112727 · PLUGEOARD 1 
- 1q ~ ??<;I)? SCRRW MilCH "PH 6 32 X 1.t.8 T.r. ~'l''l' n'l' II 

- 20 257586 WASHER, FlAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 or ATT PT 4 
- 21 344015 • NUT, SELF LKG, HEX, 6-32 X ~/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- ?? t;1l1l?ilJ.<; NllMRt:TllTR ., 
- 23 ~442'iE5 · PANEL 1 
- 24 81693 • SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- ?t; ":llllf() 1 c:. Nnrr <::"RT.F IKG. HEX, 6-32 X c:.,t.16 EI }i 1I'l'''' n'" e; 

- 26 57CE684 · CONNECTOR 1 
- 27 51373 · SCREW, MACH, BH 3-48 X C.25( LG ATT PT 2 
- ?A :iOF. f. W!\ sRRR, ICCK SET IT lJC -=l Y () ?1? r"ln ""'m nm .., . 
- 29 8506 · NUT, fLAIN, HEX, 3-48 X 3/16 FL Ii ATT PT 2 
- 30 3E5951 · CONNECTOR 1 
- ~1 c:.-=l()?~CF. C:~1IJ;'l' .TlIr~ ll_/JO ."'''' nm '} 

- 32 1127741 · SPACER, 0.116 ID X 3/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 33 257584 · WASHER, LCCK, SHIT, 1/8 It X 13/64 or; ATT PT 2 
- ":l1J. ":l7Q1~ NTI'1' FRY ll-UO 1I'1''l' n'l' ') 

- 35 54L12723 · STRIP, MARKER 1 
- 36 5442725 · STRIF, MArKER 1 
- 17 "Llll?7~7 Rns llSSRMFlIV OTCOF. 1,,\ 

- 38 811802 · GUICE, CARD 10 
- 39 811804 · G UInE, CARD 18 
_ It() c:.UIL') 71; 1 CABLE ASH. S~III:rCRES. :ro o l 1I .ILl R.OS ~ I; ., 
- 40 5442753 · CABLE ASM, fLUG BCAED TO C1l-1I1 pas N4 1 
- 40 5442752 • CABLE ASM, fLUG EOARD TC CH-A1 POS N3 1 _ uc C:;Ufl?71;O ClIRTR llSM TNnTCll'1'ClRS '7'0 0111 ,111 poe; Jlh 1 

- L10 544274E · CABLE ASM, T5, '16 TO J1 IN'IERFACE 1 
- 40 544; i47 · CABL E ASM, PLUG BOARD TO C1l-1I1 pas T3 1 
- LlO CUI.i· "'11 F ClI RT.R lISM J:I.TTc! F()2IRn TC 011 ·211 P()C; '1'') 1 

- 40 5442744 · CABLE ASM, flUGBCAED TO 0111-A1 pas T1 1 
- 40 5442742 • CABLE ASM, INDICATCRS TO (1A-A1 POS A7 1 _ U() c:.lJ.11 ,)~lJ":l. rllRLR lIe;M PI,nC!J:r.ll"hO 'T'Cl 0111 ·111 J:n<:: JIll 1 

- 41 5275481 · · STRAIN EElIEF 1 
- 42 ~275486 · · RIVET ATT PT 1 
_ It":l c:.s:lf'flF.":l1L CllRr lIC:;C;RM~TV 1 

- 44 5442749 CABLE ASM, 01A-A1 POS T7 TO pas J2 1 
- 45 8(4715 · • TERMINAL, lUG,INS,18/22AWG NO.4 MTG HOLE 1 
_ Iti'. c:.UQI;f's:lC:; rrllllll .. rlJ'r'D llIlTMllIJ'TfDH' "k"kN-1I T H' 1 

- 47 216482 RESISTOR, FXD, 39K, 1/4W 1 
- 48 5275481 · · STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- Llq C?/<;UFh RTV"R'I' JI'fI'1' n'1' ? 

- 50 58(0634 CARL ASSEMBlY 1 

I 

78 



TCOLS AND '!EST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

NEW SELECTRIC TESTER (NEST) 

46 - 453556 NEW SELECTRlt TESTER~NEST 1 
SEE FIGURE 46 FOR ILl·USTRATION 

- 1 54950.18 CA.BlF. ASSEMBLY TNTERFACF 1 

- 2 NO NO. · MAl'!. MANUAIFOR~ NO. FEMM Y27-0089-0 1 
- 3 NO NO. · LAEEL,VOLTAGE 1 
- U E:UCE:-:;fl1 PllllTH'T. ll<:M 1 

- 5 32042 · SCREW, MACH, EH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- E 5455315 · COVER ASSEMELY 1 
- 7 -::?OLi? ~("RF.liiI MI!.("H RH 10-1? Y 1/A T.~ 1l'1''1' 1)'1' t:. 

- 8 5495318 · · NAMEPLATE 1 
- 9 545537€ · · PLATE 1 
- 1() ?"1G1C ~("RFliiI MI!.C'H RS H Il . L1 n YO"? " 0 T.~ 1l'1''1' 1)'1' ? 

- 11 5455321 · CAELE 1 
- 12 107611 · EUSHING 1 
- 13 40677 · TERMINA 1 RING 18 TO 20 lIlii1G 1 
- 14 f:1E93 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 15 E2031 · wASHER, LeCR, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 aD ATT PT 1 
- 1 fi /Jfrf.?p R'RC''RP'1'I!.C'T.'R 1 

- 17 332 E2C SCREW, MACH, BH 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 909:2 · • WASHER, LeCK, SPLIT RING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT PT 2 
- 1 Q 11<;Qp 1I1fl'1' l:T.llTN H"J;Y 1fl-12 X 1/8 FI VI 11.'1''1' 1)'1' ? 
- 20 33E165 · FUSE 1 
- 21 303549 · · FUSE, CARTRIDGE, SLOW ELOW, 250V 1A 1 
- 2? lfiE:~1 FI:SE POST ? 
- 23 ~122254 · ELOCK, FE I!iALE. 20 POSITION 1 
- 24 ~1L.2203 · PIN, GUIDE. ERASS, SUPPLIED W/HARDWARE ATT PT 1 _ ?t:; ':1':??11? SOCKF.T ~nTnF. ]1'1''1' 0'1' 1 

- 26 2127985 · CATCH, LOCKING 2 
- 27 2122472 · CONNECTCR, 50 FLACE FEMALE 1 

?A ':1??T":l.11 PT1I1 r.:nTnF. ("OR1I1F.R 1/J um <;0 poe: COIIIllT 1l'1''1' 0'1' ? 

- 29 21 ~27 35 · · seCKET, GUIDE, ceENER. 34 & 50 POS CONN ATT PT 2 
- 30 2127985 · CATCH, lOCKING SPEING 2 
- .1 11 &:1'c:71 1 

- 32 251283 · SCREW, MACH, FIl H, 4-40 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 5455331 · ELOCK 1 

1U 1-::P?1F SCRF:liiI M1I("H RH /J -/J n 111 C' Y () -=l1? <; T. ~ ]1'1''1' 0'1' ? 

- 35 257S85 · · WASEER, FI NO.4 X 0.250 OD X 0.028 THK ATT PT 2 
- 36 257984 · • WASHER, LeCK, SPLIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD ATT PT 2 _ -=17 l-=llH17Q STa1T'I'C'H TCGGLE nJ:DT ? 
- 38 8 ~5273 · SWITCH, peWER 1 
- 39 216323 · NUT, DRESS, KNURL. 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 3 _ /J() 1 t;Q -=17-=1 Ta11!.<:HF.R T.rC'I{ FY'1' 'l'F:F''l'H 1<;/1?Tn Y -=I//lnn 11'1''1' 0lJ1 ~ 

- 41 5376712 · · INDICATOR ASSE~BLY, WHITE, 24V 2 
- 42 53E232.3 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY, RED 5 

11-=1 t;-=lf?-=I?Ll Tt.inTC']I'l'nJ? 1IC:<:FMRT.V 11 MRFR 1 nv t:. 

- lI4 5353888 · · HOUSING, INDICATCR 13 
- 45 5455327 · KNOB 2 
- Lif. <iLiCE:1fP <;iT'TC'H 1 
- 47 5455306 · TEST JACK 4 
- 48 545533E · · SHTCH 3 _ ue "Illl? Anc lITn'1' ::I 

- 50 549532E · · KNOB 3 
- 51 5455338 · SWI'ICH 1 
- "? "IlCE:":l-=lU "rMH''l'H'R 1 

- 53 54~5333 POTENTIOMETER 1 

95 



TOOLS AND TEST 

79 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 46. NEW SELECTRIC TESTER (NEST). SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 54-102. SEE LIST 46. 
96 



TOOLS AND TEST 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 A.SM. CODE 

46 - 54 5495343 · · S iiI'lCH 1 
_ C;C; lJ.::t A c;lJ. 0 c::rl?1<:1iT MlIrH ,.H ?-C;h y ::t /A T.~ 11'1'''' 0.,., 11 

- 56 219545 · · WASHER, Lec 1<, SELIT, NO. 2 X 0.165 or: ATT PT 4 
- 57 ~7987 · · Nt'l, PLAIN, HEX, 2-56 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- C;A c;uq<; 17? C'lIHB 1IC::<::"RM1'IT.'i 1 

- 59 431:55C · · SCR EW, ~ACH, BH, 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 2323S8 · · WASEER ATT PT 2 
- fi1 ~1~A~1S: Tolll<::Hl<D """" n.,., ') 

- E2 5455462 · CONNECTCR, 15 CCNTAC'I 1 
- 63 23655C · · SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- hlJ t:u qt: ~1 C D 1 

- 65 322065 SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 66 344015 · · NUT, SEIF IKG, HEX, 6-32 X 5/16 FL W ATT PT 1 

~7 ?U1L1Aq~ 'T·HlIlIlC::TC::'l'OH liIPlIl 'T'VPF. ?"ii 1 

- 68 2414952 · TRAliSISTCB, NFN, TYPE 266 2 
- 69 5·455341 · SOCKET 3 
_ 7(\ ~??()P; c::rOl'.1iT MlIrH 1'IH h-1? y C;/A T.~ 11",.,., 0.,., ;:.. 

- 71 5270517 · · INSuLATCR, MICA 3 
- 72 5455345 · · COVER, SAFETY 1 
- 73 124943 · LABEL 1 
- 711 t:4ct:3::tt: 'l'RlIlIlC::"POllI"IFH 1 

- 75 332620 · SCREW, l~fACH , EH 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 76 9092 · · HSBER, LCCK, SPLIT BING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT PT 4 
- 77 56079 WA COfER LceK EXT TEETH o 195ID O.41()on lI'l''T' P'l' lJ.. 
- 7e 11598 · NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 79 5455317 · · COVER, SAFETY 1 
- A() 1??C;C;O c::rl?l'TJ MlIrH 1'IH F-1? y 1 /? T.~ 11""" 0.,., :j 

- 81 25798E · · WASHER, FLAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 3 
- 82 5455381 · · STANDOFF 3 _ A~ t:lJ.Ct:""'l?C CT.lI MP 1 

- 84 '::8376 · · SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 85 1CSC873 • WASHER, LceK, SPLIT RING,0.168ID,0.2960D ATT PT 1 
- flF 2CfI?3C: ClIPlIC'T'l'CH FT."RC''l' SC;OOIHn P 10n M 1 O~ 1 

- 87 2181753 · · CAPACITOR 1 
- 88 5495347 · CLAfP 1 
- 89 FlJ.1 SC'lI"FW MACH FII R 8-32 x 0 750 LG !I'l''l' P'l' 1 

- 90 109C873 · · WASEER, LOCK, SPLIT EING,C.168ID,0.2960D ATT PT 1 
- 91 2C8245 · CAPACITCR, ELECT, 2500MFD P 100 M 10% 2 
- q? t:4 c t:1?F PT.lI'l'R 1 

- 93 E1693 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 3 
- 94 6364 · wASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, NC. 6 X 1/4 OD ATT PT 3 
- qc; "iUQ"i110 C::'f·lI NDOF'F' ~ 

- 96 f1317S · CLAfl:P, BOARD 2 
- 97 38354 · • SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 

QA t:LiCt:1LiC Rr:lIl<TI IISC::liMRT.V 1 

- 99 322550 · SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
-100 257986 · WAS fER, FLAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 4 
_101 ? "1Q7C' c::rol'.T.l MlIrH ~c:: H lJ.-lJ.O y ()?c;() T.~ II 

-1C2 5495314 · · PANEL 1 
-103 54S5324 · CASE 1 

97 





TOOLS AND TEST 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LI 5T AND PART LI 5T AND PART LI 5T AND PART LI 5T AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

92 1 - 12 11598-CONT 5 - 83 38D51-CONT 4 - 74 55901-CONT 35 - 42 
194 1 - 47 12 - 6 23 - 4 35 - 52 
288 18 - 17 16 - 4 23 - 29 39 - 65 
337 17 -103 16 - 43 36 - 16 42 - 9 

23 - 17 17- 79 36 - 50 56079 6 - 26 
443 3 - 59 23 - 10 38214 12 - 50 12 - 5 

17 - 47 23 - 35 38235 3 - 20 17 - 92 
598 16 - 2 26 - 97 3 - 43 22 - 35 
641 46 - 89 33 - 288 4 - 2{) 23 - " 845 26 -100 46 - 19 4 - 12 23 - 36 

1413 1 - 16 46 - 18 5 - 52 26 - 96 
1668 1 - 7 11891 4 - 50 12 - 36 32 - 21 
1942 3 - 34 4 - 57 12 - 39 46 - 71 
2118 1 - 9 18491 1 - 23 12 - 60 56121 4 - 8 
3550 29 - 61 18735 12 - 55 12 - 66 28 - 3 

29 - 61 19944 39 - 51 17 - 12 56122 5 - 42 
3960 29 - 61 
5528 3 - 39 

22478 5 - 24 23 - 32 12 - 31 I 
22 - 27 30 - 1 12 - 40 

6318 3 - 40 29 - 29 45 - 3 12 - 53 
6325 1 - 28 39 - 17 38263 21A- 68 12 - 61 
6364 3 - 44 23096 29 - 15 38264 16 - 36 12 - 67 

3 - 49 24588 22 - 62 19 - 15 15 - 6 
3 - 53 22 - 69 33 - 36 17 - 13 
3 - 57 25282 22 - 12 38266 44 - 8 11 - 77 

22 - 30 25627 22 - 37 44 - 16 21A- 10 
22 - 61 29 - 23 38211 1 - 33 23 - 5 
22 - 68 35 - 41 38350 21A- 12 23 - 28 
23 - 24 35 - 51 21A- 14 23 - 33 
39 - 21 39 - 16 21A- 17 24 - 28 
39 - 27 39 - 64 21A- 20 24 - 48 
39 - 31 25672 21 - 10 38352 26 - 8.4 26 - 29 
45 - 22 26464 22 - 4 38354 13 - 67 21 - 28 
45 - 26 28413 4 - 12 20 - 18 35 - 31 
46 - 94 11 - 60 21 - 61 42 - 31 

6444 28 - 26 11 - 91 26 - 35 42 - 65 
7341 1 - 24 32042 5 - 28 21 - 22 45 - 28 
8235 4 - 66 6 - 25 46 - 97 58207 4 - 30 
8506 18 - 19 12 - 4 38363 1 - 31 5 - 21 

31 - 10 16 - 25 1 - 53 13 - 44 
38 - 29 46 - 5 38376 46 - 84 17- 81 

9092 3 - 60 46 - 7 38380 17 - 49 17 - 99 
16 - 3 32617 4 - 7 17 - 95 17 -113 
35 - 64 17- 54 38433 16 - 41 11 -122 
46 - 18 26 - 95 26 - 52 20 - 43 
46 - 76 34512 6 - 8 38442 16 - 13 21 - 26 

10170 3 - 56 6 - 18 45642 5 - 53 23 - 46 
4 - 23 11 - 20 45651 22 - 3 31 - 6 
5 - 41 12 - 44 45690 4 - 51 31 - 8 
5 - 56 22 - 6 5 - 29 31 - 30 

13 - 71 39 - 70 5 - 84 33 - 28 
17 - 17 45 - 47 16 - 55 59647 29 - 61 
17 - 57 45 - 58 11 - 61 59652 29 - 61 
19 - 11 35739 15 - 5 17- 80 60646 3 - 19 
20 - 81 23 - 52 11 - 93 4 - 31 
21 - 64 37066 38 - 28 23 - 31 17 -114 
21A- 2 37913 2 - 12 29 - 24 11 -123 
211- 9 2 - 15 32 - 28 35 - 25 
23 - 23 2 - 26 33 - 28D 39 - 53 
24 - 11 15 - 7 47242 4 - 9 62031 3 - 21 
27 - 8 21A- 69 47987 45 - 98 4 - 4 
27 - 17 25 - 18 45 -100 4 - 21 
27 - 27 25 - 24 46 - 51 4 - 24 
29 - 28 26 - 54 49814 11 - 53 4 - 27 
29 - 37 30 - 6 52522 36 - 9 4 - 34 
31 - 16 30 - 43 55726 4 - 26 4 - 42 
35 - 2 33 - 37 4 - 19 4 - 67 
35 - 20 31 - 12 5 - 78 4 - 73 
35 - 27 38 - 34 16 - 13 4 - 80 
35 - 33 39 - 28 17 - 5 23 - 15 
35 - 48 39 - 39 17- 16 26 - 36 
38 - 2 39 - 60 41 - 20 26 - 85 
38 - 58 41 - 9A 55901 6 - 9 45 - 6 
38 - 61 44 - 4 6 - 19 45 - 72 
39 - 24 44 - 9 6 - 29 46 - 15 
39 - 68 44 - 17 12 - 45 67873 26 - 20 
42 - 28 45 - 44 23 - 44 10078 13 - 42 
45 - 30 45 - 67 23 - 41 20 - 41 
45 - 61 38051 4 - 3 23 - 56 21 - 24 

11598 4 - 10 4 - 33 26 -101 72828 39 - 18 
5 - 30 4 - 41 33 - 28C 73134 29 - 43 

x- 1 



TOOLS AND TEST 

PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

75449 35 - 63 129242 42 - 22 186759-CONT 29 - 5 210866 3 - 55 
76521 46 - 22 129243 5 - 39 29 - 7 210867 3 - 68 
78952 18 - 1 129244 5 - 38 29 - 11 210868 3 - 47 
79779 4 - 60 133840 21A- 36 29 - 22 210870 3 - 66 
80817 29 - 52 138754 39 - 79 29 - 46 210871 3 - 10 
81693 15 - 3 45 - 37 29 - 57 210872 3 - 46 

17 - 4 138755 27 - 29 35 - 24 210873 4 - 5 
28 - 63 150209 25 - 17 186961 16 - 18 210874 4 - 28 
33 - 8 26 - 53 186962 39 - 41 210875 3 - 24 
38 - 24 30 - 5 186967 11 - 6 210883 17 -119 
38 - 55 30 - 40 13 - 50 27 - 20 
39 - 26 44 - 3 22 - 75 35 - 21 
39 - 74 159297 3 - 58 30 - 22 39 - 68A 
39 - 76 159373 22 - 21 30 - 48 210884 17 -118 
42 - 25 24 - 16 186988 1 - 3 27 - 21 
42 - 30 35 - 11 187243 5 - 5 210967 17 - 50 
42 - 49 39 - 6 5 - 32 210984 4 - 14 
45 - 21 39 - 9 5 - 67 17 - 89 
45 - 25 39 - 12 24 - 34 17 -116 

4? - 50 39 - 15 42 - 13 29 - 48 
45 - 54 39 - 18 42 - 16 210985 29 - 53 
46 - 14 45 - 88 42 - 40 210986 29 - 54 
46 - 93 45 - 92 187459 1 - 48 212775 19 - 6 

81779 13 - 78 45 -109 187467 29 - 47 212822 14 - 5 
81898 4 - 15 46 - 40 187470 17 - 88 19 - 4 
91373 36 - 7 159944 5 - 47 187855 4 - 13 28 - 49 

38 - 27 165605 28 - 10 189136 13 - 16 213536 36 - 27 
91514 1 - 54 167338 12 - 3 20 - 88 42 - 21 
92748 3 - 9 45 - 53 21 - 71 213539 1 - 42 

39 - 62 169698 29 - 26 34 - 2 213556 7 - 4 
92784 3 - 11 17 0589 1 - 22 189138 11 - 7 213693 8 - 1 

3 - 16 171092 44 - 22 13 - 74 9 - 1 
3 - 36 173937 29 - 9 20 - 84 10 - 1 

17 - 44 176106 26 - 11 21 - 67 16 - 60 
39 - 45 176325 29 - 44 34 - 1 31 - 33 

94856 4 - 38 177946 3 - 50 191480 17 -115 36 - 37 
95834 35 - 46 17 - 69 195000 17 - 22 213714 1 - 38 
97992 13- 77 179007 26 - 93 36 - 4 214928 2 - 16 

20 - 89 179744 5 - 15 196722 1 - 14 214968 5 - 61 
21 - 72 5 - 11 198363 5 - 44 5 - 68 

99174 45 - 74 5 - 60 5 - 48 215680 11 - 8 
101922 35 - 50 30 - 24 198981 33 - 46 216075 28 - 51 

39 - 75 179946 18 - 2 198932 31 - 24 216076 13 - 69 
103895 1 - 27 27 - 25 204362 12 - 11 14 - 6 
105792 1 - 4 29 - 41 205331 5 - 34 19 - 8 
107611 3 - 17 35 - 16 42 - 23 20 - 79 

3 - 23 180528 29 - 60 206046 1 - 50 21 - 62 
17 - 74 33 - 47 206047 1 - 50 23 - 26 
34 - 7 18372 0 29 - 56 206589 1 - 11 216083 14 - 7 
46 - 12 183848 29 - 2 206592 1 - 34 19 - 7 

109918 39 - 34 183900 3 - 18 206593 1 - 25 28 - 50 
110114 13 - 72 28 - 38 206595 1 - 40 31 - 35 

20 - 82 32 - 3 206913 1 - 20 216085 14 - 3 
21 - 65 32 - 12 206914 1 - 21 19 - 1 

111256 23 - 48 32 - 24 206915 1 - 19 21A- 5 
111259 45 - 16 33 - 2 206916 1 - 11 31 - 34 
111264 29 - 40 186399 16 - 57 207316 4 - 77 216091 16 - 35 

35 - 15 186442 1 - 10 207324 4 - 75 19 - 14 
39 - 49 186444 1 - 30 23 - 7 216197 4 - 49 

112628 39 - 31 186446 1 - 26 207348 4 - 19 216206 4 - 68 
113692 29 - 8 186447 1 - 52 208224 17 - 97 14 - 2 
115186 11 - 4 186448 1 - 15 208229 4 - 25 19 - 2 

12 - 8 186449 1 - 29 4 - 71 23 - 21 
12 - 10 186450 1 - 5 208235 46 - 86 33 - 26 
12 - 42 186451 1 - 55 208245 46 - 91 216208 16 - 46 
12 - 64 186452 1 - 49 208989 4 - 36 28 - 18 

117184 24 - 17 186453 1 - 46 209314 5 - 40 32 - 17 

117386 33 - 14 186454 1 - 45 209483 4 - 11 38 - 63 
118418 1 - 44 186455 1 - 43 209484 4 - 16 216209 16 - 47 
118463 11 - 9 186460 1 - 13A 209486 33 - 30 28 - 19 
123072 26 - 67 186461 1 - 13B 33 - 41 31 - 20 

26 - 80 186478 1 - 13 209529 28 - 64 32 - 20 
124580 21A- 32 186530 1 - 32 210839 3 - 29 38 - 66 
124581 42 - 14 186586 26 - 3 210844 4 - 6 216210 16 - 50 
124585 21A- 39 186636 1 - 6 210845 4 - 35 28 - 20 
124589 30 - 11 186758 42 - 8 210846 3 - 26 31 - 19 
124943 46 - 73 186759 6 - 2 210850 3 - 3 32 - 19 
128455 3 - 27 6 - 6 210855 3 - 35 38 - 67 

3 - 61 23 - 43 210857 3 - 42 216215 21A- 15 
30 - 23 23 - 55 210860 3 - REF 216231 16 - 39 

x- 2 



TOOLS AND TESr 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI st AND PART LI 5T AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

216265 5 - 33 234058 11 - 25 257187-CONT 45 - 35 300729-CONT 9 - 2 
13 - 36 234453 21 - 8 45 - 52 10 - 5 
13 - 49 21A- 66K 45 - 56 300734 1 - 35 
13 - 68 234457 5 - 36 257189 3 - 41 300736 7 - 3 
14 - 4 236550 22 - 9 6 - 10 12 - 24 
21 - 16 22 - 45 6 ... 20 300793 24 - 21 
21 - 30 22 - 51 6 - 28 26 - 13 
28 - 28 27 - 3 12 - 46 301356 17 - 15 
28 - 40 28 - 17 13 - 45 301416 3 - 38 
31 - 23 32 - 18 20 - 44 301750 17 -112 
32 - 22 38 - 64 21 - 27 301768 23 - 31 

216266 19 - 5 39 - 37 22 - 26 301824 8 - 6 
216285 16 - 37 46 - 63 25 - 12 9 - 3 

19 - 3 236849 16 - 8 26 -102 10 - 6 
216286 5 - 79 16 - 54 29 - 25 301825 12 ... 14 

21A- 6 16 - 75 35 - 43 301826 7 - 1 
28 - 47 21 - 6 35 - 53 301881 4 - 39 
32 - 13 21 - 14 39 - 52 302090 24 - 23 

216300 5 - 7 21A- 66G 39 - 66 27 - 2 
17 - 21 21A- 66N 39 - 71 302131 24 - 25 
28 - 14 32 - 2 42 - 10 27 - 4 
33 - 43 32 - 26 45 - 48 303549 27 - 24 

216304 5 - 8 236915 24 - 39 45 - 59 46 - 21 
17 - 23 236916 22 - 53 257479 30 - 49 304994 6 - 13 
28 - 15 24 - 35 257570 1 ... 18 306112 29 - 4 
33 - 44 237322 1 - 8 257959 29 - 31 308704 5 - 46 

216323 21A- 48 240041 22 - 32 257982 16 - 10 309758 12 - 7 
22 - 22 249080 13 - 30 257984 12 - 49 12 - 41 
24 - 15 13 - 39 15 - 16 12 - 63 
24 - 19 20 - 30 15 - 22 309900 7 - 8 
33 - 6 20 - 39 38 - 33 8 - 10 
33 - 10 21 - 21 39 - 27 9 - 7 
35 - 10 249271 11 - 3 39 - 38 10 - 11 
39 - 5 251283 46 - 32 46 - 36 309919 7 - 13 
39 - 8 251759 13 - 19 257985 5 - 87 309920 7 - 12 
39 - 11 20 - 19 15 - 15 8 - 15 
39 - 14 251970 2 - 2 15 - 21 9 - 12 
39 - 17 2 - 11 36 - 19 10 - 16 
45 - 87 2 - 14 46 - 35 309921 7 - 10 
45 - 91 15 - 14 257986 5 - 57 309922 7 ... 9 
45 -108 17 - 85 1.7 - 18 309923 8 - 11 
46 - 39 

216337 3 - 63 
30 - 39 
45 - 43 

17 - 58 9 - 8 
17 - 64 10 - 12 

216338 3 - 28 46 - 10 22 ~ 31 309929 8 - 16 
3 - 62 46 -101 23 - 25 9 ... 13 

216339 3 - 8 252550 6 - 11 27 - 32 10 - 17 
216340 3 - 6 253267 5 - 59 36 ... 15 309944 8 - 9 
216341 3 - 13 253453 24 - 49 36 - 49 9 - 6 
216428 16 - 63A 25 - 29 38 - 20 10 - 10 
216448 32 - 8 45 - 40 46 - 81 311546 13 - 3 
216455 28 - 34 255522 29 - 42 46 -100 20 - 3 
216482 38 - 47 256341 17- 73 261159 6 - 14 312575 5 ... 9 
216499 2 - 21 257184 5 - 63 8 - REF 313289 13 - 22 
216735 2 - 23 257187 3 - 22 284424 5 -10 20 - 22 
216741 2 - 20 3 - 45 42 - 24 313745 33 - 28A 
216746 2 - 22 3 - 54 286533 12 - 30 314047 3 - 33 
216885 45 - 46 5 - 54 300638 6 - 15 315977 42 - 17 
217019 4 - 52 12 - 54 9 - REF 316807 43 - 6 

17 ... 82 12 - 62 300642 6 - 16 316996 4 - 54 
217027 21 - 36 12 - 68 10 - REF 4 - 58 
217029 21 - 38 13- 59 300710 10 - 7 17 ... 81 
217074 36 - 24 15 - 7 300712 8 - 7 23 - 12 
219423 4 - 55 17- 65 9 - 4 23 ... 40 
219510 6 - 3 20 - 71 10 - 8 317004 21 - 45 
219549 46 - 56 21 - 52 300714 8 - 8 21A- 44 
219628 3 - 30 21A- 25 9 - 5 317006 30 - 12 
220032 24 - 22 22 - 29 10 - 9 317008 20 - 55 

26 - 15 24 - 29 30072 0 8 - 2 317011 1 - 36 
220742 42 - 12 26 - 28 1.0 - 2 16 - 58 
220856 22 - 14 27 - 33 13 - 53 317012 4 ... 76 
221665 1 - 2 28 - 65 20 - 56 20 - 57 
221790 5 - 20 35 ... 38 21 - 43 317014 21A- 31 

5 - 23 39 - 22 300721 8 ... 3 317016 20 - 52 
5 - 26 39 - 28 300722 8 - 4 21 - 42 

222084 30 - 13 39 ... 32 10 - 3 317018 13 - 55 
223779 13 - 8 42 - 29 300725 7 - 6 16 - 62 

20 ... 8 45 - 4 300727 10 - 4 20 - 53 
227379 23.- 41 45 - 14 300728 7 - 5 21 - 37 

29 - 59 45 - 23 12 - 18 21 - 44 
232398 46 - 60 45 - 27 300729 8 - 5 21A- 26 

x- 3 



TOOLS AND TEST 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

317020 36 - 43 322551 36 - 48 338901 6 - 5 368169 26 - 50 
317021 36 - 38 322552 38 - 19 338903 6 - 22 41 - 26 
317023 36 - 28 322572 30 -33 12 - REF 368199 39 - 12 
317025 1 - 39 35 - 6 338904 6 .,. 17 369118 21A- 29 

12 - 16 322599 11 - 21 11 - REF 369207 35 - 65 
317028 12 - 25 322609 11 - 22 338905 6 - 23 369214 4 - 56 

36 ... 30 322729 16 - 59 338906 6 - 30 23 - 9 
317029 12 - 17 322731 7 - 2 338907 6 - 1 369218 24 - 9 
317030 12 - 13 322766 17 -117 338908 6 - 4 369594 28 - 68 
317031 12 ... 20 322821 12 - 27 338909 11 - 24 32 - 29 
317037 1 - 41 322888 30 - 19 338910 12 - 70 369611 36 - 42 
317060 12 - 22 323656 13- 60 338911 12 - 65 369616 23 - 13 
317065 12 - 23 323837 39 - 58 338912 6 - 21 369623 21A- 27 
317142 36 ... 21 323900 12 - 15 338913 12 - 47 369639 21 - 48 
317145 45 - 32 323920 13 - 54 338914 12 .,. 43 21A- 38 
317155 45 - 42 323925 23 - 8 338915 11 - 19 369679 36 - 40 
317156 12 - 58 324948 13 - 23 338916 11 - 2 370066 13 - 64 
317157 12 - 51 20 - 23 338917 12 - 9 370262 17 - 31 

12 - 56 324999 5 - 45 338920 12 - 1 370372 28 - 31 
317173 11 - 1 42 - 26 338921 6 - 7 32 .,. 5 

18 - 3 325862 21A- 46 338926 11 - 26 370421 21A- 4 
317200 12 - 59 327922 45 - 49 340001 6 - 27 370453 13 - 62 
317218 12 - 57 328480 39 -72 344015 24 - 44 370616 3 - 1 
317232 23 - 51 331065 33 - 11 38 - 21 370805 21 - 56 

27 - 19 42 .,. 5 38 - 25 21A- 4 
317262 12 - 31 331122 26 - 10 38 - 53 370860 21A- 4 
317272 1 - 37 331698 11 - 10 38 - 56 371071 5 - 72 
317276 36 - 32 332620 21 - 4 46 - 66 371078 5 - 76 
3172 87 2 - 19 21A- 66F 344599 5 ... 50 371079 5 - 73 
317338 12 - 28 46 - 17 347181 18 - 14 371262 5 - 71 
317339 12 - 33 46 - 75 348494 20 - 90 371265 5 - 70 
317367 5 - 6 333264 12 - 12 Z1 - 74 371272 5 ... 74 
317421 21A- 60 334067 11 - 5 350384 44 - 1 371277 5 - 69 
317430 20 - 58 334149 3 - 31 350422 20 - 66 371501 17 - 36 
317485 35 - 35 334768 17 - 41 350432 20 - 61 371679 13 - 65 
317520 12 - 69 17 - 71 21 - 34 20 - 76 
317797 3 - 64 17 -107 350444 20 - 65 21 - 55 
318324 36 - 25 334902 16 - 63C 21 - 39 371884 5 - 75 
320167 42 - 20 334914 20 - 50 350447 20 - 64 371931 13 - 63 
320456 17 - 98 334921 3 - 12 350475 20 - 62 20 - 75 
320570 13 - 81 3 - 15 21 - 35 372006 17 - 30 

20 - 92 3 - 37 350977 45 - 29 372008 17 - 38 
21 - 75 17 - 42 351045 13 - 75 372009 17 - 34 
21A- 47 17 - 45 20 - 85 372010 17 - 35 
33 - 15 17- 67 21 - 70 372016 17 - 33 
42 - 6 17 - 72 354167 24 - 20 372079 21 - 58 

320610 16 - 63B 17 -108 354656 28 - 39 21A- 4 
321019 12 - 26 18 - 13 356642 39 - 73 372080 21 - 59 
321057 12 .,. 2 24 - 36 356742 39 - 29 21A- 4 
321195 12 - 21 29 - 49 358844 24 - 18 372155 21A- 4 
321271 36 - 26 30 - 46 43 - 4 372182 21A- 4 
321397 16 - 26 39 - 46 359553 34 - 6 372610 17 - 37 
322065 3 - 52 42 - 39 359695 16 - 15 372683 20 - 74 

35 - 36 45 - 38 360032 12 - 32 21 - 57 
36 - 14 334932 3 - 5 360193 28 - 6 372718 17 - 29 
45 - 33 13 - 35 360370 3 - 7 372737 17 .,. 32 
46 - 65 20 - 35 3 - 14 372826 17 - 24 
46 - 70 21 - 17 360433 24 - 38 373485 17 - 25 

322235 12 - 34 21 - 31 360590 39 - 40 373486 17 - 26 
322267 17 -120 22 - 74 360664 13 - 52 374133 17 - 28 
322310 13 - 79 42 - 34 360882 39 - 50 374143 17 - 27 

20 - 91 336719 29 - 61 360902 13 - 56 374201 33 - 25B 
21 - 73 337549 23 - 18 20 - 49 3H202 33 - 25D 
31 - 4 338106 6 - 12 361503 17 -110 374204 33 - 25C 

322347 12 - 19 7 - REF 362193 45 - 36 314492 21A- 4 
20 - 51 338108 7 - 11 363420 5 - 14 374626 33 - 25A 

322550 3 - 48 338110 7 - 7 365047 16 - 30 314818 23 - 19 
15 - 24 338159 11 - 23 18 - 8 314900 21A- 4 
21A- 64 338165 46 - 20 26 - 16 375068 21A- 4 
22 - 60 338169 15 - 6 365048 18 - 7 385951 38 - 30 
22 - 67 25 - 23 367115 35 - 22 396071 28 - 16 
23 - 14 338174 12 - 35 35 .,. 34A 419130 23 - 38 
37 - 4 338175 12 - 38 367182 33 - 9 424193 20 - 59 
38 - 52 338238 5 - 86 368164 18 - 9 21 - 32 
39 - 20 12 - 48 26 - 17 438008 21A- 33 
39 - 30 16 - 48 368168 18 - 11 438267 35 - 62 
39 - 68B 31 - 18 26 - 37 438540 46 - 55 
45 .,. 13 36 - 18 30 - 27 438548 16 - 34 
46 - 80 38 - 65 33 - 4 28 - 33 
46 - 99 46 - 34 36 - 3 32 - 7 

x- 4 



TOOLS IND TEST 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

438548-CONT 41 - 9 461444 16 - 20 520409 42 - 18 591649-CONT 21 A- 66A 
41 - 16 461445 16 ... REF 520539 17 ~ 66 591746 13 - 17 

438549 15 - 5 461446 16 .. 56 521736 12 - 29 20 - 17 
39 - 26 472187 45 - 31 521737 3 - 32 591747 13 - 5 

438550 2 - 25 473406 4 - 44 36 - 22 20 - 5 
15 - 20 473412 23 - 2 521829 33 - 7 591748 13 - 20 
39 - 59 473422 23 - 3 523176 13 - 32 20 - 20 
44 - 2 473426 4 - 32 20 - 32 591749 13 - 10 
45 - 66 473442 4 - 82 526378 4 - 1 20 - 10 
46 - 59 27 - 5 17 -100 591750 13 - 14 

438552 25 - 16 27 - 6 39 - 71A 20 - 14 
438556 37 - 11 473531 4 - 61 527916 35 - 39 591752 16 - 52 
438558 3 - 67 473533 4 - 81 528478 13 - 66 21 - 2 
438559 30 - 4 473536 4 - 48 20 - 77 21A- 66D 
438566 16 - 77 473543 4 - 40 21 - 60 591753 21 - 13 

17 - 7 473544 4 ... 64 21A- 11 21A~ 66L 
438568 12 - 52 473576 4 - 2 528486 20 - 54 591754 21 - 5 
438572 17 - 63 

21A- 24 
473582 4 - 53 

17 - 83 
21 A- 30 211- 66E 

528824 28 - 58 5917 55 21 - 3 
438586 29 - 19 23 - 39 528937 16 - 61 21 A- 66H 

39 - 15 474180 26 - 33 21 - 47 591765 21 - 15 
438814 26 - 1 475134 5 - 64 528946 36 - 34 21A- 66P 
440655 22 - 2 475465 17 - 14 532398 21A- 63 591766 21 - 7 
4iJ1107 42 - 15 477203 4 - 65 532429 16 - 21 21A- 661'1 
441181 23 - 50 477252 4 - 29 532903 5 - 4 591769 21 - 12 
441318 5 - 35 477280 3 - 2 533534 4 - 22 21A- 66J 
441770 6 - 24 4 - REF 4 - 78 591774 21 - 9 
44.2814 3 - 65 477283 4 - 47 534768 31 - 5 594282 13 - 29 
443793 42 - 19 477284 4 - 11 535058 13- 57 13 - 38 
444151 22- 1'3 477285 4 - 46 20 - 69 20 - 29 
450692 45 -112 477287 4 - 45 21 - 50 20 - 38 
450842 1 - 51 477288 4 - 59 535964 16 .. 14 21 - 20 
450954 17 - 55 477289 4 - 83 538649 20 - 86 595359 28 - 35 
451057 1 - 1 479038 21A- 37 21 - 69 32 - 9 
451656 33 - 17 479087 36 - 41 539691 25 - 10 595720 24 - 32 
451659 33 r 18 479094 21A- 42 550020 36 - 33 24 - 55 
452394 17 - REF 479125 36 - 39 550501 30 - 21 26 - 41 
452400 22 - REF 479128 17 - 9 30 - 47 26 - 47 
453026 33 - 19 479318 43 - 1 33 - 31 26 - 64 
453048 2 - REF 479319 5 - 16 550511 18 - 10 26 - 77 
453596 46 - REF 479953 4 - 43 26 - 12 26 - 90 
453599 45 - REF 23 - 6 30 - 26 42 - 37 
453611 38 - REF 480535 22 - 17 33 - 3 42 - 42 
453625 39 - REF 483074 30 - 14 551687 45 - 86 42 - 54 
453649 45 - REF 483107 17 -111 555049 24 - 10 42 - 59 
454105 1 - REF 483316 30 - 15 55651Q 13- 70 43 - 10 
454183 13 - 73 483523 39 - 16 556519 13 - 58 595725 13 - 33 

20 - 83 43 - 3 20 - 70 20 - 33 
21 - 66 483531 43 - 2 21 - 51 22 - 55 

460476 6 - REF 483677 46 - 13 556826 13 - 1 22 - 73 
460628 46 - 16 483681 35 - 44 556851 13 - 83 595726 13 - 34 
460660 39 - 7 484351 32 - 21 556855 28 - 41 20 - 34 
461119 33 - 20 491226 21 - 40 556933 13 - 41 22 - 54 
461142 13 - REF 491278 36 - 29 20 - 40 22 - 72 
461159 33 - 21 491349 16 - 51 21 - 23 595978 31 - 22 
461201 16 - 20 31 - 21 556934 13 - 43 596224 21A- 66B 
461202 16 - 24 38 - 68 20 - 42 596255 17 - 20 
461203 16 - 65 492403 20 - 63 556935 13- 61 17 - 40 
461204 16 - 5 492405 36 - 36 20 - 73 20 - 36 
461205 16 - 38 492473 20 - 67 21 - 54 20 - 48 
461206 16 - 45 21 ... 41, 556938 13 - 82 28 - 28 
461207 16 - 44 492475 13 - 51 556940 13 - 31 28 - 42 
461208 16 - 56 492493 36 - 35 13 - 40 31 - 32 
461209 16 - 1 492540 20 - 60 20 - 31 33 - 33 
461212 16 - 6 21 - 33 21 - 22 33 - 40 
461214 16 - 53 492592 21 - '46 589715 2~ - 53 33 - 45 
461215 16 - 31 502479 16 - 63 27 - 23 597068 5 - 55 
461217 16 - 78 21A- 43 591047 16 - 19 597300 3 - 51 
461218 16 - 7 503592 31 - 3 33 - 32 17 - 68 
461219 16 -. 9 507446 29 - 55 591607 13 - 4 597575 13 - 15 
461220 16 - 16 507851 39 - 54 20 - 4 20 - 15 
461222 16 - REF 510352 5 - 10 591608 13 - 6 597578 13 - 16 
461390 20 - REF 510379 23 - 27 20 - 6 20 - 16 
461413 21 .... REF 513668 5 - 22 591609 13 - 7 597987 4 - 18 
461436 16 - 3' 16 - 11 20 - 7 598041 13 - 37 
461438 16 - 24 513669 16 - 12 591640 13- 11 20 - 37 
461439 16 - 65 514306 211- 67 20 - 11 21 - 19 
461440 16 - 44 515661 16 - 32 591641 13 - 12 211- 66C 
461441 16 - 45 516919 30 - 25 20 - 12 598234 13 - 25 
461443 16 - 38 519061 3 - 25 591649 21 - 18 20 - 25 

x- 5 



TOOLS AND TEST 

PART LIST AND PART LIST ANU PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

598237 13 - 2 72 5349 21A- 50 141861 18 - 4 821067 22 - 33 
20 - 2 725543 32 - 25 141862 26 - 14 28 - 1 

598238 13 - 26 725570 42 - 4 743033 17- 1 821069 28 - 21 
20 - 26 725588 32 - 15 143046 28 - 29 821071 28 - 51 

598240 13 - 24 725937 33 ~ 22 743047 28 - 29 821073 22 - 10 
20 - 24 726580 32 - 16 143048 28 - 29 28 - 56 

598241 13 - 21 726581 32 - ·15 743049 28 - 29 821098 28 - 45 
20 - 21 726582 32 - 15 743050 28 - 29 821099 28 - 13 

598248 13 - 27 726583 32 - 15 750342 17- 96 822650 18 - 16 
20 - 21 726584 32 - 15 760156 32 - 1 822653 18 - 20 

598253 13 - 9 126585 32 - 15 765295 44 - 7 822654 17 - 19 
20 - 9 126586 32 - 15 44 - 15 822655 17 - 39 

598256 13 - 28 126587 32 - 15 765654 30 - 9 822656 17 - 43 
20 - 28 126588 28 - 21 165665 30 - 8 822659 17 - 70 

598479 11- 78 727001 28 - 37 765748 24 - 13 822661 17 - 51 
23 - 34 32 - 11 801391 34 - 4 822670 18 - 6 

598688 13 - 13 727002 32 - 23 802130 5 - 11 822671 17 - 62 
20 - 13 121003 32 - 4 803278 22 - 34 822675 18 - 12 
21 - 11 721004 32 - 31 28 - 2 822616 17 - 2 

599214 45 - 34 727005 28 - 36 804109 35 - 49 822671 17 - 11 
602603 35 - 45 32 - 10 804455 29 - 27 18 - REF 
602626 33 - 13 121006 28 - 32 804715 38 - 45 822678 17 - 52 
602628 33 - 12 32 - 6 44 - 5 19 - REF 
612181 37 - 18 727007 32 - REF 811363 24 - 40 822679 19 - 13 
612952 29 - 20 130175 4 - 63 39 - 7 822680 17 -124 
616201 29 - 10 730116 4 - 62 811364 15 - 10A 822681 17 - 16 
616202 29 - 30 131037 22 - 36 811417 42 - 67 822682 18 - 21 
616203 29 - 12 731626 24 - 47 811426 24 - 43A 822683 17 - 48 
616204 29 - 18 28 - 5 811802 22 - 42 822684 17 - 46 
616205 29 - 16 28 - 8 22 - 48 822685 17 - 94 
616206 29 - 6 28 - 23 26 - 39 822686 19 - 12 
616209 29 - 3 28 - 44 26 - 45 822687 17 - 75 
616210 29 - 61 28 - 46 26 - 62 822688 17 - 59 
616211 29 - 1 28 - 53 26 - 15 822689 17 - 86 
616212 29 - 50 28 - 55 26 - 82 822690 19 - 10 
616213 29 - 50 28 - 61 26 - 88 822691 19 - 9 
616214 29 - 50 28 - 61 38 - 38 822692 17 - 56 
619372 29 - 17 42 - 64 39 - 6 822693 19 - 16 
619851 29 - 21 731621 24 - 43 43 - 8 822696 17 - 8 
619853 29 - 14 734483 28 - 25 811804 24 - 56 822697 17 - 6 
621325 29 ... 45 41 - 2 37 - 6 822698 17 - 3 
621446 11 -102 134878 24 - 12 38 - 39 822699 17 -106 
627901 27 - 35 134879 21A- 53 42 - 35 822742 33 - 29 
628308 29 - 32 33 - 5 42 - 51 822743 33 - 34 
629576 17 -105 46 - 37 812193 25 - 25 822744 33 - 34 
629577 17 -121 734960 26 - 1 25 - 30 822145 33 - 42 
631810 45 - 15 734961 26 ... 9 813179 35 - 29 822746 33 - 42 
634475 39 - 63 734963 26 - 8 42 - 66 822147 33 - 42 
634543 39 - 67 735435 18 - 15 46 - 96 822751 33 - 23 
635491 29 - REF 39 - 10 813191 39 - 21 822752 33 - 24 
719003 5 - 49 737616 21A- 52 41 - 11 822719 33 - 1 
719778 13 - 80 21A- 54 813234 39 - 20 822780 33 - 49 

·20 - 87 737806 11 -109 813329 41 - 18 822781 33 - REF 
21 - 68 731858 21 - 13 813392 42 - 11 822785 33 - 27 

122861 5 - 2 131914 33 - 35 813621 26 - 86 822813 33 - 16 
723155 5 - 3 737915 33 - 38 813681 39 - 42 822884 33 - 25 
724485 18 - 5 731916 14 - 8 813769 15 - 25 822928 28 - 29 
124749 5 - 80 33 - 39 41 - 14 822949 28 - 27 
724800 5 - 12 738825 39 - 13 41 - 21 824483 35 - 4 
124802 5 - 19 45 - 90 813801 39 - 43 824486 2 - 5 
124803 5 - 85 138826 22 - 19 813802 39 - 41 2 - 18 
124804 5 - 82 24 - 14 813810 24 - 50 35 - 5 
124805 5 - 65 39 - 4 814127 39 - 21A 835273 46 - 38 
124806 5 - 17 738828 22 - 20 815151 39 - 24 838063 22 - 18 
724807 5 - 25 740452 22 - 76 815934 38 - 71 845763 22 - 38 
724808 5 - 18 740453 22 - 28 821050 28 - REF 846525 2 - 17 
724809 5 - 13 740455 22 - 24 821051 28 - 70 846527 2 - 24 
124810 5 - 88 740456 22 - 23 821052 28 - 7 846528 2 - 9 
124811 5 - 58 740459 22 - 43 821053 28 - 12 846529 2 - 27 
124812 5 - 81 22 - 49 821054 28 - 9 846530 2 - 28 
124830 5 - REF 740460 22 .. 39 821055 28 - 60 846531 2 - 13 
724839 5 - 66 740461 22 - 47 821056 28 - 11 846532 2 - 10 
724840 5 - 31 740463 22 - 1 821057 28 - 66 846533 '2 - 1 
724843 5 - 1 740464 22 - 11 821058 28 - 4 846534 2 - 3 
725155 28 - 48 740576 22 - 59 821059 28 - 24 846548 2 - 4 

32 - 14 22 - 66 821060 28 - 22 846549 2 - 7 
125347 21A- 49 741136 22 - 63 821063 28 - 43 846554 2 - 8 

35 - 1 22 - 70 821064 28 - 54 846555 2 - 6 
725348 21A- 51 741137 22 - 64 821065 28 - 52 847110 35 - 3 

35 - 8 22 - 71 821066 28 - 62 84111' 39 - 10 

x- 6 



TOOLS AND TEST 

PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

856508 45 -106 2102571-CONT 10 - 15 2156234 37 - 14 2200014 24 - 1 
1070160 33 - 48 2103073 5 - 37 2156235 37 - 13 25 - REF 
1077739 13 - 18 2106333 17 - 10 2156236 37 - 5 2200054 37 - REF 

20 - 18 2108782 31 - 29 2156238 37 - 10 2200180 42 - REF 
29 - 13 2108783 31 - 25 2156239 37 - 9 2204180 37 - 8 

1090622 45 - 51 2108785 31 - 7 2156260 37 - 1 2207420 42 - 1 
45 - 55 2108786 31 - 37 2156799 30 - 30 2207421 42 - 1A 

1090873 17 -104 2108787 31 - 12 2156808 30 - 35 2207422 42 - 47 
22 - 7 2108788 31 - REF 2156809 30 - REF 2207424 42 - 1B 
46 - 85 2109434 31 - 2 2156822 30 - 34 2207427 42 - 32 
46 - 90 31 - 27 2156824 30 - 50 2207428 42 - 57 

1091111 18 - 18 2109834 34 - 5 2161716 30 - 32 2207429 42 - 50 
31 - 11 2111232 30 - 10 2161717 30 - 2 2207430 42 - 7 

1091434 36 - 51 2111258 8 - 12 2161719 30 - 29 2207432 42 - 68 
1092019 30 - 18 9 - 9 2161725 30 - 31 2219090 37 - 2 
1092125 28 - 59 10 - 13 2163765 30 - 20 2248047 35 - 40 
1103744 16 - 49 2111680 31 - 36 2163768 30 .. 16 45 - 57 
1104137 23 - 49 2114108 5 - 27 2163769 30 - 3 2263591 43 .. REF 

45 - 17 2114388 34 - 3 2178596 25 - 4 2263592 43 - 7 
1105014 11 - 13 2114389 34 - 9 2178597 25 - 3 2263593 43 - 5 
1105015 11 - 12 2114985 30 - 41 2180972 24 - 45 2263594 43 - 13 
1105018 11 - 14 2122016 28 - 30 2180973 24 - 51 2414892 46 - 67 
1105024 11 ... 11 2122039 28 - 69 24 - 54 2414952 46 - 68 
1105288 11 - 18 32 .. 30 25 - 14 2414977 36 - 31 
1105289 11 - 17 2122194 31 - 9 37 - 7 2502866 21A- 59 
1105291 11 - 16 2122202 26 - 57 2181005 24 - 3 2502872 21A- 3 
1105294 11 - 15 26 - 70 24 - 27 2504500 21A- 61 
1106000 29 - 58 30 - 36 24 - 59 2504517 21A- 55 
1106594 29 - 38 38 - 72 25 - 6 2513300 15 - REF 
1115657 21A- 65 46 - 25 42 - 45 2513301 15 - 17 
11245'62 29 - 35 2122203 26 - 59 42 - 48 2513302 15 - 23 
1124741 29 - 34 26 - 72 2181100 25 - 5 2513304 15 - 26 
1124807 29 - 36 38 -73 2181101 24 - 58 2513305 15 - 2 
1124810 29 - 39 46 - 24 42 - 69 2513307 15 - 8 
1127055 3 - 4 2122204 31 - 28 2181102 24 - 61 2513308 15 - 4 
1127741 38 - 32 2122254 46 - 23 2181103 25 - 32 2513315 15 - 13 
1132438 14 - 1 2122256 38 - 74 2181104 24 - 62 2513316 15 - 9 
1132508 29 - 33 41 - 24 2181106 24 - 26 2513320 15 - 1 
1132694 26 - 99 2122257 26 - 73 42 - 44 2513321 15 - 18 
1133593 41 - 6 2122258 26 - 58 2181107 25 - 31 2513323 15 - 19 
1138167 35 - 56 26 - 71 2181109 25 - 15 2513327 15 - 12 

37 - 19 2122259 22 - 57 2181110 24 - 42 2730086 27 - 1 
39 - 56 30 - 44 2181112 24 - 30 2730088 27 - 16 
43 - 12 2122261 22 - 56 2181113 24 - 53 2784399 27 - 37 

1143227 39 - 57 30 ~ 45 2181114 25 - 13 5052546 26 - 55 
1160977 46 ... .31 2122337 26 - 98 2181115 25 - 21 5052547 26 - 38 
1164582 41 - 4 2122471 26 - 60 2181116 25 - 27 5052656 26 -104 
1175350 15 - 13 2122472 46 - 27 2181117 24 - 46 5052658 26 - 81 
1269120 41 - 1 2122734 41 - 22 42 - 63 5052660 26 - 94 
1272825 41 - REF 46 - 28 2181119 24 - 4 5052666 26 -103 
1280969 41 - 19 2122735 46 - 29 2181129 25 - 2 5052667 26 - 19 
1280970 41 - 15 2122837 30 - 38 2181132 25 - 1 5052668 26 - 32 
1280972 41 - 3 2122839 26 - 51 2181133 24 - 60 5052670 26 - 26 
1280973 41 - 28 30 - 42 42 - 46 5052674 26 - 30 
1280974 41 - 21 2123282 31 - 17 2181141 42 - 70 5052676 26 - 31 
1280975 41 .. 7 2123354 35 - 30 2181601 31 - 31 5052681 26 - 27 
1280976 41 - 8 2123397 31 - 15 2181753 46 - 87 5052684 26 - REF 
1280982 41 - 5 2127864 26 - 74 2191846 24 - 24 5052685 26 - 68 
1280985 41 - 25 38 -71 2192885 31 - 1 5052723 26 - 44 
1765342 15 - REF 2127890 22 - 58 31 .. 26 5052978 26 - 83 
1765352 15 - 1 22 - 65 2194019 27 - 15 5052981 26 - 34 
1765360 15 - 2 41 - 23 27 .. 31 5052994 26 - 23 
1765361 15 - 26 2127894 26 - 61 2197811 26 - 87 5052995 26 - 24 
2100317 34 - 8 2127985 46 - 26 2197812 26 - 87 5052996 26 - 25 
2100937 34 .;". REF 2127986 30 - 37 2197813 26 - 87 5115398 30 - 28 
2101326 4 - 37 2127988 26 - 56 2197814 26 - 87 5150384 27 - 18 
2101389 39 - 68e 26 - 69 2197815 26 - 87 5162745 35 - 66 
2101495 30 - 17 38 - 75 2197864 26 - 5 5182427 27 - 10 
2102096 7 - 9A 2127989 38 - 76 2197865 26 - 4 5182432 27 - 39 

8 - 13 46 - 30 2197917 26 - 21 5182438 27 - 36 
9 - 10 2128618 46 • 61 2197918 26 - 6 5182440 27 - REF 

10 - 14 2145077 30 - 7 2197989 26 - 42 5182448 27 - 9 
2102364 31 - 14 2152826 42 -21A 26 - 48 5182459 27 - 34 

42 - 61 2155702 45 - 80 26 - 65 5182482 27 - 30 
2102365 5 - 51 2156228 37 - 20 26 - 78 5182544 27 - 7 

5 - 62 2156229 37 - 21 26 - 91 5182545 27 - 14 
31 - 13 2156230 37 - 3 2198227 26 - 22 5182546 27 - 38 

2102367 22 - 25 2156231 37 - 15 2198862 26 - 18 5183588 27 - 26 
2102571 8 - 14 2156232 37 - 16 2200012 24 - REF 5213122 42 - 27 

9 - 11 2156233 37 - 17 2200013 24 - 2 5213276 36 - 47 

x- 7 



TOOLS AND TESr 

PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5213296 39 - 47 5353887-CONT 39 - 9 5442687-CONT 39 - 55 5495073 38 - 59 
5240455 17 - 90 39 - 22 45 - 73 5495071 38 - 57 
5240458 17 -101 42 - 3 5442722 38 - 78 5495078 38 - 60 
5240459 17- 84 45 - 83 5442723 38 - 35 5495085 38 - 46 
5261089 23 - 30 5353888 46 - 44 544272 5 38 - 36 5495134 39 - 44 
5266079 23 - 20 5353889 22 - 15 5442726 38 - 4 5495138 35 - 17 
5270517 46 - 71 24 - 6 5442727 38 - 18 5495140 35 - 67 
5271723 44 - 11 25 - 8 5442730 38 - 54 5495141 35 - 34 

44 - 19 35 - 13 5442731 38 - 1 5495301 46 - 4 
5271724 44 - 12 39 - 8 5442734 38 - 17 5495306 46 - 47 

44 - 20 5353890 35 - 12 5442735 38 - 13 5495314 46 -102 
5275481 38 - 41 5353902 39 - 35 38 - 16 5495315 46 - 6 

38 - 48 5353922 26 - 40 5442736 38 - 8 5495317 46 - 79 
39 - 25 26 - 46 5442737 38 - 37 5495318 46 - 8 
39 - 36 26 - 63 5442741 38 - 51 5495319 46 - 64 
39 - 46 26 - 76 5442742 38 - 40 5495321 46 - 11 

5275486 38 - 42 26 - 89 5442743 38 - 40 5495324 46 -103 
38 - 49 5356046 21 - 77 5442744 38 - 40 5495326 46 - 50 
39 - 37 5356048 21 - 63 5442745 38 - 22 5495327 46 - 45 
39 - 47 5356051 21 - 28 5442746 38 - 40 5495328 46 - 92 

5302396 38 - 31 5356052 21 - 29 5442747 38 - 40 5495329 46 - 83 
5302662 44 - 10 5356053 21 - 1 5442748 38 - 40 5495330 46 - 95 
5302663 44 - 18 5356054 21 - 25 5442749 38 - 44 5495331 46 - 33 
5312162 16 - 71 5356057 16 - 52 5442750 38 - 40 5495333 46 - 53 
5312164 16 - 72 5356166 39 - 36 5442751 38 - 40 5495334 46 - 52 
5312165 16 - 68 5356322 21A- 34 5442752 38 - 40 5495335 46 - 74 
5312166 16 - 67 21A- 40 5442753 38 - 40 5495336 46 - 48 
5312167 16 - 70 21A- 45 5442755 38 - 62 5495338 46 - 51 
5312168 16 ... 76 5362301 22 - 40 5442756 38 - 70 5495341 46 - 69 
5312169 16 - 28 24 - 37 5442765 38 - 23 549.5343 46 - 54 
5312170 16 - 64 39 - 35 5442798 38 - 3 5495345 46 - 72 
5312175 16 - 66 42 - 33 5442807 38 - 12 5495347 46 - 88 
5312176 16 - 27 45 - 84 5442808 38 - 15 5495349 46 - 98 
5312180 16 - 17 5362303 39 - 32 5442809 38 - 9 5495372 46 - 58 
5312181 16 - IJO 5362305 39 - 29 38 - 11 5495378 46 - 9 
5312182 16 - 74 5362323 38 - 5 38 - 14 5495381 46 - 132 
5312183 16 - 42 45 - 82 46 - 49 5495383 46 - 46 
5312190 16 - 69 46 - 42 5442810 14 - 9 5495406 45 - 7 
5312193 16 - 29 5362324 46 - 43 5442812 39 - 23 5495431 45 -111 
5312194 16 - 22 5362325 38 - 6 5442813 39 - 2 5495433 45 -113 
5312196 16 - 23 5363669 21 - 76 5442814 39 - 5 5495434 45 - 62 
5312299 16 - 33 5364151 39 - 61 5442815 39 - 4 5495437 45 - 63 
5314195 28 - 41 5367846 16 - 67 5442818 39 - 33 5495440 45 - 64 
5319854 25 - 11 5367909 21A- 7 5442819 39 - 45 45 - 64 
5323472 13 - 46 5372182 39 - 2 5442823 39 - 19 5495443 45 - 60 

20 - 45 5372183 39 - 3 5442847 39 - 23 5495444 45 .,. 1 
5323473 13 - 47 5376712 46 - 41 5442848 39 - 80 5495445 45 - 10 

20 - 46 5404468 39 - 30 5442849 39 - 39 5495446 45 - 70 
5323474 13 -. 48 5404480 22 - 41 5442850 39 - 49 5495447 45 - 19 
5342470 28 - 41 39 - 34 5442852 39 - 69 5495448 45 - 5 
5344918 20 - 94 45 - 85 5442853 39 - 13 45 - 71 
5344922 20 - 68 5418051 45 - 18 5442855 39 - 1 5495450 45 - 39 

21 - 49 45 - 41 5442856 39 - 25 5495453 45 -110 
5344923 20 - 47 5419461 21A- 62 5442857 39 - 40 5495454 45 - 45 
5344924 20 - 1 5419462 21A- 62 5442858 39 - 78 5495455 45 - 76 
5344925 20 - 80 5420330 21A- REF 5442859 39 - 77 5495456 45 - 94 
5344926 20 - 72 5420331 21A- 70 5442863 39 - 1 5495457 45 -104 

21 - 53 5420332 21A- 1 5442864 39 - 14A 5495458 45 - 99 
5344927 20 .,. 93 5420333 21A- 23 5442865 39 - 19 5495459 45 - 95 
5349203 39 - 11 5420334 21A- 35 5442866 39 - 42 5495460 45 - 93 
5352308 39 - 48 5420335 21A- 41 5442923 39 - 14 5495461 45 -105 
5352958 22 - 44 5420336 21A- 8 5442995 39 - 3 5495462 45 - 65 

22 - 50 5420337 21A- 66 5443015 39 - 1J4 46 - 62 
43 - 9 5420338 21A- 19 5443016 39 - 43 5495463 45 -107 

5352960 24 - 31 5420339 21A- 16 5495038 46 - 1 5495464 45 - 9 
24 - 54 5420340 21A- 13 5495039 35 - 31 5495465 45 - 24 
42 - 36 5~20341 211- 22 5495040 35 - 68 5495466 45 - 20 
42 - 41 5420344 21 A- 62 5495041 35 - 1 5495467 45 - 75 
42 - 52 5420346 21A- 18 5495042 35 .,. 32 5495468 45 - 71 

5352967 42 - 53 5420347 21A- 21 5495043 35 - 26 5495469 45 - 78 
42 - 58 5420348 21 A- 56 5495044 35 - 47 5495471 45 - 79 

5353868 39 - 33 5420349 21A- 58 5495045 35 - 28 5495472 45 - 89 
5353883 24 - 5 5420350 21 A- 57 5495046 35 - 54 5495477 45 - 78 

25 - 7 5440649 35 - 60 5495047 35 - 55 5495478 45 - 78 
42 ~ 2 5440650 35 - 59 35 - 61 5495479 45 - 78 

5353887 22 - 16 5442606 45 - 2 5495049 35 - 23 5495480 45 - 78 
24 - 7 5442608 45 -101 5495059 44 - 14 5495481 45 - 11 
25 - 9 5442609 45 -102 5495060 44 - REF 5495482 45 - 12 
35 - 14 5442687 35 - 57 5495061 44 - 23 5495483 45 - 8 
38 - 7 35 - 58 5495062 44 - 6 5495484 45 - 8 

x- 8 



TOOLS AND TESr 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5495485 45 - 81 5804663 24 - 41 
5495532 45 - 97 5808281 15 - 10 
5495534 45 - 68 5808301 15 - 11 
5495535 45 - 69 5811497 22 - 8 
5495537 45 - 96 5819436 24 - 57 
5500734 45 - 62 42 - 38 
5500735 45 - 63 42 - 55 
5500767 45 -103 5820448 27 - 11 
5500777 35 - 9 8022411 27 - 12 
5500788 35 - 19 8216712 15 - 10 
5700484 24 - 52 9900385 14 - REF 

25 - 22 9900432 38 - 10 
25 - 28 
42 - 62 

5703843 44 - 13 
44 - 21 

5708684 38 - 26 
5708689 38 - 69 
5708949 23 - 1 
5708951 23 - 45 
5708952 23 - 16 
5708953 23 - 42 
5708954 23 - 54 
5708955 22 - 5 

23 - REF 
5708956 23 - 57 
5708957 23 - 22 
5709247 36 - 44-
5712439 36 - REF 
5712440 36 - 53 
5712441 36 - 6 
5712442 36 - 8 
5712443 36 - 20 
5712445 36 - 5 
5712446 36 - 44A 
5712447 36 - 45 
5712451 36 - 1 
5712452 36 - 10 
5712453 36 - 23 
5712454 36 - 11 
5712455 36 - 12 
5712456 36 - 46 
5712461 36 - 2 
5712463 36 - 52 
5712469 36 - 13 
5800000 24 - 41 
5800099 2'4 - 41 
5800236 24 - 41 
5800247 24 - 41 
5800346 24 - 41 
5800347 24 - 41 
5800509 24 - 41 
5800610 24 - 33 

26 - 43 
26 - 49 
26 - 66 
26 - 79 
26 - 92 

5800634 22 - 46 
22 - 52 
25 - 19 
38 - 43 
38 - 50 
39 - 38 
39 - 48 
42 - 43 
42 - 56 
42 - 60 

5800703 24 - 41 
5800725 24 - 41 
5800731 43 - 11 
5800869 24 - 41 
5800885 41 - 13 
5801216 25 - 20 
5801245 25 - 26 
5801333 41 - 10 
5801334 41 - 11 
5801335 41 - 12 
5802144 15 - 9 
5804018 24 - 41 

x- 9 





READER'S COMMENT FORM 

Tools and Test Equipment Volume 2 

• How did you use this publication? 

As a reference source 
As a classroom text 
As ...................... . 

o 
o 
o 

• Based on your own experience, rate this publication ... 

As a reference source: 
Very Good 
Good 

As a text: 
Very Good 
Good 

8123-0438-3 

Fair Poor Very 
Poor 

Fair Poor Very 
Poor 

• What is your occupation? ............................................................................ . 

• We would appreciate your other comments; please give specific page and line references 
where appropriate. If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address. 



8123-0438-3 

YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE. . . 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form, together with your comments, 
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply is carefully reviewed by the 
persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges­
tions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in using your IBM 
system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales office serving 
your locality. 

Fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U. S. A. 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ••• 

I BM Corporation 
P. O. Box 12275 
Research Triangle Park 
North Carolina 27709 

Attention: Publications Center, Dept. E01 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Fold I 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 569 

-- --' 

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK 
NORTH CAROLINA 

-------- - - - - - ------ - ---------- -- - - - - - ---I 
Fold 

Intemational Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
Ontematlonal) 

Fold 

c o 
Cii 
): 
::::l 
C 

< 
o 
C 
3 
CD 

'"t 
r: 

'"t 
::::! 
::J 

" .... 
CD 
C 





---------------1\- Folr! 

I 
I Tools/Test 

---------------~ 
Cut 

S123-0438-3 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 1 0604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

< o 
c 
:3 
CD 

N 

t') 

~ 
w 
6 
+::0. 
W 
00 
W 


